N e Y Y

NN NN N N N N N e e e i e e e e e
0 NN N WV s W NN = OO 0NN s WY = O

TR A

16246
BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION v umumitsd1UN

COMMISSIONERS RECEIVEY
SUSAN BITTER SMITH - CHAIRMAN o5 WL 1S P 3 53
BOB STUMP

BOB BURNS WSSIC
DOUG LITTLE 1,7 CORP COM

TOM FORESE " DOCKET CONTROL

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
CHINO MEADOWS II WATER COMPANY, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF A RATE INCREASE. STAFF’S NOTICE OF FILING
DIRECT TESTIMONY AND NOTICE OF
INTENT TO SEEK PENALTIES
PURSUANT TO A.R.S. §§ 40-424 and
40-425

The Utilities Division (“Staff”) of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission’)
hereby files the Direct Testimony of Staff witnesses Teresa B. Hunsaker and Jian W. Liu in the
above-referenced matter. STAFF FURTHER NOTIFIES CHINO MEADOWS II WATER
COMPANY, INC. THAT IT IS RECOMMENDING THE IMPOSITION OF PENALTIES
UPON SAID COMPANY PURSUANT TO A.R.S. §§ 40-424 AND 40-425 AND INTENDS TO
ADDRESS THE SAME AT THE TIME OF HEARING HEREIN, AT WHICH TIME SAID
COMPANY SHOULD ALSO HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD THEREON. THE
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS SUPPORTING THE IMPOSITION OF PENALTIES ARE SET
FORTH IN THE DIRECT TESTIMONEY OF TERESA B. HUNSAKER.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 15" day of July, 2015.

Arizona Comoration Commission

DOCK ETED Arizona Corporatlon Commission
1200 West Washington Street
JUL 152015 Phoenix, Arizona 85007
e (602) 542-3402
DOGKETE! BY <M
e /AP

ORIGINAL




W A WL

O R0 1 AN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28

Original and thirteen (13) coples of
the foregoing filed this 15™ day of
July, 2015, with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Copy of the foregoing mailed and/or emailed
this 15™ day of July, 2015, to:

Craig A. Marks

CRAIG A. MARKS, PLC

10645 N. Tatum Blvd., Suite 200-676

Phoenix, Arizona 85028

Attorney for Chino Meadows II Water Company, Inc.




BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

SUSAN BITTER SMITH
Chairman

BOB STUMP
Commissioner

BOB BURNS
Commissioner

DOUG LITTLE
Commissioner

TOM FORESE
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) DOCKET NO W-02370A-14-0231
CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO. INC. FOR )
A RATE INCREASE. )

)

DIRECT
TESTIMONY
OF
TERESA B. HUNSAKER
PUBLIC UTILITIES ANALYST
UTILITIES DIVISION

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

JULY 15, 2015




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION ....ooriirieecieteisteisesesesseseassssesessase et ss st s s i s e s e s s ssssassabsssesassesansssssssnsses 1
BACKGROUND ....coitiriririteeitietsesetesessiassssie s sssassasas s sss s s s sas bbb bbb s s s b s b ssssbssetas 2
CONSUMER SERVTICE.....ccteieeteeicarernaesmmsesssssecssssessssssssmssmssssmsssssssssss s s sssssssassssassssassnssssssasanss 4
COMPLIANCE ...ttt tsssssses st a st 4o b a s b n e bbbt 5
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REVENUES ..ot sesess 5
Staff's Alternative Recommendation ..........iviieierueeneinssnsnssisisssssse st sssessssssssssssaces 6
Ra16 BaAS AGFUSIHENES cecaoncvverreierisrerieeescresssissssss s s sbs s st ssssssss s s essanessssesssssissssinns 6
Operating Income AGUSIHENIS coveverveneurrsiesieeistsisirsssseses ettt b s 7
COST ALLOCATIONS ...ttt ssessssss s st ssssssssassss s sassssassesessensons 9
RATE BASE ottt bbb s bbb bbbt bbb as 14
FGir Va1 RAIE BASE et ssass e asasasasasssasasensssssnsnss 14
Rate Base — Plant DOCHIENIALION .....uuueovncrvevenerinrisiiireisiresessiicsiss s sssessss e sssssssssssas s sesssasanss 14
Raate BaSe SUIMATY.c.uceeencnnerrcrrrnrcncnstertei ettt b st s ssas i 16
Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 — Unsupported Plant Treated as CLAC..euiorieiniisissinsessissinssesiens 16
Rate Base Adjustment No. 2 — CLAC for Plant Paid with Insurance Proceeds.......eeevconsiernnssennne. 16
Rate Base Adjustment No. 3 — ALAC RefUNGSu.orvuvnerrrrrnrsiiriisienisieitinenrsis s scssessisinssssnssssesensens 17
Rate Base Adjustment No. 4 — Reclassify Plant and Plant Additions to Appropriate Classifications ........ 17
Rate Base Adjustment INo. 5 — Plant ROBIeMENLS couueucviorioreiiiireesesisisinnsinssnsssssssnssiss s sesssees 18
Rate Base Adjustment No. 6 — Rentoval of Plant AGGUIONScun.nnecoeeeeeeneeeiessisnacicies 19
Rate Base Adjustment No. 7 — Accumulated DePreciation .. menererrerressenersiisisessissstsssssssssassssess 20
Rate Base Adjustment No. 8 — Cash Working Capital Alowance......eeeveeecrniviinissssissiesiesnesssesesnns 20
OPERATING INCOME ...ttt sasssssssss s s s ssss s s s sssssssssssssanes 21
Operating Income SUMMATY ......cucvueunennuniniiiisisiisissinisinisst sttt st 21
Operating Income Adjustment No. T — Surcharge - Other ROventie..ueeeevensvcvnernesrrerssssiesisisiseans 22
Operating Income Adjustment No. 2 — Contract Services, Water TeSting .c.wvweuneurevsississinsissnssnnsasssisens 22
Operating Income Adjustment No. 3 — Rate Case EXPERSES.vuirniriiimrernnsiniiiscsessisssissnssssesssssns 22
Operating Income Adjustment No. 4 — Bad Debt EXPORSe.varruevaereriirrsrrisrisisiisiscrrssssississssississsnns 23
Operating Income Adjustment INo. 5 — Cost AUOCAIIONS o.vuvvuvererierienririrsircinrisnsisieissnsnsesss st 24
ROCIASSICALIONS v vrrivvvininreiernrtt ettt sa bbbt 24
Operating Income Adjustments - Repairs and MAIHIENANCE .uneevnevnevrveneessinsriesieiiesississnssssissississsssens 26
Operating Income Adjustments — Office SUPPIEScuununnuenerreerriereretiitetsininists st 26
Operating Income Adjustments — Rento.....uveeiiniveniereiisieniinisssssessss s esssssssss s sseses 26
Operating Income Adjustments — CORIIACIHAL SETVICESu.vvrvvvirinririrerirrrrsensesssisstisicssrsssssssssssssesasssssssnes 29
Operating Income Adjustments — TIaNSPOTIATION.ev.ounnoncrrererirerriicrieiitsiseses s ises 30
Operating Income Adjusiments — MESCONANEOUS n.unn.onvovrierinieriiinerrisierstsissss e ssss s nsaes 30
DASAUOWANCES «evvnnarininirorsisiniiiiiiciiiee bbb bbb bbb e ann 31
Operating Income Adjustments — Salaries, Wages and Payroll Taxes....wociuvivveserseivsienrsersesiseineississane, 31
Operating Income Adjustments — Salaries and Wages - Officers . unververeeerrecseereissississinsnisessssesssannes 33
Operating Income Adjustments — PUrchased POWer.......oveveevevnenereinssssississisisssssssssssssssssssssssnes 36

Operating Income Adjustments — Repairs and Maintenance ......eeeenvovrssienreretreinneisssesissrssssssssnnns 37




Operating Income Adjustments — Office SUPPHES cvevmmucvunecemvveviisiinniiniistin st 37

Operating Income Adjustments — C OHLVACTHAL SCTVILES vaveaeresreerevsrvsssesssresssesssssssosssosssssrasassssssaessssssasssessnes 37
Operating Income Adjusiments — Transportation. .. eecesssvssssssssissiiinsisissisisssssss e 37
Operating Income Adjustments — DS COLIATCOUS s eeeaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeereresessssesssessssssssssssossrssrsnsesssessnnsessssasssees 39
INOTTIGILAIION ccvonvoninivenesenrs st s R s R0 40
Operating Income Adjustments — Salaries and Wages e cecvncorvmemnimiviisiicincisisiesiesis s 40
Operating Income Adjusinents — Office SUPPIES..unveurevunevmmsevisiviscirecrirencitssisssisssiiisssss i 42
Operating Income Adjustments — Transportalion. e eeeevcevinccsvissinsinisissisrsisss s ssasssssses 42
Operating Income Adjustments — Insurance — General Liability...uuuncueninrinrniininssisssisssisssisissanicses 43
COSE AALIOCATIONS waeveeereressesssessssessssessesessasesssssesssessssssassssassessssssssssssesssssssneesstessnnesonnessrasesssssseseassssassssssosss 43
Operating Income Adjustment No. 6 - Depreciation EXPOSE ittt 44
Operating Income Adjustment No. 7 - Property Tax EXPERse eeevenceneesiessimsinsinsiissiississinsinssiens 45
Operating Income Adjustment No. 8 - Income TS eveeeeeeeereseesssssresasesssesssesessersesssessssssstasstesssensssnsesssesse 46
NOTES RECEIVABLE AND NOTES PAYABLE ...t cceeceeeeteteeree e ste et evesecssasssesassseoss 46
Notes/ Acconnts Receivable to Associated] Affiliated COMPANIES ..unonvnerevrvrrirssissiasissssrsssssisisissississssissraces 46
Notes/ Accounts Payable to Associated| Affiliated COMPANIES..vuvrevrrvrserrsssseisseicciseiseisiississssssisesssasens 48
RATTE, DESIGN caotioeeeeeeeteeteeeesseessassessassseasssessssasasssseaseeassesseeastssssssssssssesssonssantassssasssesssasssasseasseassssessassasos 50
Present RAIE DESigH uueneciveeinenisieiisietis ettt s as s as s s b 50
Company’s Proposed Water Rate Desigl...uueescireeemecississiinsiisiisisisssissississss s issssses 51
Staff’'s Recommended Watet Rate DeSIZl ...ttt 51
Staff's Alternative RecommMENBALION .....vvwvueversisesisecuseieeiseisiinssisssisssnssisiicssssisssssisss st sasssess 52
S E RV ICE CH AR GES ettt eeeeee et e eeeeteeteeeeesrestestsssssstsstsssasssassassassesssessesnaseassassasssassessessessasssanseasesneen 53
SCHEDULES
Revenue Requitement — Staff’s Recommendation ... TBH CM-1A
Revenue Requirement — Staff’s Alternative Recommendation....ovevevviceereervennviereeeseennes TBH CM-1B
G108s Revenue CoONVerSION FaCtOr oo iiiiiiiieeieeeeteiereesstreensesesssesssnesceresseesaseesaneesossssssssesoses TBH CM-2
Rate Base — Otiginal Costu e TBH CM-3
Summaty of Original Cost Rate Base AdJustments .......occvvvcvuecuiivnncniiniiniiinsesees TBH CM-4
Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 — Unsupported Plant Treated as CIAC ccoiviiiviiiieceecrerneiens TBH CM-5
Rate Base Adjustment No. 2 — CIAC for Plant Paid for with Insurance Proceeds............... TBH CM-6
Rate Base Adjustment No. 3 — ATAC Refunds Not Recognized in Test Year .....cocoeereereenn TBH CM-7
Rate Base Adjustment No. 4 — Reclassify and Plant Additions to Appropriate Class.......... TBH CM-8
Rate Base Adjustment No. 5 — Plant Not Used and Useful..ooovveieiriiceciiiiiieeeeecveeeneeeennnas TBH CM-9
Rate Base Adjustment No. 6 — Removal of Plant AdIHONS et eerevessrr s eerens TBH CM-10
Rate Base Adjustment No. 7 — Accumulated Depreciation ......ceeciceniienensininnnnssd TBH CM-11
Rate Base Adjustment No. 8 — Cash Working Capital AIOWANCE .....ccvuvvevviiucvuccnsinninnnnn, TBH CM-12

Operating Income Statement — Adjusted Test Year and Staff’s Recommendation ....... TBH CM-13A




Operating Income Statement — Adjusted Test Year and Staff Alternative

ReECOMMENTAAION .v.virieiieiieieiririeeeee et eaeete e re s s sr et s b ssasness s essa s bt beseaesssnnaretes TBH CM-13B
Summary of Operating Income Adjustments — Test Year and Staff Recommended ........ TBH CM-14
Operating Income Adj. No. 1 — Surcharge — Other Revenue........ccoveiiiiniiiicnnns TBH CM-15
Operating Income Adj. No. 2 — Water Testing........covureuereeiecinemerniieiiniisiesssinss TBH CM-16
Operating Income Adj. NO. 3 — Rate Case .c..vvruuerierineeinrincirninineeinnrieeicniscssnnes TBH CM-17
Opetating Income Adj. No. 4 — Bad Debt .o TBH CM-18
Operating Income Adj. No. 5 — AIOCAHONS...vverrienrieriseisseiecssisnici e nisenns TBH CM-19a
Opetating Income Adj. No. 5 — Allocations - Reclassification............ccevvceneiniinninnsecencnne. TBH CM-19b
Operating Income Adj. No. 5 — Allocations - Disallowed .......cccoverioriieieiiniinsinnininnnnrinennes TBH CM-19c¢
Operating Income Adj. No. 5 — Allocations - Normalized.........co.coururrersererecccniiniinninncnes TBH CM-19d
Operating Income Adj. No. 5 — Allocations — 4-Factor Allocation Calculation................ TBH CM-19¢
Operating Income Adj. No. 5 — Allocations — Salaries & Wages Calculation...........ccc.... TBH CM-19f
Operating Income Adj. No. 5 — Allocations — Officer’s Salaries Calculation ................... TBH CM-19g
Operating Income Adj. NO. 6 — DePreciation.........wucuieeeerisisseseininisisistnsssissescssssssrsessens TBH CM-20
Operating Income Adj. No. 7 — Property Taxes.....c.coccveeeerniieieiniiniiniessissssessssssseseees TBH CM-21
Operating Income Adj. No. 8 — INCOME TAXES ...oucviveiirmrinniriiniinininisiesessssisssis s TBH CM-22
Cash FIOW ANALYSIS ..cccviiriimiiiiiiiiii st saetas TBH CM-23
Rate Design — Staff’s Recommendation ......eeceveerinieiieiiieicieieieisiesie s TBH CM-24A
Rate Design — Staff’s Alternative Recommendation .......cceeueureneeinicieeeiiieiiie e, TBH CM-24B
Typical Bill Analysis- Staff’s Recommendation ... TBH CM-25A
Typical Bill Analysis- Staff’s Alternative Recommendation ..........ccouveeeeinineiniveicinicinne. TBH CM-25B
ATTACHMENTS
Company’s Response to DR CM TBH 1.42 ..o Attachment A
Company’s Response to DR CM TBH 1.26 ... Attachment B
Company’s Response to DR CM TBH 2.12 ..o Attachment C
Granite Mountain’s Response to DR GM TBH 2.5 ..ot Attachment D
Company’s Response to DR CM TBH 1.33 ..o Attachment E
Company’s Response to DR CM TBH 1.34 ..o Attachment F
EXHIBITS

LogpNet Commercial Leases in Chino Valley ... Exhibit 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
CHINO MEADOWS II WATER COMPANY INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231

Chino Meadows II Water Company Inc. (“Chino Meadows”, “CM” or “Company”) is
an Arizona for-profit Class C public service corporation engaged in providing water utility
services to approximately 900 customers within Yavapai County, Arizona. Chino Meadows
current rates were approved in Decision No. 72896, dated February 21, 2012.

On June 30, 2014, the Company filed a rate increase application as ordered in
Commission Decision No. 72896. The Decision required Chino Meadows to file its next
general rate case using the same test year as that used in the next rate case for Granite Mountain
Water Company Inc. (“Granite Mountain” or “GM”) in order to eliminate further disputes
related to cost allocations. Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain, in Docket No. W-02370A-
14-0230, both used a 2013 test year.

The Company proposed a $139,014, or 38.79 petrcent revenue increase ovet test year
revenues of $358,364 to $497,378. The proposed revenue increase would produce an operating
income of $74,604 for a 15.0 percent requested operating margin. The Company is not
requesting rates based on rate of return because the Company claims a rate increase calculated
using a traditional return on rate base approach would not generate adequate revenue. The
Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a
median usage of 3,469 gallons from $26.45 to $35.89, for an increase of $9.44 or 35.69 percent.

Staff recommends that the Company’s cutrent rates remain the same because the
Company’s existing rates will produce a 15 percent operating margin, which is the level
requested by the Company. Staff’s recommended rates would produce total operating tevenue
of $357,985, a $0 (0.00 percent) increase, over the Staff’s adjusted test year revenue of $357,985
and adjusted test year expense of $301,230, to produce a $56,754 operating income and an
operating margin of 15.85 percent as shown on Schedule TBH CM-1A. Staff’s recommended
rates would result in no change for the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a
median usage of 3,469 gallons at $26.45, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-25A.

Staff has developed an alternative tate recommendation based on traditional rate of
return analysis. Staff’s Alternative Recommendation results in a decrease in the cutrent rates.
These recommended rates would produce total operating revenue of $299,772, a $58,212 (16.26
petcent) decrease, from the Staff’s adjusted test year revenue of $357,985, to provide a $13,537
operating income and a 10.00 percent rate of return on Staff adjusted OCRB of $135,369, as
shown on Schedule TBH CM-1B. This recommendation results in a 4.52 percent opetating
margin. Staff’s recommended rates would dectease the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
bill with a median usage of 3,469 gallons from $26.45 to $21.16, for a decrease of $5.29 or 20.01
percent, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-25B.

Staff recommends:

1. The Commission approve the Staff-recommended rates and charges as shown on
Schedule TBH CM-24A.

2. The Company be ordered to file with Docket Control, a tatiff schedule of its new rates
and charges within 30 days after the effective date of the Decision in this proceeding.




. The Company be ordered to repay outstanding notes payable involving affiliates within
one year. Further, Staff recommends the Company discontinue the practice of recording
notes receivable involving affiliates for a period that exceeds one year without prior
Commission approval. Further, Staff recommends that the Company refrain from
making personal loans or advances with Company funds.

. The Company provide an annual report of the accounting of all Corporate Cost
Allocations. The reports should be reconciled to the amounts billed and paid by each
regulated and unregulated affiliate company. This annual report should be filed in this
docket by April 15* for the previous calendar year. Such filing requirement would cease
with the filing of the Company’s next rate case.

. The Commission order the Company to use a 4-factor allocation method for indirect
expenses between regulated affiliated companies in its next rate case, and the regulated
water company employees be required to utilize detailed time sheets to trace and allocate
payroll cost to each regulated and unregulated affiliate.

. The Company develop and submit a Code of Affiliate Conduct related to affiliate
activities and transactions, as discussed in Staff’s Testimony within 90 days of an order
approving new rates in this docket. Such Code of Affiliate Conduct would be applicable
to Chino Meadows and all regulated and unregulated affiliates.

. The Commission provide the authority for Staff to immediately install an interim
manager if the Company violates any part of the Code of Affiliate Conduct.




N=JNe " HE )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Tetesa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 1

I. INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name, occupation, and business address.

Al My name is Teresa B. Hunsaker. I am a Public Utilities Analyst III working for the Arizona
Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) in the Utilities Division (“Staff”). My

business address is 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007.

Q. Briefly describe your responsibilities as a Public Utilities Analyst.

A. In my capacity as a Public Utilities Analyst, I analyze and examine accounting, financial,
statistical and other information included in utility rate, financing and other applications. In
addition, I prepare written repotts based on my analyses and present Staff’s recommendations
to the Commission on utility revenue requirements, rate design and other issues. I am also

responsible for testifying at formal hearings on these matters.

Q. Please describe your educational background and professional experience.

A. I received a Bachelor of Science Degtee in Accounting from the University of Nevada, Las
Vegas and an Associate Degree in Business Management from Clatk County Community
College. I attended the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners

(“NARUC”) Utilities Rate School in San Diego in May 2014.

Q. What is the scope of your testimony in this case?

A. I am presenting Staff’s analysis and recommendations regarding the application of Chino
Meadows II Water Company Inc. (“Chino Meadows,” “CM” or “Company”) for a
permanent rate increase. I will present Staff’s testimony and schedules addressing rate base,
operating revenues and expenses, revenue requirement and rate design. Mr. Jian Liu is

presenting Staff’s engineering analysis and related recommendations.




O 0 3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 2

What is the basis of yout testimony and recommendations in this case?

I performed a regulatory audit of the Company’s application and records to determine
whether sufficient, relevant, and reliable evidence exists to support the Company’s requested
rate increase. The regulatory audit consisted of examining and testing financial information,
accounting records, and other supporting documentation and verifying that the accounting
principles applied wete in accordance with the Commission-adopted NARUC Uniform
System of Accounts (“USoA”). In preparing its case, Staff visited the Company’s facilities to
conduct a plant inspection. Staff also reviewed previous rate and other Commission

decisions applicable to this Company and affiliated companies.

How is your testimony organized?

My testitmony is presented in eleven Sections. Section I is this introduction. Section II
provides a background of the Company. Section III is 2 summary of consumer service issues.
Section IV presents compliance status. Section V is'a summary of proposed revenues.
Section VI describes cost allocations. Section VII describes the rate base adjustments and
tecommendations. Section VIII describes the operating income adjustments and
recommendations. Section IX discusses notes treceivable and notes payable.  Section X

discusses tate design. Section XI discusses the service charges.

1II. BACKGROUND

Q.

Please provide the trelevant background information associated with the Company’s
application for a rate increase.

The Company is a Class C water system providing service to approximately 900 customers in
Yavapai County, Atrizona. Chino Meadows’ current rates were approved in Decision No.
72896, dated February 21, 2012. On June 30, 2014, the Company filed a rate increase

application as otdered in Decision No. 72896. Decision No. 72896 required the Company to




AN

~N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 3

file its next general rate case using the same test year as is used in the next rate case for its
regulated sister utility Granite Mountain Water Company Inc. (“Granite Mountain” or “GM”)
in otdet to eliminate further disputes related to cost allocations. Pursuant to Decision No.
74384, Granite Mountain is requited to file a permanent rate case application using a test year
ending December 31, 2013, no later than June 30, 2014. Additionally, Chino Meadows has

another sister utility, Antelope Lakes Water Company Inc. (“Antelope Lakes”).

Please describe pertinent information provided with this application.

On June 30, 2014, Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain filed permanent rate cases using a
test year ending December 31, 2013. The Chino Meadows rate application requested funds
to cover an operating loss; produce an operating income of $74,803", plus additional funding
to cover increasing and fluctuating costs, to deal with emergencies or other contingencies,
and to attract new capital for system improvements. On July 24, 2014 the initial application

was found insufficient.

On August 25, 2014, the Company docketed its revised Application. On September 8, 2014,
the Company docketed Amended Current and Proposed Rates and Charges, and Amended
Current and Proposed Service Charges.> On September 18, 2014, the Company docketed

Second Amended pages to the short form application.’

!The narrative accompanying the application indicated the rate increase was needed to provide the Company an
Operating Margin of 15 percent.

>On September 17, 2014, the Company docketed an Amended Application due to understated test year revenues by
$2,688.06. The Amended Application replaced the narrative description of application for rate adjustment, statements in
support of rate request, current and proposed rates and charges, comparative statement of income and expense and the
supporting attachments.

3 The following pages were amended: Pages 6, 134, 13B, 14, 18, 19, 22 and 23. This was the Second Amendment to
Pages 6 and 19. The Second Amended application replaced statements in support of rate request, plant additions and
retirements by year, plant summary, water use data sheet, comparative statement of income and expense, balance sheet,
and supplemental financial data.




N

= Y|

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 4

Did Staff's concurrent audit of these two unconsolidated rate case applications result
in recommendations that flowed between the two filings so that, for example, a
recommendation in the Granite Mountain case had to be accommodated in Staffs
testimony and schedules in the Chino Meadows filing?

Yes. This was especially true with regard to the recommendations being made by Staff that
were subject to cost re-allocation considerations. Unfortunately this lengthened Staff’s
testimony in both dockets, and resulted in numerous cross-utility impact acknowledgments in
both sets of testimony that I am supporting. Staff believes that if the Commission adopts
Staff’s recommendations regarding the development of a Code-of-Affiliate Conduct that
would be applicable to both of these regulated utilities and all regulated and unregulated
affiliates, such efforts and cross-references can be avoided in future rate case filings docketed

by these utilities.

III. CONSUMER SERVICE

Q.

Please provide a brief summary of customer complaints received by the Commission
regarding Chino Meadows.

Staff reviewed the Commission’s records for the period January 1, 2012, through January 23,
2015, and found that, there were no complaints in years 2012 and 2013; for year 2014, there
was one complaint regarding quality of service; and for year 2015, there were no complaints.
All complaints have been resolved and closed. In 2014, there were two Consumer

Comments filed opposing this rate case.




N=le I e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 5

IV. COMPLIANCE

Q.
A.

Please provide a summaty of the compliance status of Chino Meadows.
A review of the Commission’s Compliance database indicates that there are currently no
delinquencies for the Company. The Company is current on its property and sales tax

payments.

V. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REVENUES

Q.
A.

Please summarize Chino Meadows’ proposals in this filing.

The Company-proposed rates, as filed, produce total operating revenue of $497,378, a
$139,014 (38.79 percent) increase, over the test year revenue of $358,364, to provide a
$74,604 operating income. The Company asserts that its requested rate increase will provide
a 15.0 percent operating margin. The Company is not requesting a rate of return on a
proposed $171,398 fair value rate base (“FVRB”) which is also the proposed original cost rate
base (“OCRB”) because the Company claims a rate increase calculated using a traditional
return on rate base approach would not generate adequate revenue. The Company’s
proposed rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch metet bill with a median

usage of 3,469 gallons from $26.45 to $35.89, for an increase of $9.44 ot 35.69 percent.

Please summarize Staff’'s recommended revenue.

Staff recommends that the Company’s current rates remain the same because the Company’s
existing rates will produce more than a 15 percent operating margin, which is the level
requested by the Company. Staff’s recommended rates will produce total operating revenue
of $357,985, a $0 (0.00 percent) increase, over the Staff’s adjusted test year revenue of
$357,985 and adjusted test year expense of $301,230, to produce a $56,754 operating income

and an operating margin of 15.85 petcent as shown on Schedule TBH CM-1A. Staff’s




AN

~ SN W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 6

recommended rates would result in no change for the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter

bill with a median usage of 3,469 gallons at $26.45, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-25A.

Staff's Alternative Recommendation

Staff has developed an alternative rate recommendation based on traditional rate of return
analysis. Staff’s Alternative Recommendation results in a decrease in the current rates. These
recommended rates would produce total operating revenue of $299,772, a $58,212 (16.26
petcent) dectease, from the Staff’s adjusted test year revenue of $357,985, to provide a
$13,537 operating income and a 10.00 percent rate of return on Staff adjusted OCRB of
$135,369, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-1B. This recommendation results in a 4.52
petcent operating matgin. Staff’s recommended rates would decrease the typical residential
5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median usage of 3,469 gallons from $26.45 to $21.16, for a

decrease of $5.29 or 20.01 petcent, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-25B.

Rate Base Adjustments

Q.
A.

Please summarize Staff’s rate base adjustments for Chino Meadows.

Unsupported Plant Treated as Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC”) — This

adjustment increases CIAC by $4,276 due to unsupported plant.

CIAC for Plant Paid with Insurance Proceeds — This adjustment increased CIAC by $6,130

due to funds received from insurance proceeds less amortization for the Office fire.

Advances in Aid of Construction (“AIAC”) Refunds — This adjustment decreases AIAC by

$3,649 to reflect Staff’s adjustment of AIAC because the Company inadvertently missed the

2013 payments. The missed payments were paid in 2014.




NoRENe I e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 7

Amortization of CIAC — This adjustment increases accumulated amortization of CIAC by

$805 to reflect the amortization of CIAC on the Staff-recommended CIAC additions.

Reclassify and Plant Additions to Appropriate Classifications — This adjustment for $8,689

increases plant in setvice for plant additions and reclassifications to the appropriate NARUC

classifications.

Plant Not Used and Useful — This adjustment removes $55,703 for plant that has been

determined to not be used and useful.

Removal of Plant Additions — This adjustment decteases the Plant Additions by $1,000

reflecting adjustments for items that should not be included in plant.

Accumulated Depreciation — This adjustment decreases accumulated depreciation by $33,636

to reflect Staff’s calculation based on Staff’s recommended plant.

Cash Working Capital (“CWC”) Allowance — This adjustment decreases the allowance by

$15,699 to teflect calculation of the CWC allowance using Staff’s recommend operating
expenses. In the future, Staff will require a lead-lag or similar study to support its cash

working capital allowance.

Operating Income Adjustments

Q.
A.

Please summarize Staff’s operating income adjustments for Chino Meadows.

Surcharge — This adjustment decreases the operating other revenues for a surcharge not

included in its tariff by $379.




N

o e 3 Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Ditect Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 8

Water Testing — This adjustment increases the operating expenses for water testing by $37 to

reflect Staff’s recommended annual water testing costs.

Rate Case Expense — This adjustment increases operating expense by $1,667 to reflect an

appropriate amount for Chino Meadows.

Bad Debt — This adjustment incteases operating expense by $2,843 to reflect an error in the
pto-forma adjustment by the Company ($4,990 actual less $1,990 Company pro-forma) less

collection fees of $157.

Allocations — The total of all the adjustments decteases operating expenses by $109,821. The
adjustments impact thirteen expense classifications. The adjustments include reclassifications,

disallowances and normalizations prior to the appropriate allocations.

Depreciation Expense — This adjustment decreases depreciation expense by $1,509 to reflect

application of Staff’s recommended depreciation rates to Staff recommended plant amounts.
Property Taxes — This adjustment decreases property taxes by $976 to reflect application of
the modified version of the Arizona Department of Revenue’s property tax methodology that

the Commission has consistently adopted.

Test Year Income Taxes — This adjustment increases test year income tax expense by $23,628

to reflect application of statutoty state and federal income tax rates to Staff’s adjusted taxable

income.




Nl S I o)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 9

VI. COST ALLOCATIONS

Q. Please provide the Company’s test year indirect expenses included in its cost
allocation.

A. Per the response provided to Staff in Data Request (“DR”) CM TBH 1.42, the Company
included ten categories of indirect expenses as follows: Purchased Power, Chemicals, Repairs
and Maintenance, Office Supplies, Rent, Contractual Services, Transportation, Insurance -

General Liability, Insurance — Health and Miscellaneous Expenses.

Q. Please desctribe the Company’s test year cost allocation methods.

A. Per DR CM TBH 1.42, the Rent Expense during the test year was allocated to Chino
Meadows for 80 petcent and to Granite Mountain for 20 percent. This allocation method is
directed by management. Operating Expenses during the test year were allocated to Chino
Meadows for 90 petcent and to Granite Mountain for 10 percent. This allocation method is
based on the number of customers. Employee Salaries and Wages during the test year were
allocated to Chino Meadows for 83 petcent and to Granite Mountain for 17 percent. This
allocation method is due to payroll software limitations; the Company allocated one
employee’s salary directly to Granite Mountain. The resulting allocation for the test year was
$164,965 to Chino Meadows and $33,942 to Granite Mountain. Per DR’s CM TBH 1.26 and
CM TBH 1.42, Officer, Director and Stockholder Salaty and Wages, the companies ntended
to allocate 80 percent to Chino Meadows and 20 percent to Granite Mountain. However, the
actual test year booked allocation was $31,700 to Chino Meadows and $6,000 to Granite
Mountain which is approximately 84 percent to Chino Meadows and 16 percent to Granite

Mountain.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Ditect Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 10

Q. Please describe the changes to the Company’s cutrent cost allocation methods.
A. Per DR CM TBH 1.42, the Company changed the indirect Operating Expenses allocated to
Chino Meadows to 88 petcent and to Granite Mountain to 12 percent based on actual end of

year customet counts.

Q. Please describe the Staffs tecommended cost allocation method.

A. Both Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain paid a majority of the direct costs associated
with their respective water companies. Chino Meadows paid a majority of the indirect
expenses that wete then allocated to Granite Mountain in an annual end of yeat
reimbursement to Chino Meadows. Howevet, thete were a number of indirect expenses paid
directly by Granite Mountain that were not adjusted through the allocations from Chino
Meadows. Staff allocated these inditect costs paid by Granite Mountain in the total for
inditect expenses to be allocated. Staff allocated the indirect expenses to thirteen expense

classifications.

In order for Staff to determine the amount to reallocate to all affiliates as shown on Schedule

TBH CM-19a, Staff began with the Company’s proposed expenses as filed in Column D;

Second Step: Staff added back the original amount of the prior allocation to Granite
Mountain for test year expenses in Column E; Third Step: Staff reclassified expenses to the
approptiate classification and allocated expenses that Granite Mountain incurred that should
be part of the allocation as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b in Column F; Fourth Step:
Staff disallowed expenses not approptiate for rate making purposes as shown on Schedule
TBH CM-19¢ in Column G; Fifth Step: Staff normalized expenses as shown on Schedule

TBH CM-19d in Column H.




o I e Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Tetesa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 11

Staff continued with the Sixth Step: Staff removed all direct expenses as shown on Schedule
TBH CM-19a in Column I; Seventh Step: Staff added Column D through Column H Less
Column I to determine the Costs to be Allocated as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a
Column J; Fighth Step: Staff determined the portions due from unregulated affiliates, as
shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a Column K; Ninth Step: Staff determined the costs to be
allocated to the untegulated affiliates, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a Column I; Tenth
Step: Staff determined the costs to be allocated to the regulated water affiliates, as shown on

Schedule TBH CM-19a Column M.

Staff applied the 4-factor allocation in the Eleventh Step: Chino Meadows 4-factor allocation
of 70.12 percent, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a Column N; Twelfth Step: Staff then
applied Chino Meadows” 4-factor allocation from TBH CM-19e at 70.12 petcent to costs to
determine the amount to be allocated to the Company as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a
Column P; Final Step: The total of the direct expenses in Column I and the amount allocated
to Chino Meadows in Column P are then adjusted to the amount the Company filed in its

application as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a in Column C.

Q. What are the components of Staffs recommended 4-factor cost allocation?
A. Staff recommends using 2 4-factot allocation that including the average number of customers,
net plant in service, total annual revenue and total annual gallons pumped in thousands. Each

of the four individual factors would then be given equal weight under Staff’s

recommendation.
Q. Which affiliates will be included in the development of the 4-factor cost allocations?
A. Staff recommends that the 4-factor allocation be determined by utilizing all three regulated

affiliated water utilities (Chino Meadows, Granite Mountain and Antelope Lakes) as shown




~N Y b

oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 12

on Schedule TBH CM-19e. Additionally, Staff also recommends that the inditect costs

should be allocated to all three regulated affiliated water utilities.

Q. Please explain the results from using the four factors Staff recommends for allocation
purposes.
A. The resulting 4-factor allocations are as follows: Antelope Lakes is 2.95 petcent, Chino

Meadows is 70.12 percent and Granite Mountain is 26.93 percent as shown on Schedule TBH

CM-19e.

Q. Did Staff identify any expenses that should not be allocated to Chino Meadows?

A. Yes. Staff identified expenses it has deemed improper for rate making purposes.

Q. Did Staff identify any expenses paid directly by Granite Mountain that should have
been included in the Corporate Allocations?

A. Yes. Staff identified $3,637 in expenses that should have been patt of the 4-factor allocation
and were paid by Granite Mountain. This allocation increased Repaits and Maintenance by
$1,820 and Transportation by $1,817. This adjustment is then reallocated through Corporate

Allocations.

Q. Why are Corporate Allocations tequired for transactions with Affiliates?

A. As stated within the NARUC Guidelines, transactions with Affiliates, “Allocations are
important as there is an incentive to shift costs to regulated entities where recovery may be
more likely which would result in increased profits for the non-regulated entities.” This
guideline stated that “Regulations are designed to prevent “cross subsidization” — one entity
paying for costs that actually benefit another entity. Cross subsidization can occur between

regulated entities as well as between regulated and non-regulated entities.”




N

N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 13

Q. Based on the consideration discussed in the NARUC Guideline, does Staff
tecommend that the Company develop and then follow a formal written Code of
Affiliate Conduct related to affiliate transactions?

A. Yes.

Q. What is the purpose of a formal written Code of Affiliate Conduct (“Code”)?

A. The formal written Code of Affiliate Conduct is meant to complement and clarify affiliate
transactions. The putpose of this Code is to govern all operational and financial activities and
relationships with and among the parent, owners, family members and all affiliates (regulated
and unregulated). This Code assures the separation of the traditional roles of the regulated
utilities and unregulated affiliates. This Code will develop the cost allocation through a cost
allocation manual that includes time keeping for all employees. The Code would address
valuing transactions for purchases or sales as well as goods and services provided to or
among affiliates. Competitive bidding practices should be included in the Code. Financial
arrangements between affiliates (regulated and unregulated) whether as notes receivable or
notes payable would need to be addressed in the Code. The Company should develop and
submit its proposed formal written policy or agreement for the Code to Staff but the scope

and structure must be acceptable to Staff.

Q. Why is Staff recommending a formal written Code?

A. Staff is recommending the Code due to the ongoing issues with the Company and its
regulated and unregulated affiliates. Throughout the review of the books and records of the
Company, it is abundantly clear that until a proper code is written and adhered to by the
Company the issues presented in my testimony will only continue. By following the Code the

Company should resolve the recurring issues discussed in my testimony. However, Staff




wm A W DN

~N Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 14

recommends that the Commission provide the authotity for Staff to immediately place an

intetim manager if the Company violates any part of the Code.

Does Staff believe a formal written Code will suffice to resolve these recutring issues?

If the Company follows the Code, yes. However, because the Company has a history of
failing to comply with similar Commission orders, Staff is recommending that it be
authorized to appoint an Interim Manager if it determines the Company violates any part of

the Code.

VII. RATE BASE

Fair Value Rate Base

Rate Base — Plant Documentation

Q.
A.

Are plant costs required to be supported?

Yes. The Arizona Administrative Code § R14-2-411(D) (1) states, “Each utility shall keep
general and auxiliary accounting records reflecting the cost of its properties....and all other
accounting and statistical data necessary to give complete and authentic information as to its

propetties. ...” (Emphasis added.)

Duting the audit, did Staff identify plant costs which Chino Meadows did not
adequately support?

Yes. Chino Meadows did not provide invoices to support $42,759 in plant additions, as
shown on Schedule TBH CM-5, line 22. Source documents are essential records for verifying
plant costs. In the absence of supporting documentation, the Company’s plant balances

cannot be verified.




N

O 3 Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 15

Q. Was there an abnormal or non-recurring event that affected the Company providing
source documents and records during the audit?

A. Yes, Chino Meadows and Affiliates had a fire in the office located at 2465 W. Shane Drive on
December 14, 2011. Mr. Paul Levie provided a sworn statement in the application that the
records located in the office and Accounts Payable records and invoices for (2008, 2009, 2010

and 2011) were destroyed in the fire.

Q. What does Staff typically recommend for inadequately supported plant?

A. Staff typically recommends that 100 percent of the cost be removed from rate base. It is the
Company’s responsibility to suppott its claimed costs. If unsupported costs are not removed,
ratepayers are at risk of paying a return on plant values that may be overstated or on plant

items that may not exist.

Q. Is Staff’'s recommendation that 100 percent of the cost be removed in this case?

A. No. Staff is not making that recommendation.

Q. What is Staff's recommended treatment for the inadequately supported plant in this
case?

A. Staff is recommending that 10 percent of unsupported plant in service be offset with CIAC.

Q. Why is Staff Altering its usual position in this case?

A. Thete ate three reasons Staff is recommending this treatment. First as previously noted, the
Company’s office expetienced a fire in December 2011. A majority of the Company’s
tecords were destroyed by fire. Second, the Company has made an effort with its bank to

obtain copies of cancelled checks and the Company provided numerous letters to the bank.




IS

O 0 I Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 16

The Company was able to obtain some of the requested recotds. Third, Staff’s inspection

verified that the plant did exist and costs were not overstated.

Rate Base Summary

Q.

Please summarize Staffs adjustment to Chino Meadows’ rate base shown on
Schedules TBH CM-3 and TBH CM-4.

Staff’s adjustment to Chino Meadows’ rate base resulted in a net decrease of $36,029, from
$171,398 to $135,369. This dectease was ptimarily due to Staff’s adjustments to plant in
service and accumulated depreciation associated with the plant. Staff’s recommendation

results from the eight rate base adjustments as discussed below.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 — Unsupported Plant Treated as CLAC

Q.

Does Staff's Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 relate to the unsuppotted plant investments
being treated as CIAC which was already discussed?

Yes. Staff recommends treating 10 percent of the unsupported plant additions of $42,759 as
contributions and include $4,276 in CIAC, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-5 line 26. The

associated adjustment for the amottization of the CIAC for this plant is $192.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 2 — CLAC for Plant paid with Insurance Proceeds

Q.
A.

Did the Company write off utility plant that remains in service?

Yes. The Company did not propetly maintain its records in accordance with the NARUC
USoA, and it inadvertently offset the insurance proceeds for plant reimbursed after the office
fite in December 2011 resulting in the write-off of plant in service. The Company should

have added plant addition to plant in service.




[V T N S N \S )

O 0 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 17

Q. Why is Staff treating this plant as CIAC?

A. Accotding to NARUC Guidelines, plant paid with insurance proceeds should be treated as
CIAC. Staff recommends the plant be added in the year the plant was put into use.

Q. What is Staff’'s recommendation?

A. Staff recommends increasing CIAC by $6,130 for the Computers and Software purchased to

replace equipment destroyed in the December 2011 office fire as shown on Schedule TBH
CM-6. The plant is added on Schedule TBH CM-8, line 21. The assoctated adjustment for

the amortization of the CIAC for this plant is $613.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3 — ALAC Refunds

Q.
Al

Did the Company propetly refund the ATAC obligations in the test year?
No. The Company stated in DR CM TBH 1.18 that, due to employee etror turnover, it
inadvertently failed to make the required refunds during the test year. The Company made

the required refunds in 2014.

What is Staff’'s recommendation?
Staff recommends an AIAC balance decrease by $3,649 for refunds the Company

inadvertently failed to make during the test year.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 4 — Reclassify Plant and Plant Additions te Appropriate Classifications

Q.
A.

Did Staff reclassify plant in accordance with Decision 72896?
Yes, Staff reclassified and moved $6,406 from Water Treatment Equipment in Acct. 320 to
the approptiate sub-category of Solution Chemical Feeders in Acct. 320.2. Staff reclassified

and moved $51,684 from account Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes in Acct. 330 to the




N

o o ~1 SN W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 18

apptoptiate sub-account number of Storage Tanks in the amount of $36,415 and Pressure

Tanks in the amount of $15,269.

Did Staff reclassify or add other plant in service in this case?

Yes, Staff reclassified and moved $4,782 from Computers & Software in Acct. 340.1 to
Office Furniture in Acct. 340 and increased by $1,752 from Fire Related Expenses in 2012
for Office Furniture for a total adjustment of $6,534. Staff included $6,130 in Computers &
Software Acct. 340.1 due to equipment cost previously expensed and offset by insurance
proceeds as noted on Schedule TBH CM-6. Staff reclassified and moved $854 from
Computets & Software in Acct. 340.1 to Communications Equipment in Acct. 346. Staff
reclassified and moved $3,975 from Communications Equipment in Acct. 346 to
Miscellaneous Equipment in Acct. 347. Staff reclassified and moved $539 from expenses
adjusted for on Schedule TBH CM-20 to Wells & Springs in Acct. 307. Staff reversed the
Company’s adjusting entty removing $268 from Transmission & Distribution Mains in Acct.

331.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 5 — Plant Retirements

Q.
A.

Did the Company retire plant in setvice due to the Office fire in December 20117
No, the Company did not retire plant in service due to the Office fire in accordance with

NARUC Guidelines.

Does Staff recommend the tetirement of plant destroyed due to an Office fire in
December 20117
Yes, Staff removed $9,346 from Office Furniture and Equipment in Acct. 340 as shown on

Schedule TBH CM-9 Line 16 and $5,608 from Communication Equipment in Acct. 346 as




EiN

~ SN W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 19

shown on Schedule TBH CM-9 Line 19. Staff adjusted accumulated depreciation for this

plant on Schedule TBH CM-11.

Q. Did the Company retire plant in service that is no longer used and useful?

A. No, the Company did not retite transportation equipment no longer owned by the Company.
In response to DR CM TBH 1.38, the Company provided a schedule of all vehicles and listed
the following as no longer owned by the Company: 1998 Ford Ranger Truck ($11,287), 2000
Ford Ranger Truck ($5,350), Pre-1995 Unidentified Vehicles ($4,103), 1975 Ford Water

Truck ($7,500) and 1999 Ford Truck ($12,509).

Q. What is Staff’s recommendation?
A. Staff recommends removing $55,703 from plant in setvice due to retitements, as shown on
Schedule TBH CM-9. Staff recommends that the Company retire items that are no longer

used and useful in a timely manner.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 6 — Removal of Plant Additions
Q. Did the Company purchase a John Deere riding lawn mower from a ptivate party
during the test year?

A. Yes, the Company purchased a riding lawn mower for $1,000 from a private patty.

Q. Did the Company transfer this plant to Granite Mountain?
A. No. In response to Staffs DR CM TBH 2.7, the Company stated that Chino Meadows still

owns the riding lawn mower.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Tetesa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 20

Why did Staff remove this plant addition for the John Deere riding lawn mower?

Staff removed the plant addition due to the Company already owning a new riding lawn
mower that was purchased in October 2012. Additionally, Staff during the site visit with the
Operation Manager on September 25, 2014, stated the John Deere tiding lawn mower was
stored in the Owner’s garage and used solely by Granite Mountain. Staff determined the

riding lawn mowet intended uses could not be supported and therefore was removed.

What is Staffs recommendation?
Staff removed $1,000 from plant additions for Power Operated Equipment in Acct. 345.
Staff further recommends that unsupported or personal expenses not be paid by the

Company.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 7 — Accumulated Depreciation

Q.
A.

Did Staff make any adjustments for Accumulated Depreciation?

Yes.

What is Staffs recommendation?

Staff calculated the accumulated deptreciation based on Staff's recommended plant
adjustments. Staff’s calculation of $636,937 as shown on Schedule TBH CM-11 includes
Staff’s rate base adjustments summatized on Schedule TBH CM-4 and the associated

additions or reductions to rate base.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 8 — Cash Working Capital Allowance

Q.
A.

What is Cash Working Capital?
Cash working capital represents a required level of funding provided by investors for the

purposes of paying operating expenses in advance of receiving recovery of such expense from




O o0 NN SN A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 21

customers through rates. The cash working capital allowance is 2 component of tate base that

can be positive or negative.

What is Chino Meadows proposing for the cash working capital allowance?
The Company proposes a cash working capital allowance based on the formula method, i.e.,
one-twenty-fourth of purchased water and purchased electric power expense and one-eighth

of other operating and maintenance expenses.

What is Staffs recommendation?

Staff recommends a Cash Working Capital Allowance balance of $27,780, a $15,699 decrease
over the Company’s ptoposed balance of $43,479, as shown on Schedules TBH CM-4 and
TBH CM-12. But Staff notes that in the future, Staff will require a lead-lag or similar study to

suppott its cash working capital allowance.

VIII. OPERATING INCOME

Operating Income Summary

Q.

What are the results of Staff’s analysis of test year revenues, expenses, and operating
income?

As shown on Schedules TBH CM-13A, TBH CM-13B and TBH CM-14, Staff’s analysis
resulted in test year revenues of $357,985, expenses of $301,230 and operating income of
$56,754. The Company’s application shows test year revenues of $358,364, expenses of
$385,362 and an operating loss of $26,998. Staff’s recommendation results from the eight

opetating income adjustments discussed below.




0w NN N B

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 22

Operating Income Adjustment No. 1 — Surcharge - Other Revenune

Q.
A.

What is the Company proposing for other revenues?

The Company proposed $12,744 for other revenues.

What is Staff’s rtecommendation?

Staff recommends decreasing test yeat revenue by the amount of $379, as shown on Schedule
TBH CM-15. This adjustment decreases the operating other revenues for a surcharge not
included in its tariff for $379. Such revenues should not be recurring since this surcharge is

not included in the Company’s Commission-approved tariffs.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 2 — Contract Services, Water Testing

Q.
A.

What is the Company proposing for contract setvices for testing?

The Company proposed $4,791 for the adjusted test year expense.

What is Staff's recommendation?

Staff recommends increasing test year expense by the amount of $37, as shown on Schedule
TBH CM-16. Even though this adjustment is small, Staff is capturing this adjustment in
order to reflect the recommended annual water testing costs as shown on Staff’s Engineering

Report.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 3 — Rate Case Expenses

Q.
A.

What is the Company proposing for rate case expenses?

The Company proposed $13,333 for the adjusted test year expense. The Company estimated
that the combined rate case expense for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain of $50,000.
For the filings the costs were allocated 20 percent to Granite Mountain for $10,000 and 80

petcent for Chino Meadows for $40,000. The Company normalized the $40,000 expense




N

SN W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 23

over 3 years. However, according to the Company’s supplemental response to Staff’s DR
CM TBH 1.5, the Company is now claiming a combined rate case expense for Chino
Meadows and Granite Mountain of $75,000. The Company’s adjusted costs would be
allocated at 40 percent to Granite Mountain for $30,000 and 60 percent for Chino Meadows

for $45,000. The Company would normalize this $45,000 expense over 3 years.

Q. What is Staff’s recommendation?
A. Staff is recommending recognition of a rate case expense level of $15,000, an increase of

$1,667 over the Company’s originally proposed amount of $13,333.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 4 — Bad Debt Expense
Q. What is the Company proposing for bad debt expense?

A. The Company proposed $1,990 for the adjusted test year expense.

Q. Did Staff make any adjustments to the Company pro forma adjustments for bad debt
expense?
A. Yes.

Q. What are those adjustments and why?

A. Staff’s adjustments reflect pro forma corrections for errors made by the Company of $2,843.
The Company’s original adjustment was to reclassify the bad debt expense from
miscellaneous to bad debt expense for a decrease of 1,990. Staff reviewed the general ledger
and determined the total bad debt expense was actually $4,990 a difference of $3,000. Staff
reclassified the collection fees from miscellaneous expense to bad debt expense for a decrease

of $157. The net result of Staff’s adjustments to the Company’s pro forma adjustments is an




N

~N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 24

increase of $2,843. Staff reviewed the last four years of actual bad debt expenses. The

amount for the test year appears to be reasonable.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 5 — Cost Allocations

Q. How did Staff develop its Cost Allocation based adjustments?

A. Staff developed its recommended cost allocation based adjustments by a review of the
Company’s undetlying expenses and based upon the application of the 4-factor cost
allocations Staff is recommending. The resulting expense level changes wete the result of
expense reclassifications, expense level disallowances and expense level normalizations.

Reclassifrcations

Q. Did Staff reclassify expenses for Salaries and Wages, Repairs and Maintenance, Office
Supplies, Rent, Contractual Services, Transportation, Miscellaneous and Payroll
Taxes?

A. Yes. Staff reclassified expenses to each of the classifications listed above as shown on

Schedule TBH CM-19b. Staff will discuss each separately. However, Staff will combine the

discussions of the adjustments for Salaries, Wages and Payroll Taxes.

Operating Income Adjustments ~ Salaries, Wages and Payroll Taxes

Q.
A.

Why did Staff include adjustments related to Salaries, Wages and Payroll?

In response to Staff’s DR GM TBH 1.24, the Company stated the position works for all the
affiliated water companies and also provides support related to Mr. Paul Levie’s property
management activities. Staff reclassified these expenses in otrder to reflect the cost allocations

as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19f.




S

~N Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 25

Does Staff agree with the Company’s current allocation method for salaries, wages
and payroll taxes between Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain?

No. The Company stated that 40 percent of this employee’s salary was paid by Granite
Mountain. However, Staff recommends that the test yeat’s salary and wages be determined

using the 4-factor cost allocation method.

Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustment to Salaries and Wages for Payroll
Taxes.

Staff reclassified payroll taxes of $15,718, resulting in a decrease to Salaries and Wages as
shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b Line 16. Staff’s reclassification of payroll taxes is based on
actual and estimated payroll taxes reflecting a reasonable salary and salary increase. Staff
adjusted the test year salaties, wages and payroll taxes as shown on the Allocations for Salaries

and Wages Calculation Schedule TBH CM-19f.

Operating Income Adjustments - Repairs and Maintenance

Q.

Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustments related to Repairs and
Maintenance expenses.

Staff reclassified expenses to plant in service for $539 and the plant should be capitalized and
depreciated, as shown on Schedules TBH CM-19b and TBH CM-20. Staff determined that
Granite Mountain incutred expenses for Repairs and Maintenance of $1,820 that need to be

reclassified to be included in the cost allocations as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b.

What is Staffs recommendation?

Staff recommends increasing test year repairs and maintenance expenses by the amount of

$1,281, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b.




N=Te . B I e )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Tetresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 26

Operating Income Adjustments — Office Supplies
Q. Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustments for Office Supplies.
A. Staff reclassified the rent expense of $12,000 that was misclassified to Office Supplies, as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b.

Q. What is Staffs recommendation?
A. Staff recommends decteasing test yeat office supplies expenses by the amount of $12,000, as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b.

Operating Income Adjustments — Rent
Q. Please desctibe Staffs reclassification adjustments for Rent.
A. Staff reclassified the rent expense of $12,000 that was misclassified to Office Supplies, as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b.

Q. Where is the administrative office located and who owns the property?

A. 501 N Hwy 89, Chino Valley AZ 86323 is owned by Mr. Dewey J. Levie, Mr. Paul Levie’s

SO11.

Q. How much is the full rent for the administrative office and allocation to Chino
Meadows and Granite Mountain?

A. Pet the rental agreement dated December 15, 2011, provided in response to DR CM TBH
1.30, the monthly rent is $1,250 for a total of $15,000 per year to Mr. Dewey J. Levie. In the
Company’s response to DR CM TBH 1.30d, “Chino Meadows is required to pay yearly rent
of $15,000 ($1,250 per month). During the test year, the rent was 20 percent to Granite

Mountain ($3,000) and 80 percent to Chino Meadows ($12,000). No other entities pay rent.”




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Ditect Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 27

Q. Did the administration offices and water company employees support Mr. Paul
Levie’s propetty management activities?

A. Yes. According to the Company’s response to DR CM TBH 1.14 and DR GM TBH 1.15 on
Shared Facilities Allocations, the administration office supports Mr. Paul Levie’s property
management activities. In additton to the office space, the administrative water company

employees support Mr. Paul Levie’s property management activities.

Q. Did Staff research local office space commercial lease/rental information for
comparative and market prices?

A. Yes. Staff researched current leases available in Chino Valley using the website Logpret on
November 4, 2014 and May 12, 2015. According to the website, the market rates on an
annual basis are approximately $7,600 for a space of 756 to 950 squatre feet space. The
market price ranges from $8 to $10 per square foot per year. Staff has provided the May 12,

2015 information in Exhibit 1.

Q. Did Staff request information regarding the business office of the Company?

A. Yes in DR CM TBH 1.30, Staff requested information regarding the address of the office
building, owner of the office building and relationship to Mr. Paul Levie, rental agreements,
number and names of all regulated and unregulated businesses that operate from the building,

monthly rents for all businesses from the building, actual annual costs and the square footage

of the building,




Eo O VS

N Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 28

Q. Did Staff estimate the square footage of the building occupied by the Company’s
employees allocated to the water companies?

A. Yes. Staff estimated that 75 petcent of the office space is occupied by the Company’s
employees allocated to the water companies. Additionally, Staff has allocated this percentage

through the 4-factor allocation methodology.

Q. Did Staff allocate a percentage of the square footage of the building to unregulated
affiliated companies?

A. Yes, based upon obsetvation made during the office visits on September 25, 2014, December
10, 2014 and January 25, 2015. Staff estimated that 25 percent of the office space is occupied
by the unregulated affiliated businesses as well as the office for Mr. Dewey J. Levie. Staff has
disallowed this petcentage through the 4-factor allocation as shown on Schedule TBH CM-

19a.

Q. What did the Company provide for the square footage of the building located at 501 N
Hwy 89, Chino Valley AZ 86323?

A, In response to Staff's DR CM TBH 1.30, the Company stated the building contains 2,280

squatre feet.

Q. What is the lease cost per square foot per year for the building located at 501 N Hwy
89, Chino Valley AZ 86323 based on the current lease agreement?
A. Based on the curtent annual rent of $15,000 per year for the building contains 2,280 square

feet, the lease amount per squarc foot pet year is approximately $6.58 per square foot.




Ne RN SHEE B =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 29

Based on the market in Chino Valley, Is the amount per square foot per year
reasonable? Is the amount of square footage used by the regulated companies
reasonable?

Yes, the amount per square foot per year is reasonable. However, 25 percent of the building

1s being used by the unregulated affiliated companies as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a.

What is Staff’s recommendation?

Staff recommends increasing test year rent expenses by the amount of $12,000, as shown on
Schedule TBH CM-19b. Staff notes that the combined tent for both Chino Meadows and
Granite Mountain is $15,000. However, Staff will allocate the rent expense using the 4-factor

allocation as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a.

Operating Income Adjustments — Contractual Services

Q.
A.

Please describe Staff’s reclassification adjustments for Contractual Services.
Staff reclassified the contractual setvices expense of $500 for a land sutvey that is a direct
expense for Granite Mountain, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b. Staff propetly allocated

the land survey as a direct expense on Granite Mountain’s schedules.

What is Staff's recommendation?

Staff recommends decreasing test year contractual setvices expenses by the amount of $500,

as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b.




WD

O 0 3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 30

Operating Income Adjustments — Transportation
Q. Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustments for Transportation.
A. Staff determined that Granite Mountain incurted expenses for Transportation of $1,817 that

are reclassified in order to be included in the cost allocations as shown on Schedule TBH

CM-19b.

Q. What is Staffs recommendation?
A. Staff recommends increasing test year transportation expenses by the amount of $1,817, as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b.

Operating Income Adjustments — Miscellaneons

Q. Please describe Staff’s reclassification adjustments for Miscellaneous.

A. Staff’s adjustments reflect pro forma cotrections for etrors made by the Company of $3,397.
The Company’s original adjustments wete to reclassify the interest paid on customer deposits
from interest expense to miscellaneous expense as shown on Attachment No. 2 Supplemental
Page 5 for an increase of $554 and to reclassify the bad debt expense from miscellaneous to
bad debt expense for a decrease of $1,990. The net result of the Company’s pro forma
adjustments is a decrease to miscellaneous expenses of §1,435, and the Company’s proposed
expense of $8,848. Staff reviewed the general ledger and determined the total bad debt
expense was actually $4,990, a difference of $3,000. Staff reversed the interest expense
adjustments made by the Company of $554 and reclassified the collection fees for bad debt
expenses from miscellaneous expense of $157. The net result of Staff’s adjustments for the
Company’s pro forma adjustments is a decrease of $3,397 as shown on Schedule TBH CM-

19b.




O 0 N\

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 31
Q. What is Staff's rtecommendation?
A Staff recommends decreasing test year miscellaneous expenses by the amount of $3,397, as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19b.

Disallowances

Q. Did Staff disallow expenses for Salaries and Wages, Salaries and Wages — Officers,
Purchased Power, Repairs and Maintenance, Office Supplies, Contractual Services,
Transportation, Insurance — General Liability, Miscellaneous and Payroll Taxes?

A. Yes. Staff disallowed expenses to each of the classifications listed above as shown on
Schedule TBH CM-19c. Staff will discuss each separately. However, Staff will combine the

discussions of the adjustments for Salaries, Wages and Payroll Taxes.

Operating Income Adjustments — Salaries, Wages and Payrol] Taxes
Q. Who ate the owners of Chino Meadows?

A. Mzr. and Mrs. Paul and Rae Levie.

Q. In addition to Chino Meadows, do Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie own any other regulated
utilities or unregulated affiliates?
A. Yes. Mrt. and Mts. Paul Levie own Granite Mountain and Antelope Lakes Water Company,

and they own numerous unregulated affiliated companies including rental properties.

Q. Did Staff inquire if employees of the water companies work for any unregulated
companies of the owners; hours worked per week; and specific employees?

A. Yes. Staff requested this information in DR CM TBH 2.12h and DR GM TBH 2.5g.




NoRN s )

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

e —

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 32

Q. What details did Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain provide regarding its
employees that also wortk for Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie’s unregulated affiliated
companies?

A. Chino Meadows’ response to Staffs DR CM TBH 2.12h stated that the Administrative
Assistant and Operations Manager positions provided support for Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie’s
property management activities. The positions are not paid separately for these activities.
Chino Meadows estimated that the Administrative Assistant position works up to 2 hours per
week on property management activities. Chino Meadows estimated that the Operations
Manager position wotks up to 4 hours per week on property management activities. Granite
Mountain’s response to Staffs DR GM TBH 2.5g stated that the Administrative Assistant
position provided support for Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie’s property management activities. The
positions ate not paid separately for these activities. Granite Mountain estimated that the
Administrative Assistant position works up to 16 hours per week on property management

activities.

Q. Did Chino Meadows provide support for the actual amount of labor expense that was
directly incurred for Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie’s unregulated affiliated companies?
A. No. Chino Meadows did not provide any time sheets that document the amount of time they

spend working for the unregulated affiliated companies.

Q. Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Salaries, Wages and Payroll
Taxes.
A. Staff disallowed the salaries, wages and payroll taxes based on the number of hours worked

by Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain employees for Mr. Paul Levie’s unregulated
businesses. Staff disallowed $17,444 for salaries and wages; and $1,539 for payroll taxes

associated with those salaries and wages, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19¢. Staff adjusted




N

N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 33

the test year salaties, wages and payroll taxes as shown on the Allocations for Salaries and

Wages Calculation Schedule TBH CM-19f.

Operating Income Adjustments — Salaries and Wages - Offucers

Q.

What is Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain proposing for employee salary and
wages expense for Officers, Ditectors and Stockholders?
The Company is proposing $31,700* and Granite Mountain is proposing $6,000 for the salary

and wages of the Officers, Directors and Stockholders of the Company.

Who were the payments paid to?

Paul D. Levie P.C.

How many businesses does Mr. Paul Levie opetate or lists the business office as 501
N Hwy 89, Chino Valley AZ 863237

According to DR CM TBH 1.30, Mr. Paul Levie operates thirteen businesses. Those
businesses are: Chino Meadows, Granite Mountain, Antelope ILakes, Equestrian
Development Corporation, Equesttian Construction, LLC, LL&M Development, LLC, Levie
—Antelope Lakes Development Inc., CityofPrescott.com LLC, Paul D. and Rae Levie Living
Trust, Paul D. and Rae Levie Family Corporation, The Levie Family Foundation, Levie
Family Limited Partnership, and Levie Realty & Investment LL.C. According to DR CM
TBH 1.30, Mr. Paul Levie’s following businesses ate inactive business entities: Paul D. Levie
Inc., Antelope Lakes Sewer, LL.C, Raven Water Company, LL.C, and Raven Sewer Company

LLC.

4 In response to DR CM TBH 1.26h, Mr. Paul Levie’s total salary is $38,400 in compensation for the test year. However,
the allocation was $31,700 for Chino Meadows at 84% and $6,000 for Granite Mountain at 16% for a total of $37,700.



http://CityofPrescott.com

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 34

Q. Does Mr. Paul Levie maintain a time sheet showing the number of hours per day
spent working for each of his thirteen active business entities?
A. No. Mt. Paul Levie does not maintain time sheets that document the amount of time he

spends each day working on each of his thirteen active business entities.

Q. Did Chino Meadow or Granite Mountain provide suppott or documentation to
support the $31,700 charged to Chino Meadows or the $6,000 charged to Granite
Mountain?

A. No, it did not.

Q. Did the Company provide an explanation on how the level of salary for Mr. Paul
Levie’s was determined? If yes, please describe.

A. Yes. The Company stated in DR CM TBH 1.26h, “Mr. Levie’s compensation is based on an
annual salary of $76,800. As a half-time employee for Chino Meadows and Granite

Mountain. Mt. Levie was scheduled for $38,400 in compensation for the test year.”

Q. What are Mr. Paul Levie’s duties as described by Chino Meadows?

A. The duties are: supervision and management of company personnel; oversight of company
operations; provision of strategic direction; review of company financial data including
payables, receivable, revenue and expenses; provision of legal representation for Company;
review of payroll and signing of checks; review and authorization of all vendor payments;
acquisition regulation and oversight of company loans and long-term debts; meeting with
operations management to review capital program and address operational issues and
ensuting that proper faciliies and equipment are available; development and review of

company processes and procedures to ensure regulatory compliance; and revision and




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 35

advisement of Company on manuals such as employee handbook and emetgency response

manual.

Q.  What are the duties of the Operations Manager*?

A. The duties are: oversees and runs all daily operations; directs and assists administrative staff
and field techs; manages day to day operation of the company’s facilities and personnel to
insure distribution of safe water to customet, provides customer services and compliance
with regulatory requirements, manages Company’s capital projects, review and authorizes

vendor payments.

Q. Did Staff make any adjustment to the total number of hours worked?

A. Yes. Staff reviewed the total number of hours worked and given that (1) thirteen businesses
are operating from the office (2) no time sheets were maintained and no time study was
conducted, (3) some of the duties appeared to duplicate the duties of another employee at the
office, and (4) some of the time estimated seem high. Staff’s adjusted hours are shown on
Schedule TBH CM-19¢g and then adjusted for the additional salary increase of $4,673 for the

Operations Manager from $50,683 in 2013 to $55,356 in 2014.

Q. Please discuss Staff's recommended decrease of $17,444 to salaries and wages expense
for Officers, Directors and Stockholders, adjustment in further detail.

A. Staff recommends removing $11,761 in salaries and wages expense for Officers, Directors
and Stockholders. Staff adjusted the Company’s proposed amount due to M. Paul Levie due
to the amount of time Staff was able to identify that Mr. Paul Levie was out of town. Staff
adjusted one-third of the proposed salary based on the description of Mr. Paul Levie’s duties

in the Company’s response to DR CM TBH 1.26g. Additionally, Staff decreased Mt. Paul

5 List of duties compiled from original application, responses by the Company to Staff’s DR’s CM TBH 1.25, CM TBH
212 and CMTBH 3.7.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 36

Levie’s salary due to the increase for Operations Manager from 2013 to 2014. The Company
provided the information about the increased duties in response to DR’s CM TBH 2.12 and
CM TBH 3.7. The Operations Manager salary in 2013 was $50,683 and in 2014 $55,356 with
an increase of $4,673. Staff further recommends removing the $4,673 in salaries and wages
expense for Officers, Directors and Stockholders as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19g Line
21. Staff decreased the same from the Mt. Paul Levie’s salaries and wages to reflect the
additional duties and responsibilities of the Operations Manager. Staff further recommends
that Chino Meadows have available a time study (and underlying detailed time sheets) to
evidence the amount of direct labor houts that Mr. Paul Levie spends on activities related to

Chino Meadow and Granite Mountain for recovery of that expense in future rate cases.

Did Staff, in a previous rate case, recommend a time study (and underlying detailed
time sheets) for Mr. Paul Levie? If so, please provide the docket numbesr(s).

Yes. In Docket No., W-02370A-10-0519, Staff recommended that Chino Meadows have
available a time study (and undetlying detailed time sheets) to evidence the amount of direct
labor houts that Mr. Paul Levie spends on activities related to Chino Meadows for recovery

of that expense in future rate cases.

Operating Income Adjustments — Purchased Power

Q.
A.

Please describe Staff’s disallowance adjustments for Purchased Power.

Staff disallowed the late fees of $46 to Purchased Powet, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-
19c. While this is a small amount, ratepayers should not be responsible for any level of late
fees when bills are not paid on a timely basis. Also other late fees were removed as part of

other adjustments recommended by Staff.




I

~ SN WD

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 37

Operating Income Adjustments — Repairs and Maintenance

Q. Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Repairs and Maintenance.

A. Staff disallowed transactions that wete not needed in the provision of service such as repair
material costs to petsonal residences or rental properties for $124, as shown on Schedule

TBH CM-19c.

Operating Income Adjustments — Office Supplies

Q. Please describe Staff’s disallowance adjustments for Office Supplies.

A. Staff disallowed transactions that were not needed in the provision of services. Staff removed
$44 for interest and late fees; $1,888 for Mrs. Rae Levie’s cell phone and charges, collect calls,
Mr. Paul Levie’s international call plan and international calls; $218 for personal meals; $524
for miscellaneous personal expenses; and $130 for expense outside the test year, as shown on

Schedule TBH CM-19¢c. The total adjustment recommended by Staff 1s a2 decrease of $2,804.

Operating Income Adjustments — Contractual Services
Q. Please describe Staff’s disallowance adjustments for Contractual Services.
A. Staff removed $1,232 for legal fees non-recurring related to the office fire, as shown on

Schedule TBH CM-19c.

Operating Income Adjustments — Transportation

Q. Please describe Staff’s disallowance adjustments for Transportation.

A. Staff disallowed transactions that were not needed in the provision of services. Staff removed
$800 for gas reimbursements of $100 per month for the administrative office employees;
$2,497 for several unsupported purchases of vehicle tires; $2,229 for out of state gasoline
purchases for Mr. Paul Levie; and $1,854 for the bulk putrchase of 530 gallons of gasoline

delivered to Mr. Paul Levie’s personal residence, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19c¢.




N= R S BN e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 38

Did the Company provide additional information in support of these disallowed
transportation expenses?

Yes. The Company stated that it no longer provides the gas reimbursement to employees.
Staff requested support for the tires in Staff’s DR CM TBH 3.4d and the Company stated it
was unable to locate the requested receipts. According to the Company’s response to Staff’s
DR CM TBH 3.4(g), the Company stated, “Mr. Levie maintains a bulk fuel tank at his home
office location. Fuel from the tank is used for Mr. & Mrs. Levie’s vehicles. The Company

estimates the one-half of the fuel was used for business purposes.”

What is Staff's recommendation?
Staff recommends decteasing test year transportation expenses in the amount of $7,380, as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19c¢.

Operating Income Adjustments — Insurance — General Liability

Q.
A

Please describe Staff’s disallowance adjustments for Insurance - General Liability.
Staff removed $1,058 for vehicle AZ-1 owned by an unregulated affiliated company per the

Company’s response to DR CM TBH 1.39, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19c.

What is the Company proposing for general — liability insurance expenses?

The Company proposed $8,964 for the adjusted test year expense.

Who is insured by the Company’s proposed insurance — general liability policy?

The Company’s cost for general liability insurance policy includes the following named
insured as provided in response to Staff's DR CM TBH 1.39: Granite Mountain Watet
Company, Antelope Lakes Water Company, Inc.,, Wineglass Water Company, Inc.,

Equestrian Construction, LLC (For Automobile Coverage Only) , Equestrian Development




Ne R S B o)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 39

Cortp., Paul D. & Rae Levie Trust DTD 11/20/73, Levie-Antelope Lakes Development, Inc.,
LL&M Development, LLC, Levie Family Limited Partnership, and Payette Heights

Development Corp.

Did Staff request an explanation about the insurance policy and why it included
regulated and unregulated affiliated companies and why the policy was paid
exclusively by Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain?

Yes. Staff requested in DR CM TBH 2.2, costs for each company, cost of auto insurance, an
explanation why the General Liability Insurance was billed for and paid by the Company and
Granite Mountain, tequested documentation about reimbursements back to Company and
the number of years the policy was billed and paid by the Company. The Company stated

there is no breakdown for each insured due to the blanket policy.

What is Staff’s recommendation?

Staff recommends decreasing test year expense in the amount of $1,058, as shown on
Schedule TBH CM-19¢. Staff’s adjustments reflect the removal of $1,058 of the insurance
for personal vehicle use costs for an unregulated company. Additionally, the unregulated
affiliates should obtain a separate policy from the regulated water companies. A separate
policy would protect ratepayers from insurance cost increases that could result if a non-utility

vehicle suffered a loss which increased future insurance premiums.

Operating Income Adjustments — Miscellaneons

Q.
A.

What recommendation is Staff making regarding miscellaneous expenses?
Staff recommends disallowance of $1,559 for gifts; $683 for food, beverages and similar
costs; and $60 for donations, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20c, for a total reduction of

$2,301 from actual recorded test year miscellaneous expense.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 40

Normalization

Q.

Did Staff normalize expenses for Salaries and Wages, Office Supplies, Transportation,
and Insurance — General Liability?
Yes. Staff normalized expenses to each of classifications listed above as shown on Schedule

TBH CM-19d. Staff will discuss each separately.

Operating Income Adjustments — Salaries and Wages

Q.
A.

What is the Company proposing for employee salary and wages expense?

The Company is proposing $211,665 for salaries and wages. The amount is composed of
$179,965 for the actual test year for all employees that include payroll taxes and a $15,000°
pto forma adjustment to reflect a salary increase. The Company states that $31,700 is for the

salary and wages of the Officers of the Company.

What is Granite Mountain proposing for salaries and wages expense?
Granite Mountain is proposing $38,942 for employee salaries and wages net of salaries and
wages for Officers. The amount is composed of $33,942 for actual test year expenses and a

$5,000 pro forma salary increase.

What is the combined pro forma salary and wage increase for both Chino Meadows
and Granite Mountain?
The combined pro forma salary and wage increase 1s $20,000. Chino Meadow has been

allocated 75 percent ($15,000) and Granite Mountain 25 percent ($5,000).

6 In Chino Meadows’ application, Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 4 for Income Statement Adjustment IS-2 the
total 2014 increase in employee salary is $20,000 with 75% percentage allocated to Chino Meadows.

7 In Granite Mountain’s application, Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 5 for Income Statement Adjustment IS-2 the
total 2014 increase in employee salary is $20,000 with 25% percentage allocated to Granite Mountain.




N

Ne RN R T = S V) |

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaket
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 41

Q. Are test year expenses tepresentative of average salaries and wages expenses for
Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain? Please explain,

A. No. Chino Meadows test year expenses included two employees final paychecks that are
outside normal salaries expenses, $13,000 bonus for the Operations Manager to adjust pay to
match responsibilities, $4,000 for other employee bonuses, and several incremental inctreases
for the Administrative Assistant and temporary employees. Granite Mountain test year
expenses included one final paycheck that is outside normal salaries expenses, a $2,500 bonus
for the retited Administrative Assistant and $1,000 for other employee bonuses. The
employee for Granite Mountain worked for the Company for 25 years and retited from the

water companies in October 2013.

Q. Please discuss Staff's recommended $160,638 for salaries and wages expense and
$14,179 for payroll taxes in further detail.

A. Staff’s adjustments reflect the actual salaries for the Operations Manager and Administrative
Assistants provided in responses to DR’s CM TBH-2.12b, CM TBH 3.7 and GM TBH-2.5g.
Staffs adjustments reflect the estimated salaries for the two field technicians with increases
using the information provided by the Company to DR CM TBH 1.25. Based on the
information provided, Staff determined that $178,082 in salary and wages and $15,718 in
paytoll taxes adjusted for the inclusion of any salary increases as shown on Schedule TBH
CM-19f Line 7. Staff adjusted the salaries, wages and payroll taxes for the Operations
Manager and Administrative Assistants for hours worked for the unregulated affiliated
companies as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19f Columns I and G. Staff adjusted the salaries
and wages to $160,638 and payroll taxes to $14,179 in order to normalize these expenses for

the test year.




NelNe <A B )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 42
Q. Please describe Staffs normalization adjustments for Salaries and Wages.
A. Staff normalized salaries and wages by $13,384 based on the current and estimated salaries

and wages for the five employees of the water companies as shown on Schedule TBH CM-
19f. Staff determined cutrent and estimated houtly rates and wages based on a regular 40
hour work week over a calendar year. Staff reclassified the payroll taxes and disallowed the
salaries, wages and payroll taxes for the hours worked for the unregulated affiliated
companies to determine the adjusted salaries, wages and payroll taxes for the test year as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19d.

Q. What is Staff's recommendation?
A. Staff recommends an increase of $13,834 for the test year salaries and wages expense as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19f, Line 7.

Operating Income Adjustments — Office Supplies

Q. Please describe Staff's normalization adjustments for Office Supplies.

A. Staff normalized service contract costs for arrangements that extended for more than one
year. Staff divided the number of years by the total cost. Staff adjusted for the normalization

of expenses by decreasing operating expenses by $208, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19d.

Operating Income Adjustments — Transportation

Q. Please describe Staff’s normalization adjustments for Transportation.

A. Staff normalized the vehicle registrations fees by averaging over two years. Staff adjusted for
the normalization of expenses by decreasing operating expenses by $186, as shown on

Schedule TBH CM-19d.




O 0 a0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 43

Operating Income Adjustments — Insurance — General Liability

Q.
A.

Please describe Staffs normalization adjustments for Insurance — General Liability.

Staff normalized refunds received from the insurance company that applied to general liability
expense. The refunds reduced the current amount for the general liability insurance. Staff
adjusted for the normalization of expenses by increasing operating expenses by $594, as

shown on Schedule TBH CM-19d.

Cost Allocations

Cost_Allocations — This adjustment allocates indirect expenses paid by Chino Meadows

directly to Granite Mountain. Staff recommends use of a 4-factor allocation be utilized by all
three regulated affiliated water companies (Chino Meadows, Granite Mountain and Antelope

Lakes) and by the unregulated affiliated companies.

Has Staff identified additional expenses that should be allocated to the unregulated
affiliated companies? If so, please explain.

Yes. Staff identified the following expenses: salaries and wages of $17,444 and payroll taxes
of $1,539 for a total of §18,892 due to the disallowance of hours working for Mr. Paul Levie’s

property management activities as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19c.

What is the percentage for Antelope Lakes and Granite Mountain using Staffs
recommended 4-factor cost allocation?
Antelope Lakes’ 4-factor allocation is 2.95 percent and Granite Mountain’s 4-factor allocation

is 26.93 percent, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19%e.




O 00 N3 Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 44

Q. What is the percentage for Chino Meadows using Staff's recommended 4-factor cost
allocation?

A. Chino Meadows’s 4-factor allocation is 70.12 petcent, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19%e.

Q. What are the adjustments for cost allocations to Chino Meadows using Staff’s
recommended 4-factor cost allocation?

A. Staffs cost allocations net of all adjustments for all thirteen expense categories totaling a

decrease of $109,821 are as follows: Salaries and Wages dectreases by $67,325, Salaries and
Wages — Officers decreases by $16,788, Purchased Power decreases by $718; Chemicals
decreases by $94; Repairs and Maintenance decrease by $759; Office Supplies decreases by
$19,506; Rent increases by $7,889; Contractual Services decreases by $3,252; Transportation
decreases by $9,509, Insurance — General Liability decreases by $3,304; Insurance — Health
and Life decreases by $797; Miscellaneous decreases by $5,601; and Payroll Taxes increases by

$9,942. as shown on Schedule TBH CM-19a.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 6 - Depreciation Expense

Q.
A.

What is the Company proposing for depreciation expense?

The Company proposed $20,394 for the adjusted test year depreciation expense.

Is the Company proposing different depreciation rates than those recommended by
Staff in Decision No. 728967

Yes, the Company is proposing to change the pumping equipment rate from 12.5 percent to
5.0 percent and transportation equipment from 20.0 percent to 15.0 percent as shown on
Attachment 2 Supplemental Page 8. The Company stated in the application that the current
depreciation rates caused Pumping Plant and Transportation accounts to become fully

depreciated even though the underlying plant has significant useful life.




)

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Ditect Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 45

Does Staff agree with the Company’s proposed depreciation rates?
No. Staff recommends the depreciation rates as recommended in Table B of the Engineering

Report.

Does Staff recommend any modifications to the Company’s proposed depreciation
expense calculation?

Yes. Staff calculated depreciation expense by applying its recommended depreciation rates
(the same rates adopted by the Commission in the prior rate case) to its recommended plant

balances.

What is Staffs recommendation?
Staff recommends $18,885 for depreciation expense, a $1,509 reduction from the Company’s

proposed amount, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-20.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 7 - Property Tax Expense

Q.
A.

What is Chino Meadows proposing for Test Year Property Taxes?

Chino Meadows is proposing $18,670 for the adjusted test year property tax expense.

What is Staff's recommendation for test year Property Tax Expense?

Staff recommends $17,694 for test year property tax expense, a $976 decrease from the
Company’s proposed amount, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-21. Staff further
recommends adoption of its Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (“GRCF”) that includes a

factor for Property Tax Expense, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-2.




N

NoRNe A e Y]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 46

Operating Income Adjustment No. 8 - Income Taxes

Q.

A.

Did Staff make an adjustment to test year Income Tax Expense?
Yes. Staff applied the statutory state and federal income tax rates to Staff’s test year taxable
income. Income tax expenses for the test year and recommended revenues are shown on

Schedules TBH CM-13A and TBH CM-13B.

IX. NOTES RECEIVABLE AND NOTES PAYABLE

Notes/ Acconnts Receivable to Associated| Affiliated Companies

Q.

During the course of the current audit, did Staff find that Chino Meadows loaned
funds to Associated/Affiliated Companies?

Yes.

Did Staff tequest additional information from the Company about Notes and Account
Receivable from Associated/Affiliated Companies?

Yes, in DR CM TBH 1.33.

What information was provided by the Company is response to DR CM TBH 1.33?

The Company’s tesponse to DR CM TBH 1.33 included a schedule of the amounts due from
the affiliated companies and the amounts due through December 31, 2014°. The amounts
due are as follows for the test year: Antelope Lakes Water $1,385, Desert Snow Construction
on behalf of Mt. Paul Levie $16,067, PDL Zooki on behalf on Mr. Paul Levie’s son, Mr.

Daniel Levie $104, and PDL Inc. on behalf of Mr. Paul Levie § 1,500. The total is $19,056.

8 Staff requested a detailed schedule by month from January 2010 to December 31, 2013. Company provided detailed
schedule through December 31, 2014.




I

NolN e s T = T V)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Tetesa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 47

Q. Did the Company explain the receivable due from Antelope Lakes at the end of the
test year?

A. Yes. The Company’s tesponse to DR CM TBH 1.33b stated with regards to the Antelope
Lake Water balance that “The balance is not a receivable in a traditional sense. The balance
would be propetly charactetized as an intercompany balance, similar as to what would be
recorded between a parent holding company and utility subsidiary companies or between
utility subsidiaty company when cash is transferred from one utility subsidiary to the parent
holding company or another utility subsidiary and vice versa. Antelope Lakes is not required
to make any payments to Chino Meadows. Should Antelope Lakes provide funds to or on
behalf of Chino Mountain’, the intercompany balance would be reduced. The balance at the

end of the test year was $2,230.’; 10

Q. Based on the information provided in DR CM TBH-1.33b, what detailed information
was provided for the increase to the December 31, 2014 balance of $2,230 for Antelope
Lakes?

A. The detailed information provided four monthly transfers due totaling $785 and one check to

APS for $60. The total loan to Antelope Lakes increased by $845.

Q. Did the Company explain the receivables due from Mr. Paul Levie and family
members in response to DR CM TBH 1.33b?

A. Yes. The Company stated that the amount for Desert Snow Construction was funds
advanced to Mr. Paul Levie for a waterline serving property owned by Mr. Paul Levie. The
propetrty is not associated with any of the water utilities owned by Mr. Paul Levie. The

advances to PDI. Zooki were on behalf of Mr. Paul Levie’s son Daniel. The Company’s

? There is no Chino Mountain perhaps the Company meant Chino Meadows
19 T'his is the balance due on December 31, 2014. Staff determined that $1,385 was due at the end of the test year.
Additional receivable were incurred in 2014 of $845.18.




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 43

response states the balance is due and payable upon demand by Chino Meadows. The
advances to Mr. Paul Levie reptresent funds due for personal uses. The Company’s response

states the balance is due and payable upon demand by Chino Meadows.

What is Staff’s recommendation?

Staff recommends that these considerations be incorporated as a part of the Code of Affiliate
Conduct. Further, Staff is recommending that the Company make due and payable upon
demand all balances due to the regulated water companies within in one year from the
Decision in the rate case. Staff further recommends that the Company cease making any

further personal loans or advances with Company funds.

Notes/ Accounts Payable to Associated/ Affiliated Companies

Q.

During the course of the audit, did Staff find that Chino Meadows received funds
from Associated/Affiliated Companies?

Yes.

Did Staff request additional information from the Company about Notes and Account
Payable to Associated/Affiliated Companies?

Yes, in DR CM TBH 1.34.

What information was provided by the Company is response to DR CM TBH 1.34?

The Company’s response to DR CM TBH 1.34 included a schedule to the amounts due to
affiliated companies and the amounts payable through December 31, 2013. The payable
amounts due are as follows for the test year: PDL — Mr. Paul Levie $5,000, Equestrian

Construction, LL.C $11,609, Granite Mountain Water Company — GMWC $19,891. The total




Ne TN S = RV R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 49

is $36,500. The Company stated that the amount due to Equestrian Construction, LL.C was

recorded 1n errot.

Q. Did the Company explain the payables in response to DR CM TBH 1.34b?

A. Yes. The Company stated the following: Payable to PDL (Paul D. Levie) of $5,000; Payable
to Equestrian Construction was recorded in error; and the Payable to Granite Mountain of
$19,891 for various expenses. The Company states that “2234.01 — Due to PDL (Paul D.
Levie) — This account represents funds paid on behalf of Chino Meadows by Mr. Levie. The
payments were related to fire loss expenses incurred in January 2012. The balance at the end

of the test year was $5,000.00.”

Q. Based on the information provided in DR CM TBH-1.34b, what detailed information
was provided about the Payable to PDL (Paul D. Levie) for $5,000?

A. Staff reviewed the general ledger provided by the Company imn response to Staff's DR CM
TBH 1.3. The payable is for $5,000 for a payment to Blain Hayes — Ask my Accountant
(Check no. 6343). 'The payment was expensed to the below the line item expense category
4426.01 - Miscellaneous Non-Utility Expense. This expense was not reviewed for rate
making purposes. However, a journal entry removed it from a notes receivable to a notes
payable. The information provided by the Company conflicts with the information in the

general ledger.

Q. What did Staff conclude about the payment of $5,000 to Blain Hayes and the
Company’s classification to Notes Payable?
A. Staff concludes that the expense is propetly categorized as a below the line item expense and

therefore funds from Mzr. Paul Levie as a Notes Receivable.




SN

o 0 3 SN Wi

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 50

Q.

Did the Company provide the specific authorization by the Commission for any
indebtedness in response to DR CM TBH 1.34c?

No. The Company states “The entries and balances in this account do not denote long-term
indebtedness. Accordingly, the Company has not requested authorization by the Arizona
Corporation Commission for indebtedness payable at periods of more than twelve months

putsuant to ARS 40-301-B for an entry or balance in this account.”

Does Staff agree with the Company’s response to Staff's DR CM TBH 1.34b?
No. Staff does not agree with the Company. The Company should obtain the Commission

approval to incur debt pursuant to ARS § 40-301-B.

What is Staff’s recommendation?

Staff recommends that these considerations be incorporated as a part of the Code of Affiliate
Conduct. Further, Staff recommends that the Company pay all balances due within 24
months of the Decision in this case. Staff further recommends pursuant to A.R.S. §40-301-B,
that the Company obtain specific authorization by the Commission for indebtedness payable
at pettods of more than twelve months. Staff further recommends that the Notes Payable to
PDL (Paul D. Levie) for $5,000 be reclassified as a Notes Receivable due from PDL (Paul D.

Levie).

X. RATE DESIGN

Present Rate Design

Q.
A.

Please provide an overview of the Company’s present rates.
Present, Proposed, and Staff Recommended rate design are presented in Staff's Direct
Testimony Schedule TBH CM-24. The present rates went into effect March 1, 2012. There

is one metet size presently in use in the system: 5/8 x 3/4-inch. The 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter




Nl SN B )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 51

has a three-tiered commodity rate structure with break-over points at 3,000 and 8,000 gallons.

The tiet rates are $2.40, $3.20 and $4.20 with 2 monthly minimum of $17.75.

Company’s Proposed Water Rate Design

Q.
A.

Please provide an ovetview of the Company’s proposed rate increases.

The Company proposes to maintain the existing break-over points for all metet sizes and
increases the commodity tier rates from $2.40 to $3.50 (a 45.8 percent/ increase) for the first
tier, from $3.20 to $5.10 (a 59.4 percent increase) for the second tier aﬁd from $4.20 to $6.50
(a 54.8 percent increase) for the third tier. Minimum Monthly charges are proposed to

increase from $17.75 to $23.00 (29.6 percent increase) for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter.

Did the Company propose any changes to Service Line and Meter Installation
Charges?

Yes. The Company proposes an increase to each meter size. Staff has reviewed the
Company’s proposed service line and meter installation charges and recommends approval of

those chatges, as shown on Schedule TBH CM-24.

XI. STAFF'S RECOMMENDED WATER RATE DESIGN

Q.
A.

Please provide a description of Staff’s recommended rate design.

Staff recommends no increases in the minimum monthly charge for any of the meter sizes.
Staff recommends that the monthly minimum for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch of $17.75 remain in
effect. Staff recommends maintaining the break-over points contained in present rates for
the smaller meter sizes. Staff recommends no increase to any of commodity rates in the three
tiers. First tiet commodity tier rate would remain at $2.40 per 1,000 gallons. Second tier
commodity tier rate would remain at $3.20 per 1,000 gallons. Third tier commodity rates

would remain at $4.20 per 1,000 gallons. Staff’s recommended rates would result in no




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 52

change for the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median usage of 3,469
gallons at $26.45. Staff’s recommended rates are shown in Schedule TBH CM-24A and the

typical bill analysis for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter customers is shown in Schedule TBH CM-25A.

Staff’s Alternative Recommendation

Q.

Please provide a description of Staff’s recommended rate design for Staffs Alternative
Recommendation.

Staff recommends decteases in the minimum monthly charge for all meter sizes. Staff
recommends that the monthly minimum for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch of $13.75. Staff recommends
maintaining the break-over points contained in present rates for the smaller meter sizes. Staff
tecommends a dectease to commodity rates in all three tiers. First tiet commodity tier rate
would dectrease by $0.40 (16.67 petrcent) from $2.40 per 1,000 gallons to $2.00 per 1,000
gallons. Second tier commodity tier rate would decrease by $0.20 (6.25 percent) from $3.20
per 1,000 gallons to $3.00 per 1,000 gallons. Third tier commodity rates would dectease by
$0.20 (4.76 petcent) from $4.20 per 1,000 gallons to $4.00 per 1,000 gallons. The typical 5/8
x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median use of 3,469 gallons would decrease by $5.29 (20.01
petcent) from $26.45 to $21.16. Staff’s recommended rates are shown in Schedule TBH CM-
24B and the typical bill analysis for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter customets is shown in Schedule

TBH CM-25B.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 53

Q. Did Staff prepare schedules showing the average and median monthly bill for present
rates, Company’s proposed and Staff’s recommended and altetnative rates?

A. Yes. Staff’s Direct Testimony Schedules presents Staff’s recommended rates on TBH CM-
25A and Staff’s Alternative Recommendation on TBH CM-25B. These schedules present the
average and median monthly bill for present rates, Company’s proposed rates and Staff’s

recommended rates for each alternative recommendation.

XI. SERVICE CHARGES
Q. Did the Company propose any changes to Other Service Charges?
A. Yes. The Company proposes an increase to Reconnection (Delinquent) from $30.00 to

$35.00 and Meter Test (if correct) from $20.00 to $30.00.

Q. Does Staff rtecommend the changes proposed by the Company to Other Setvice
Charges? If no, please explain.

A. No. Staff recommends the Reconnection (Delinquent) charge remain at $30.00. Staff
recommends the Meter Test (if correct) increase from $20.00 to $25.00. Consumer Services

will test meters for the Company at no charge.

Q. Please provide a description of Staff’s recommended Water System Service Charges.

A. Staff’s recommended water system service chatrges are shown in Schedules TBH CM-24A and
TBH CM-24B.

Q. What is Staffs recommendation?

A. Staff finds all the Company proposed Service Charges align with customary charges for
similarly sized companies. Staff recommends the Reconnection (Delinquent) charge remain at

$30.00 and the Meter Test (if correct) increases from $20.00 to $25.00.




Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 54

Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

A. Yes, it does.




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-1A

A [B]
LINE :
NO. DESCRIPTION COMPANY STAFF_

1 Adjusted Rate Base $171,398 $135,369
2 |Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) ($26,998) $56,754
3 Current Rate of Return (L2 / L1) -15.75% 41.93%
4 |Required Operating Income (L3 * L1) $74,604 $56,754
5 Operating Income Deficiency (L4 - L2) $101,603 $0
6 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.3682 1.3470
7 Increase (Decrease) In Gross Revenue (L6 * L5) $139,014 $0
8 Adjusted Test Year Revenue $358,364 $357,985
9  |Proposed Annual Revenue (1.7 + L8) $497,378 $357,985
10 |Required Increase/(Decrease in Revenue) (%)  (1.8/19) 38.79% 0.00%

References:

Column [A]: Company Application 2nd Amended Page 6 and Attachment No. 3 Page 1 Amended.

Column [B]: Staff Schedules TBH CM-2, TBH CM-3, & TBH CM-13A.




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-1B

] [B]
LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION COMPANY STAFF
1 |Adjusted Rate Base $171,398 $135,369
2 |Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) ($26,998) $56,754
3 [Current Rate of Retutn (L2 / L1) -15.75% 41.93%
4 |Required Rate of Return 43.53% 10.00%
5  |Required Operating Income (L4 * L1) $74,604 $13,537
6  |Operating Income Deficiency (L5 - L2) $101,603 ($43,218)
7 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.3682 1.3470
8  |Increase (Decrease) In Gross Revenue (L7 * L6) $139,014 ($58,212)
9 Adjusted Test Year Revenue $358,364 $357,985
10 [Proposed Annual Revenue (1.8 + 1.9) $497,378 $299,772
11 |Required Increase/(Decrease in Revenue) (%)  (1.8/19) 38.79% -16.26%
References:
Column [A]: Company Application 2nd Amended Page 6 and Attachment No. 3 Page 1 Amended.
Column [B]: Staff Schedules TBH CM-2, TBH CM-3, & TBH CM-13B




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-2

[A] [B] [€]
LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION
Calenlation of Gross Revenue Conversion Fagtor.
1 |Revenue 100.00%
2 |Uncollecible Factor (Line 11) 1.03%
3 |Revenues (L1-12) 98.97%
4 |Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (Line 23) 24.73%
5 Subtotal (L3 - L4) 74.24%
6 |Revenue Conversion Factor (L1 / L5) 134.70%
Calenlation of Uncollecttible Factor:
7 |Unity 100.00%
8  |Combined Federal and State Tax Rate (Line 17) 23.47%
9 |One Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L7 - L8) 76.53%
10 |Uncollectible Rate 1.35%
11 [Uncollectible Factor (L9 * L10) 1.03%
Calewlation of Effective Tax Rate:
12 [Operating Income Before Taxes (Arizona Taxable Income) 100.00%
13 1Arizona State Income Tax Rate 6.00%
14 |Federal Taxable Income (L12 - L13) 94.00%
15  |Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate (Line 53) 18.58%
16 |Effective Federal Income Tax Rate (.14 * L15) 17.47%
17  |Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L13 + L16) 23.47%
Calenlation of Effective Property Tax Factor
18 |Unity 100.00%
19 [Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L17) 23.47%
20 {One Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L18 - L19) 76.53%
21 |Property Tax Factor 1.65%
22 |Effective Property Tax Factor (L20* L21) 1.26%
23 |Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (L17 + L22) 24.73%
24 |Required Operating Income $13,537
25 |AdjustedTest Year Operating Income (Loss) 56,754
26 |Required Increase in Operating Income (L24 - L.25) ($43,218)
27  }Income Taxes on Recommended Revenue (Col. [C], L52) $3,406
28  |Income Taxes on Test Year Revenue (Col. [A], L52) 16,656
29  |Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Income Taxes (27 - L28) (13,251)
30 |Recommended Revenue Requirement $299,772
31  JUncollectible Rate (Line 10) 1.35%
32 |Uncolllectible Expense on Recommended Revenue (L30 * L31) $4,043
33 |Adjusted Test Year Uncollectible Expense $4,833
34 [Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Uncollectible Exp. (132 - L33) (790)
35  |Property Tax with Recommended Revenue $16,734
36 |Property Tax on Test Year Revenue 17,694
37  |Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue (L35 - L36) (959)
38 [Total Required Increase in Revenue (L26 + L29 + L34 -+ L37) ($58,217)
Test Year and Staff Staff Alternative
Calenlation of Income Tax: Recommendation Recommendation
39 |Revenue $357,985 [  ($58,213) $299,772
40  |Operating Expenses Excluding Income Taxes 284,574 (1,745) 282,829
41 |Synchronized Interest (L56) 0 0
42  |Anizona Taxable Income (L39 - L40 - L41) 73,411 16,943
43 |Arxizona State Income Tax Rate 6.00% 6.00%
44 |Arzona Income Tax (L42 * L43) 4,405 1,017
45  [|Federal Taxable Income (L42 - L44) 69,006 15,927
46 |Federal Tax on First Income Bracket (§1 - $50,000) @ 15% 7,500 2,389
47 |Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($51,001 - $75,000) @ 25% 4,751 0
48  |Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket (§75,001 - $100,000) @ 34% 0 0
49  |Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket (§100,001 - $335,000) @ 39% 0 Q
50 {Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 - $10,000,000) @ 34% 0 0
51 |Total Federal Income Tax 12,251 2,389
52 |Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L44 + L51) 16,656 3,406
53 | Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate (Col. [C], LS1 - Col. [A], L51] / [Col. [C], L45 - Col. [A], 1.45) 18.5807%
Calenlation of Interest Synchronization:
54 |Rate Base
55 |Weighted Average Cost of Debt
56 _|Synchronized Interest (L45 * L46)




Chino Meadows 11 Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

'RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST

Schedule TBH CM-3

[4] [B] [€]
COMPANY STAFF
LINE AS STAFF ADJ AS
NO. DESCRIPTION FILED ADJUSTMENTS [ NO. [ ADJUSTED
1 |Plant in Service $843,924 ($48,014)1 4, 5,6 $795,910
2 |Less: Accumulated Depreciation 670,573 (33,636)1 7 636,937
3 |Net Plant in Service $173,351 ($14,378) $158,973
LESS:
4 lAdvances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) $13,219 $3,649] 3 $9,571
6 |Contrbutions in Aid of Constructon (CIAC) 31,478 10,406 | 1,2 41,384
7 Less: Accumulated Amortization 11,005 805 ,2 11,810
8 Net CIAC $20,473 $9,601 $30,074
9 |Total Advances and Contributions 33,692 5,952 39,644
10 |Customer Deposits 11,740 0 11,740
ADD: Working Capital
12 [Cash Working Capital Allowance 43,479 (15,699 8 27,780
13 Total Rate Base $171,398 ($36,029) $135,369

References;

Column [A], Company Application - Attachment No.1 Supplemental Page 1

Column [B]: Schedule TBH CM-4
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




69¢ SEIS (669°S18) 9£9°¢¢8 000°78) (€0L°658) 689°8% 6V9°CS (AR 78077%) 86ETL1S ase vy [1O1| 16
08L°LT (669°C18) 0% 03 03 08 0% 08 03 6LV S5UAOy [endE)) SUREo N TRE)| 06
AT 6t
fF
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SOXE], PrRJR(Y paremumdy | /4
0rLTY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 orLTL susoda(] pwosny|  of
13
PFIGES 0% 03 03 [ 0$ 6v9°¢d) 11558 ¥807% 769°5¢€ SUOUNQUIVOT)I3N pUe SSOULAPY (60T | b
134
vL00¢S 03 0§ 08 0§ 0§ 0% L15°€3 ¥80°7$ ¢y 0C§ DVID BN 43
01811 0 0 0 0 0 0 €19 61 S00'ET OVID JO UORPANIGWY paleunody s3] | ¥
¥88°TH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0€1°9 9UTY 8LH1€ OVID) uonannsuoy 3o pry u suonmquuon| op
6¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SIDULAPY W P JUN] 2014198 - susoda(] 1313py|  g¢
14568 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0% (6v9°cs) 0% 0$ 612°¢1$ (OVIV) vononusuo) jo pry w sosueapy| ¢
ST 9¢
139
€L68618 0§ 9¢0°¢es (000°78) (07558 689°8¢ 0§ 0§ 03 16€°¢L1S 91A0G W TUBY ON|  +€
1£69¢9 0 19¢97¢¢) 0 0 0 0 0 0 €L5°0L9 UONYIIS(T PoreiunDoY S5 £¢
01656L8 08 08 100078 (€0L°558) 689°8% 0f 0% 0% $Z6EPeS IAMG Ut e[ (0] ] z¢
[i 0 0 0 [i @ 0 0 0 0 Fwpunoy €
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 uawdmby siqiBue ], 39)0 3¢ 0¢
SL6E 0 0 0 0 SL6'E 0 0 0 0 uswdinly;y snodueyadsyy | £ ¢ (4
00Z°LY 0 0 0 (809°c) Gzve) 0 0 0 626°ST ywawdinby voneorunwwIe) | opg 82
19v°0¢ 0 0 ©oon) 0 0 0 0 0 197'1¢ wowdmby paesed(y 1emog | cpg I54
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1sswdmby L101e10qE] | $16 9z
YLTY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 PLTT Juswdmby S8eesy pue “doyg sjooy |gpe 44
0Z8°5S 0 0 0 (rLop) 0 0 0 0 69596 ywowdinby uopeiodsuw | 1p¢ ¥T
10901 0 0 0 0 1234 0 0 0 L0101 areanjog pue sindwon | 1gpe | ¢z
¥¢5'9 0 0 0 ore’s) €59 0 0 0 9¢'6 uawdmby pue amyng 99530 | ovg 44
8TL91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8TL91 suswdmby snoaweposty pue suelg 2PNO | 6g¢ 1z
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SIAAI( BONUIAI MOPRRYY |9¢E 0z
FAZiyal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Zro'Tl siweIpdH [ ceg 61
LLLGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LLLG8 SUOHYIEISU] 3210 PUE SIRI | pge 81
190'0€ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 L90°0¢ $32133G | €€ L1
TH6'HOE 0 0 0 0 897 0 0 0 PLOPOE SULEI VOHNGUISI(] PUE TOISSIWISUes { T¢¢ 91
6951 0 0 0 0 697°S1 0 0 0 0 SYuRL amnssAuqlz0ee | <1
STH9¢ 0 0 0 0 §19°9¢ 0 0 0 0 syue], a8woig|1oge | bl
0 0 0 0 , 0 (¥89°19) 0 0 0 $89°1S seddpung 2 swoarasay vonnamsicy|oge €1
90+'9 0 0 0 : 0 9019 i 0 0 0 S13P32 [earway) vonniog|zoze | 71
0 0 0 0 : 0 0 0 0 0 0 SIUEL] JURWNRIT, W 1°0ZE | 11
0 0 0 0 0 (90°9) 0 0 0 90¥°9 uswdmby Juaunras] 33| 0z¢ o1
8979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 899 yoomdmby Sudung [y 1¢ 6
10821 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10¥71 wawdmby uonewuas emoq|ors 8
600°1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6001 surepy Addng|go¢ L
18617 0 0 0 0 6€S 0 0 0 8tv'LT s3unds pue s | 20¢ 9
0S¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0S¢y s301a3353y Suppunoduw pue Fundanen | gog S
65 Th 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 655y siuRwRA03dw] put SSTUINNG| pg ¥
$0Z°61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 POT'ST siydny pue] pue pue|cog ¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SISTYIVL] | ZOE 4
£898 0$ 0% 0§ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% £48°9$ 3807y uonezwedi|10¢ T
QaxsNav [Z-WO HEL WS 323 | A0 HAL WS 998 |01 WD HAL WS 554 [¢- WD HAL 1S 394 | WD HH1 15 758 L"IND HELL 428 334 | 9-WD HAL U2S J39 [¢-IWD HAL Y95 920 | AT 11 SV Uondr 0
SV .LIVLS IDUEMO[[Y 2111 PP pue SuGnEsyISSE[) 2114 32Yy() 01 3np VIO S¢ ANVANOD
—N«WQNU ﬁm&ud«UU&QUQ wﬂcmumﬁﬁ< uEﬁ—»H —N>OEQ~M 0] U-—Q UD%Z Uummumo.—nm&< ‘_Nv\% umvvﬁ MGT_—J@ wﬂvuvuo.—& voﬂuuﬂwﬁw —Uvuﬂv.-.ﬁ u=&~n~ mqauw‘z% dz .d.z
ME.—v—uO\V/ —UUuN—:EJQU< .«O —N>OEUM~ wZ.-DEU.—.-uQm uﬂn—nm ) uﬁﬁ—nH wws—uvwm U-NQ jou Us< EO.—.« Uﬁo ﬂvu«kO&QH—m:D VHUU< MZM\M
§ONIav LIoNTav 3 ON 1AV TONIav yONIav TONTav TON[av TONTaV
Tl i Ta] 9] 5] @ Ial @) Tal V]

P"WD HEL 2mpadg

€102 “I€ 12quiada(] papus 183 Y 1537,
TE€Z0-$1-VOLEZO-A "ON 19300Q
*du] “07) 1M [ SMOPEIY Ouryy)




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-5

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 1. UNSUPPORTED PLANT TREATED AS CIAC

Column {A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 6.2 - 6.3

Column [B]: Testimony, TBH
Column [C] Column [A] + Column [B]

Al [B] [
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION ASFILED | ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED
1 |CIAC, Unsupported Plant Treated as CIAC $0 $4,276 $4,276
2 Amort of CIAC, Unsupported Plant Treated as CIAC 0 192 192
3 Net CIAC, Unsupported Plant Treated as CIAC $0 $4,084 $4,084
4
5
6
7 Plant Unsupported
8 Selected Plant Staff
9 DESCRIPTION In Sample Costs as Adjusted
10 |2011 Plant Addition, Acct No. 310 - Power Generation Equipment $0 $5,300 $5,300
11 Acct No. 310 - Power Generation Equipment Subtotal 0 5,300 5,300
12
13 {2011 Plant Addition, Acct No. 331 - Transmission & Distribution Mains 0 36,353 36,353
14 Acct No. 331 - Transmission. & Distrib. Mains Subtotal 0 36,353 36,353
15
16 2010 Plant Addition, Acct No. 340.1 - Computers & Software 0 782 782
17 Acct No. 340.1 - Computers & Software Subtotal 0 782 782
18
19 12010 Plant Addition, Acct No. 343 - Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 0 324 324
20 Acct No. 343 - Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment Subtotal 0 324 324
21
22 |TOTAL UNSUPPORTED PLANT $0 $42,759 $42,759
23
24 Total $42,759
25 X 10%
26 $4,276
27
28
29 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC ON UNSUPPORTED PL
30 Unsupported Year Transferred Number of Depreciation Amortization
31 Year Added Plant Additions Plant To CIAC Interim Years Rate of CIAC
32 2011 Power Generation $5,300 2013 1.5 5.00% $398
33 2011 Trans & Distr 36,353 2013 1.5 2.00% 1,091
34 2010 Computers & Software 782 2013 25 20.00% 391
35 2010 Tools, Shop & Garage 324 2013 2.5 5.00% 41
36 Total $42,759 $1,920
37 x 10%
38 $192
References:




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-6

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 6.4
Column [B]: Testimony, TBH
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B)

| RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT:NO; 25 CIAC FOR PLANT:PAID FOR WITH INSURANCE PROCEEDS"
(Al 8] i)
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF

NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED [ ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED

1 CIAC for 2012 Plant Addidon, Acct No. 340.1 - Computers & Software Offset by Insurance Proceeds $0 $6,130 $6,130

2 Total CIAC on Acct. No. 340.1 - Computers & Software from Insurance Proceeds 0 6,130 6,130

3

4 |Company Proposed Amort of CIAC Related to Insurance Proceeds for Fire 0 0 0

5 Amort. Of CIAC on Insurance Proceeds for Computers & Software 0 613 613

6 |Total Amortization of CIAC 0 613 613

4

8  |Net CIAC $0 | $5.517 | $5,517

9 -

10 [ORTIZATION OF CIAC ON UNSUBPO!

1 Plant from Year Transferred Number of Depreciation Amortization of

12 Year Added| Plant Additions Insurance Proceeds To CIAC Interim Years Rate CIAC

13 Computers &

14 2012 Software $6,130 2012 0.5 20.00% $613

15 Total $6,130 $613

16

17

References:




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-7

l: RATE BASEADJUSTMENIENO. 3 - ATAC REFUNDS NOT-RECOGNIZED IN TEST YEAR ]
1A B ]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED | ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED
1 [2013 Deferred Credits, Acct No. 252 - Advances in Aid of Construction $13,219 $0 $13,219
2 |2013 Deferred Credits, Acct No. 252 - Advances in Aid of Construction Payments Due Customers 0 (3,649) (3,649
3 Total AJAC paid in 2014 for 2013 refunds due customers $13,219 ($3,649) $9,571

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 1 - Supplemental Page 2

Column [B]: Testimony, TBH, Company's response to DR's CM TBH 1.18 and CM TBH 2.10.
Column [C}: Column [A] + Column [B]




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-8

e 1 'RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT:NO: 4: RECLASSIEY AND PEANT ADDITIONS’TO APPROPRIATE CLASSIFEICATIONS -
1Al [B] il
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF

NO. DESCRIPTION ASFILED | ADJUSTMENTS| AS ADJUSTED
1 Acct No. 307 - Wells & Springs $27,448 $539 $27,987
2 |Acct No. 320 - Water Treatment Equipment 6,406 (6,406) 0
3 Acct No. 320.2 - Soluntion Chemical Feeders 0 6,406 6,406
4 [Acct No. 330 - Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes 51,684 (51,684) 0
5 |Acct No. 330.1 - Storage Tanks 0 36,415 36,415
6 {Acct No. 330.2 - Pressure Tanks 0 15,269 15,269
7 JAcct No. 331 - Transmission & Distribution Mains 304,674 268 304,942
8  |Acct No. 340 - Office Furniture & Equipment 9,346 6,534 15,880
9 - |Acct No. 340.1 - Computers & Software 10,107 494 10,601
10 [Acct No. 346 - Communication Equipment 25,929 (3,121) 22,808
11 }Acct No. 347 - Miscellaneous Equipment 0 3,975 3,975
12 |TOTAL PLANT RECLASSIFICATIONS $435,594 $8,689 $444,283
13
14 . .
15 PLANT PLANT STAFF
16 DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS RECLASS AS ADJUSTED
17 [2012 Plant Reclass Acct No. 340 - Office Furniture & Equipment - Reclass from Computers $0 $4,782 $4,782
18 {2012 Plant Reclass, Acct. No. 340 - Office Furniture & Equipment - Reclass from Fire Related Expenses 0 1,752 1,752
19 Acct No. 340 - Office Furniture & Equipment Subtotal 0 6,534 6,534
20
21 |2012 Plant Reclass Acct No. 340.1 - Computers & Software - Offset by Insurance Proceeds 0 6,130 6,130
22 12012 Plant Reclass Acct No. 340.1 - Computers & Software - Reclass to Office Equip. 0 (4,782 (4,782)
23 |2012 Plant Reclass Acct No. 340.1 - Computers & Software - Reclass to Communication 0 (854) (854
24 Acct No. 340.1 - Computer & Software Subtotal 9 494 494
25
26 2012 Plant Reclass, Acct No. 346 - Communication Equipment 0 (3,975) (3,975)
27 |2012 Plant Reclass, Acct No. 346 - Communication Equipment - Reclass from Computer & Software 0 854 854
28 Acct No. 346 - Communication Equipment Subtotal 0 (3,121) (3,121)
29
30 2012 Plant Additions, Acct No. 347 - Miscellaneous Equipment 3,975 0 3,975
31 Acct No. 347 - Miscellaneous Equipment Subtotal 3,975 0 3,975
32
33 [2013 Plant Reclass, Acct No. 307 - Wells & Springs - Reclass from expenses 0 539 539
34 Acct No. 307 - Wells & Springs Subtotal 0 539 539
35
36 |2010 Plant Reclass Acct No. 320 - Water Treatment Equipment 0 (6,406) (6,406)
37 Acct No. 320 - Water Treatment Equipment Subtotal 0 (6,406) (6,406
38
39 2010 Plant Reclass Acct No. 320.2 - Solution Chemical Feeders 0 6,406 6,406
40 Acct No. 320.1 - Solution Chemical Feeders Subtotal 0 6,406 6,406
41
42 12010 Plant Reclass Acct No. 330 - Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes 0 (51,684) (51,684)
43 Acct No. 330 - Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes Subtotal 0 (51,684) (51,684
44
45 12010 Plant Reclass Acct No. 330.1 - Storage Tanks 0 36,415 36,415
46 Acct No. 330.1 - Storage Tanks Subtotal 0 36,415 36,415
47
48 [2010 Plant Reclass Acct No. 330.2 - Pressure Tanks 0 15,269 15,269
49 Acct No. 330.2 - Pressure Tanks Subtotal 0 15,269 15,269
50
51 |2013 Plant Reclass Acct No. 331 - Transmission & Distribution Mains - Removal of AJE 0 268 268
52 Acct No. 331 - Transmission & Distribution Mains Subtotal 0 268 268
53
54 TOTAL]| $3,975 | $4,714 | $8,689

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 6.2 - 6.5
Column [B]: Testimony, TBH, Company Data Request Responses

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-9

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO

PLANT NOT USED AND USEFUL..

] [B] ©
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED
1 Acct No. 340 - Office Furniture & Equipment $9,346 ($9,340) $0
2 {Acct No. 341 - Transportation Equipment 96,569 (40,749) 55,820
3 |Acct No. 346 - Communication Equipment 25,929 (5,608) 20,321
4
5
6 STAFF
7
8
9
10 Office Computer 2,683
11 Printer 355
12 Office Computer 1,950
13 Fax Machine 120
14 Book Case 101
15 Office Desk 624
16 Total Office Furniture & Equipment $9,346
17
18
19 cctNo. 341 - Transp quipment
20 1998 Ford Service Truck $11,287
21 2000 Ford Ranger 5,350
22 Pre 1995 - Unidentified Vehicles 4,103
23 1975 Ford Water Truck 7,500
24 1999 Ford Truck 12,509
25 "Total Transportation Equipment $40,749
26
27
28
29
30 Printer 109
31 Laser Printer 472
32 Caselle Support 660
33 CPU Backup 103
34 Network Router 87
35 Memory Cards 281
36 Memory Cards 444
37 Total Communication Equipment $5,608

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 6.1 - 6.5

Columa [B]: Testumony, TBH
Column [C): Column [A] + Column [B]




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-10

[ ~ RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO.6- REMOVAL OF PLANT ADDITIONS'
[A] [B] [
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED | ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED
1 |Acct. 345 Power Operated Equipment Unsupported Non-Company Use $31,461 ($1,000) $30,461

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 6.5
Column [B]: Testimony, TBH

Column [C] Column [A] + Columan [B]




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc. Schedule TBH CM-11
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

* RATE BASEADJUSTMENT NO. 7 - ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION:

[A] [B] [€]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED
1 Accumulated Depreciation $670,573 ($33,636) $636,937

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 6.2 - 6.5
Column [B]: Testimony, TBH, Company Data Request Responses

Column [C] Column [A] + Column [B]




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-12

~ RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 8 - CASH WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

References:

Column {A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 7
Column [B]: Testimony, TBH, Company Data Request Responses

Column [C] Column [A] + Column [B}

| ] B] @

LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED

1 [Cash Working Capital Allowance $43,479 ($15,699) $27,780

2

3 Operation & Maintenance* $214,330

4 Multiplied by X 1/8

5 $26,791

6

7 Purchased Power & Purchased Water $23,723

8 Multiplied by X 1/24

9 $989

10

11 Total Cash Working Capital Allowance $27,780

12

13 * Less depreciation, taxes, purchased power and purchased water




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc. Schedule TBH CM-13A

Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

/OPERATING INCOME - TEST YEAR AND STAFE'S RECOMMENDATION,.

[A] Bl ] D] [E]
STAFF
COMPANY STAFF TEST YEAR STAFF
LINE TEST YEAR TEST YEAR ADJ AS RECOMMENDED STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS | NO.| ADJUSTED CHANGES RECOMMENDED
REVENUES:
1 Metered Water Sales $345,620 S0 $345,620 $345,620
2 Water Sales - Unmeteted 0 0 0 0 0
3 Other Operating Revenues 12,744 G719 1 12,365 0 12,365
4 Total Revenues $358,364 ($379) $357,985 $0 $357,985
5
6 |EXPENSES:
7 Salaries and Wages $179,965 867,325 5 $112,640 $0 $112,640
8 Salartes and Wages - Officers 31,700 (16,788)( 5 14,912 0 14,912
9 Employee Pensions & Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
10 Purchased Water 40 0 40 0 40
11 Purchased Power 24,401 (7118)| s 23,683 0 23,683
12 Chemicals 425 4] s 331 0 331
13 Repairs and Maintenance 8,899 759 > 8,140 0 8,140
14 Office Supplies & Expense 30,594 (19,506)f 5 11,088 0 11,088
15 Contractual Services 11,457 (3,252 5 8,205 0 8,205
16 Water Testing 4,791 37 2 4,828 0 4,828
17 Rents 0 7889 s 7,889 0 7,889
18 Transportation Expenses 24752 (9,509 s 15,243 0 15,243
19 Insurance - General Liability 8,964 (3,304)p 5 5,660 0 5,660
20 Insurance - Health and Life 2,667 a9mn) s 1,870 0 1,870
21 Reg. Comm. Exp. 445 0 445 0 445
22 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 13,333 1,667 | 3 15,000 0 15,000
23 Miscellaneous Expense 8,848 (5,601 -5 3,247 0 3,247
24 Bad Debt Expense 1,990 28431 4 4,833 0 4,833
25 Depreciation Expense 20,394 (1,509 ¢ 18,885 0 18,885
26 Taxes Other Than Income 0 0 0 0 0
27 Property Taxes 18,670 976)| 7 17,694 0 17,694
28 Payroll Taxes 0 9,942 5 9,942 0 9,942
29 Income Taxes (6,972) 236281 8 16,656 0 16,656
30 Rounding ) 0 1) 0 1)
31 Total Operating Expenses $385,362 ($84,132) $301,230 $0 $301,230
32
33 Operating Income (Loss) ($26,998) $83,752 $56,754 $0 $56,754

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1
Column [B]: Schedule TBH CM-14

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column {B]

Column [D]: Schedules TBH CM-1A and TBH CM-2
Column [E]: Column [C] + Column |D]




Chino Meadows IT Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-13B

[ L - “OPERATING INCOME - TEST YEAR AND STAFF'SALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION:
1A] IB) ] D] [E]
STAFF
COMPANY STAFF TEST YEAR STAFF
LINE TEST YEAR TEST YEAR ADJ AS RECOMMENDED STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS | NO.| ADJUSTED CHANGES RECOMMENDED
REVENUES:

1 Metered Water Sales $345,620 $0 $345,620 ($58,213) $287,407
2 Water Sales - Unmetered 0 0 0 0 0
3 Other Operating Revenues 12,744 379 1 12,365 0 12,365
4 Total Revenues $358,364 ($379) $357,985 ($58,213) $299,772
5
6 |EXPENJSES:
7 Salaries and Wages $179,965 ($67,325) s $112,640 %0 $112,640
8 Salaries and Wages - Officers 31,700 (16,788)} 5 14,912 0 14,912
9 Employee Pensions & Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
10 Purchased Water 40 0 40 0 40
11 Purchased Power 24,401 (718)} s 23,683 0 23,683
12 Chemicals 425 94| s 331 0 331
13 Repairs and Maintenance 8,899 (759)| s 8,140 4} 8,140
14 Office Supplies & Expense 30,594 (19,506)| 5 11,088 0 11,088
15 Contractual Services 11,457 (3,252)| s 8,205 0 8,205
16 Water Testing 4,791 371 2 4,828 0 4,828
17 Rents 0 7,889 5 7,889 0 7,889
18 Transportation Expenses 247752 9,509) s 15,243 0 15,243
19 Insurance - General Liability 8,964 3,304y 5 5,660 0 5,660
20 Insurance - Health and Life 2,667 aIn| s 1,870 0 1,870
21 Reg. Comm. Exp. 445 0 445 0 445
22 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 13,333 1,667 3 15,000 0 15,000
23 Miscellaneous Expense 8,848 (5,601 5 3,247 0 3,247
24 Bad Debt Expense 1,990 2843 4 4,833 (790) 4,043
25 Depreciation Expense 20,394 (1,509 ¢ 18,885 0 18,885
26 Taxes Other Than Income 0 0 0 0 0
27 Property Taxes 18,670 ©76)| 7 17,694 959) 16,734
28 Payroll Taxes 0 9,942 5 9,942 0 9,942
29 Income Taxes (6,972) 23,628 | 8 16,656 (13,251) 3,406
30 Rounding ) 0 [©))] 4 3
31 Total Operating Expenses $385,362 ($84,132) $301,230 ($14,996) $286,234
32
33 Operating Income (Loss) ($26,998) $83,752 $56,754 ($43,217) $13,537

References:

Column [A}J: Company Application - Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1
Column [B}: Schedule TBH CM-14

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]

Column [D}: Schedules TBH CM-1B and TBH CM-2
Column [E]: Column [C] + Column [D]




7SL95§ 829°¢Z8) 9268 60518 1286018 [GT¥7) 9913) Led) 6Le®) 866°9¢8) (sso7) awoouy Sunerado[ g
€€
0£7°10¢4 979°¢t$ ©9L69) (605°18) (1z8'6018) £H8°TY 199°1$ 15§ 0% 79£°68¢% asuadxy SupesadQ oy | z¢
] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [0) Fmpunoy] 1¢
96991 879°¢T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 TL6%9) soxey awoou]| (¢
66 0 0 0 66 0 0 0 0 0 soxe] oiseq| ¢z
P69°LY 0 ©L6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.9°81 soxey Aedorg| gz
0 0 0 0 [ ¢ 0 0 0 0 QWICOUT UBY T PDUYIQ) SIXE] | /T
$88°81 0 0 (6051 0 0 0 0 1] v6¢°0T asuadyxyy vonenaadacy| oz
£e8't 0 0 0 0 32X 0 0 0 066°1 aswadxgigacy peg| ¢z
Lye's 0 0 ] (109°¢) 0 0 0 0 8¥8'g sosuadxyg snoduenasiy| 2
00051 0 0 ] 0 0 199°T 0 0 ceeieT asepy ey - dxg wwor Fay| ¢z
Shp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Sty ‘dxg wwop Say| 7z
0L8°7 0 0 0 @D 0 0 0 0 199 SJV] P (IESH] - dduemsu]| 17
099°6 0 0 [ (rog'e) 0 0 0 0 +96°8 fapqur [weuss - duwmsur] o7
3748 0 0 0 (60s°6) 0 0 0 0 TSLYT sasuadxy uonenodsues] [ g1
688°L 0 0 0 688°L 0 0 0 0 0 sy | g1
8T8Y 0 0 0 0 0 0 L€ 0 16L° Sunsay epm| /]
50T 0 0 0 (zsz'e) 0 0 0 0 LS¥ 1T so1ATag pergdenuon) | of
880°11 0 0 0 (905°61) 0 0 0 0 7650¢ aswadxy 7 saddng ao530| 61
o8 0 0 0 (650 0 0 0 0 668°8 aduguNUR pue smeday| 41
|25 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 743 REctiiclio] A
£89°€T 0 0 0 ‘10 0 0 0 0 10442 Pmod paseyamd| gy
[1}4 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 [1}4 e paseyamg] I}
0 0 0 0 0: 0 0 0 0 0 Sigauag 2 suorsuag safordwrg| of
TI6YL 0 0 0 ®82°91) 0 0 0 0 00£°7¢$ SO - sadey pue souepes| ¢
0p9°711$ 03 0% 0$ (sz¢'19%) 0% 0% 0$ 0% S96°6L1$ s9de/ pue somepeg| g
TTNAIXTONIIPEAI0| L

9

$86°L6¢8 03 0§ 0% 03 0% 0$ 0% (6L£8) POE9SES SINUIAIY [EIOL| &
<ocTt 3} 0 1] 0 i) 0 (] 6LE) YPLTL SINUIASY JUpeIRdO PRO| ¥
0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 ponRwun - sofeg 3arey | ¢
079°5¥¢$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0e9°sres SIS 39e M PIRRN]| 7
TCWD HAEL WS J9¥ | T2 WO HAL WS 328 | 00-IWD HAL WS 334 | 61-WO HEALL WS 924 | 81-AD HAL WS 32U | LI-WD HL WS 994 | 9T-IWD HAL S 78 | §1-A0 HEL ¥S 50 TATNINZATE| 1

qarsniav Rt B 3SUsAR SSMredwoy SsusaR Ssusdxy “Sunsay, SNWASY Q11 5V NOILaniosaa ON
AIVLS XgJ, awoduy Xey, uonepaidaqg 1ex 0 193] peg asen) vy e RYQO - Bregoing | ANVINOD ANIT
SIxe], fiadorg SUONEIOY pazuoyineuy
TONIaV T"ONIaV IONTavV SONIaV ¥YONTav TONIQV 7'ONIaV TONTav
1 1l %] [5] 1] [l [al 9) Tl Tv]

PI-WD HAL 2[npaydg

T

€10Z ‘I§ 12quSd3(Y papuy Jeax 15T,
1€20-¥T-VOLEZ0-A\ "ON 3330
U 0D 193EA\ [ SMOPEIJ ouIgD)




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc. Schedule TBH CM-15
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

- OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO: 1 - UNAUTHORIZED SURCHARGE : OTHER REVENUE © = 13 |

_1a] {Bl [
STAFF
LINE COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED (Col C - Col A) AS ADJUSTED
1 |Surcharge - Other Revenue $12,744 (8379) §12,365

References:

Column [A]: Chino Meadows general ledger provided in DR CM TBH 1.3
Column [B}: Testimony

Column [C}: Column [A] + Column [B]




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc. Schedule TBH CM-16
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

[A] (B] [€]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED | ADJUSTMENTS [ AS ADJUSTED
1  |Water Testing $4,791 $37 $4,828

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1
Column [B}: Testimony, TBH, Engineering Report

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-17

'OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO-

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1
Column [B]: Testimony, DR'S CM TBH 1.5 Supplemental & CM TBH 2.5

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]

[A] [B] ]
STAFF
LINE COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED (ColC-ColA) [ ASADJUSTED
1 Rate Case Expense $13,333 $1,667 $15,000
2
3
4
5
6 Rate Case Staff Adjusted Normalize over
7 Company Expense as filed | Rate Case Expense Difference 3 years
8  IChino Meadows $40,000 $45,000 $5,000 $1,667
9 Granite Mountain 10,000 30,000 20,000 6,667
10 |Total $50,000 $75,000 $25,000 $8,333
References:




Chino Meadows 11 Water Co., Inc. Schedule TBH CM-18
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Al [B] [l
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED | ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED
1 Bad Debt Expenses $1,990 $2,843 $4,833
2
3
4
5
6 |Reclassification
7 |To correct for bad debt expenses included in miscellaneous expenses $3,000
8 |To adjust for bad debts recovered and collection fees included in miscellaneous expenses (157)
9 Total adjustment $2,843
Test Year Revenue $358,364
Average Wrte-Off Rate 1.3486%

Notes: Company included in Misc expenses. Staff reviewed the last four years of actual bad debt expenses. The Company
stated that the total was an typo error ($3,000). The amount appears to be reasonable.

2010 4,687.50

2011 5,484.76

2012 4,017.55

2013 4,832.79




[N110D « [l 100 :[a] wumory

S61ND HALL 2mpatps [N vwinjory

1103 - [l 103 byl wwmpor

Bl 100 « [fl10p <[] vumion

HEL “Suoumsa] (3] vwmjony

W0~ 103 + (91100 + [41109 + (& 100 + [al 105 [0 swnjon
€1 HEL WD ¥ v papraosd 18pay [exsusd smoprapy ouryry <[] wuryon

PG1-WD HEL 3mpaydg :[f] vwmjory
S61"WD HAL AMpads (o] uwngor
G61-WD HEL Anpaydg :[] vwnjon
€1 HAL WD M w papiaoxd 33pay [esoual smoprapy oty :[7] wwnjory
-0 ompaypg Auedwior) :[c] uumjon)
[dl1eD + {1l 10D 2[5 wwmjor
[v} uvamjon - [o] uumio) :fgf vwnjon
1 39eg pawowspddng 7 -oN Jawpeny - uoneanddy Auedwon :[y] uwnjon)
IIUSTITSY
061261$ S80'PLT8 LLV'1§ 7951878 199°0¢§ YEOPT§ 29¢°058) 66L8) 81991 ) oLl ¢
66 YT OL 6LTFT 0 %0 GLTFT 0 0 [GT50) 81LCL 0 0 Saxe] [03keg] ¢
223 YUTLOL 06¥ 0 %0 06% €067 0 (o) (Leg'e) 574 88°8 sosuadx snosueposy|  1¢
0487 YZ1'0L 199 96T %01 £96°C 0 0 ] 0 96C 199°C SJ¥] PU YIoy - adueansuy| ¢
099 %L OL TLO'8 ¥Try %S1 96t°6 0 ¥65 @s0'n) 0 966 968 Lapqur] epweg - wuensuy| g7
[SCAY! %21 0L 6€L1¢ 0 %0 6£L1T 0 (o31) (o8¢t L18°1 9L T5LYT sasuadxy vonesodsueay | gz
9ILY %1 0L 9TL9 0 %0 92L°9 68¥°C 0 zez'n) ©0¢) 06 LSP11 SIATIG [enpdenUOD| 47
688°L %T10L 05Z°11 0SL'€¢ %ST 000°61 0 0 0 00021 000°¢ 0 sy 9z
88011 %TI 0L (483491 LSL°T %01 695°L1 0 (802) 08°7) (000z1) 886°T $65°0¢ asuady 2 soqddng s3] ¢z
786G YT 0L 0£s°g 0 %0 058 651°T 0 wz1) 182°1 €9 6688 douruuRy puk sieday | 47
€€ %Z10L (434 0 %0 444 0 0 0 0 Ly ey S| g7
¢LsT YZI0L W'z 6T %01 £64'T orr'ee 0 (1) 0 T 0¥ Baod pasepmg|  zz
zI6%1 YATLOL 99212 0 %0 99217 0 0 {reror) 0 000°0 004°T€ s3030 - saFep pue somepeg| 1z
0p9T11$ Y1 0L 8£9°0918 03 %0 8690918 0% PE8°C1 (brt'e1) (812519 0% S96°6L18$ safe )y pue saepeg| - g7
SMOPEIJA] OUN) uonedo]e saredwiod saruedwioos ajelije saruedwod Aerye pajedoyy [EEYI7S1 JZYEULON] DUEMO[[ESI(] UOREDYISSEDIY | UIBJUNOA 3)UCID) PI[Y se NOLLITY)SIa 31
0) pajedo[e 1010€]- paemas 0y pa1engasun oy paremBasun 0y 9q 013807) | SMOPEIW sisunsnipy perg 0} pajedo[e Auedwoy 8t
3q o1 Junowry SMOPEIAl ouny)) P31ed0[[E JUnowy Pajedo]e Junoury Pajedo(e uoniog oury) wmoure feurdup i1
{d NI T |3 5] it} T TH] o] |51} ] Id 91
<1
158772 (128°6013) TL9TEE] oL ¥y
w66 W66 0 soxe] noakegl ¢
LZ'e (109°s) 888 sosuadxy snosueEosy| 7]
0L8°1 (L60) L99°T 331 pue YEIL] - sovensuy|
099°G (rog‘e) +96°8 Ampqery [exuag - souemsuy| gy
errst (605°6) TSLYT sosuadxyg vonenodsuery| ¢
S0T°8 (zsz’) LSHTT soolamg enpenuoy| g
688°L 688, 0 sy 4
88011 905'61) $65°0¢ asuadxyg p sanddng ogzo| o9
0r1°g (650 668°8 aoueuamey pue sueday | ¢
1ge 6 ftad Hziiiielie) Y
£89'¢T (811) 10097 mog paseng| ¢
161 (88.'91) 00L1¢ s1030 - sa8e ), pue somereg| 7
0r9TI1$ (Sz¢°298) $96'6L1$ saBuy pue sopepeg| |
aaIsnlqvsy | SLNGWISAIAV | aaiEd sv NOLLdT¥OSHA ‘ON
LIVIS 4AV,LS ANVIWNOD ANI'T
O] Tal vl
€107 “I€ 12quaoag POpPUY 183X 183],

1€20-PI-VOLEZO-A\ ‘ON 13201

E61-WD HEL 2Inpayog ou] “07)) JdEN T] SMOpPeY ouryy)




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-19b

- OPERATING INCOMEADJUSTMENT.NO. 5-ALLOCATIONS RECLASSIFICATIONS

[4] [B] o]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF

NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED | ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED

1 }Salades and Wages $179,965 ($15,718) $164,247

2 [Salaries and Wages - Officers 31,700 0 31,700

3 Purchased Power 24,401 0 24,401

4 {Chemicals 425 0 425

5  |Repairs and Maintenance 8,899 1,281 10,180

6 [|Office Supplies & Expense 30,594 (12,000) 18,594

7 |Rents 0 12,000 12,000

8 . |Contractual Services 11,457 (500) 10,957

9  |Transportation Expenses 24752 1,817 26,569

10  }Insurance - General Liability 8,964 0 8,964

11 |Insurance - Health and Life 2,667 0 2,667

12 |Miscellaneous Expenses 8,848 (3,397) 5,451

13 |Payroll Taxes 0 15,718 15,718

14

15 |Salaries and Wages

16 Payroll taxes included as salaries and wages - Schedule TBH CM-19f Line 7 ($15,718) ($15,718)

17

18 [Repairs and Maintenance

19 To reclass expense to plant ($539)

20 Amount originally booked to Granite Mountain to be included in the cost pool 1,820 $1,281

21

22 |Office Supplies & Expense

23 Rent - Misclassified as Office Supplies ($12,000) ($12,000)

24

25 |Rents

26 Rent - Misclassified as Office Supplies $12,000 $12,000

27

28 |Contractual Services

29 Survey for Granite Mountain Well No. 6 Site ($500) ($500)

30

31 |Transportation Expenses

32 Amount originally booked to Granite Mountain to be included in the cost pool $1,817 $1,817

33

34 [Miscellaneous Expenses

35 To correct for bad debt expenses included in miscellaneous expenses ($3,000)

36 Adjustment - Less Security Deposits Corrections (554)

37 To adjust for bad debts recovered and collection fees included in miscellaneous expenses 157 ($3.397)

38

39 |Payroll Taxes

40 Payroll taxes included as salaries and wages - Schedule TBH CM-19f Line 7 $15,718 $15,718




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-19¢

[ ... OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTNO. 5 : ALLOCATIONS DISALLOWED: -
A B] 1Q
LINE COMPANY STAFE STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED
1 [Salaries and Wages $179,965 ($17,444) $162,521
2 |Salaries and Wages - Officers 31,700 (16,434) 15,266
3 {Purchased Power 24,401 (46) 24,355
4 |Chemicals 425 0 425
5  |Repairs and Maintenance 8,899 (124) 8,775
6 |Office Supplies & Expense 30,594 (2,804) 27,790
7 |Rents 0 0 0
8 {Contractual Services 11,457 (1,232) 10,225
9 |Transportation Expenses 24,752 (7,380) 17,372
10  |Insurance - General Liability 8,964 (1,058) 7,906
11  |lnsurance - Health and Life 2,667 0 2,667
12 {Miscellaneous Expenses 8,848 (2,301) 6,547
13 |Payroll Taxes 0 (1,539 (1,539)
14
15
16 |Salaries and Wages
17 Unregulated salanies and wages - Schedule TBH CM-19f Line 7 ($17,444) ($17,4449)
18
19 |Salaries and Wages - Officers
20 Pay adjusted to reflect actual time worked ($11,761)
21 Duties assigned to office manager (4,673) (16,434)
22
23 |Purchased Power
24 To adjust for late fees ($46) ($46)
25
26  |Repairs and Maintenance
27 To adjust for personal expense ($124) ($124)
28
29 |Office Supplies & Expense
30 Interest and Late Fees $44)
31 Mrs. Levie Phone & Charges, Collect Calls, Paul International Call & Plan (1,888)
32 | Meals (218)
33 Miscellaneous Personal Expenses (524)
34 2010 Expense (130) ($2,804)
35
36 |Contractual Services
37 Legal Fees for Fire ($1,232) ($1,232)
38
39 |Transportation Expenses
40 Gas Reimbursement $100 per month - Company no longer providing ($800)
41 Personal Use Purchases - Tires (2,497)
42 Out of State Gasoline Purchase (2,229)
43 Bulk Delivery of Gasoline to Paul's Home (530 gallons) (1,854) (87,380
44
45 |Insurance - General Liability
46 Remove Vehicle AZ-1 DR CM TBH 1.39 Unregulated Associated Co. ($1,058) ($1,058)
47
48 [Miscellaneous Expenses
49 Gifts ($1,559)
50 | Meals (683)
51 Donations (60) ($2,301)
52
53 |Payroll Taxes
54 Non-regulated payroll taxes - Schedule TBH CM-19f Line 7 ($1,539) ($1,339)




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc. Schedule TBH CM-19d
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

" OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 5 - ALLOCATIONS NORMALIZATION =

[A] [B] ]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF

NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED | ADJUSTMENTS | AS ADJUSTED
1 [Salaries and Wages $179,965 $13,834 $193,799
2 [Salaties and Wages - Officers 31,700 0 31,700
3 |Purchased Power 24,401 0 24,401
4  |Chemicals 425 0 425
5 |Repairs and Maintenance 8,899 0 8,899
6 |Office Supphes & Expense 30,594 (208) 30,386
7 |Rents 0 0 0
8  |Contractual Services 11,457 0 11,457
9 |Transportation Expenses 24,752 (186) 24,566
10 |Insurance - General Liability 8,964 594 9,558
11  |Insurance - Health and Life 2,667 0 2,667
12 |Miscellaneous Expenses 8,848 0 8,848
13 [Payroll Taxes 0 0 0
14
15
16 |Salaries and Wages
17 Normalize salaries and benefits $13,834 $13,834
18

19 |Office Supplies & Expense
20 Normalize Catbonite over 3 years $94)
21 Normalize GoDaddy 5 year contract (114) ($208)
22
23 |Transportation Expenses
24 Normalize Vehicle Registration for 2 yeats $186) ($186)
25
26 |Insurance - General Liability
27 Normalize Insurance Policy adjustment for refunds $594 $594




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc. Schedule TBH CM-19¢
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

'OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT:NO. 5: 4:FACTOR ALLOCATION . CALCULATION:

4] B] © D] [E] [F] G M
Net Total
Plantin | Total | Operating | Annual | Gallons

Line Customer | Customer | Net Plant | Service | Annual | Expenses | Gallons |Pumped| 4-factor

No. Company Count Count % | in Service % Revenue %o Pumped Yo %
1 Antelope Lakes 2 0.20% $62,347 11.34% $613 0.13% 95 0.13%  2.95%
2 Chino Meadows 899 87.96% 173,351 31.54% 357,364 75.17% 64,140  85.81%  70.12%
3 Granite Mountain 121 11.84% 313,950 57.12% 117,447 24.70% 10,510  14.06%  26.93%
4 Total 1,022 $549,648 $475,424 74,745 100.00%

References:

Column [A]: The Customer counts for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain the applications; and for Antelope Lakes, the 2013
Annual Report, p. 12 as of 12/31/2013

Column [B]: Column [A] / Line 4.

Column [C]: The Net Plant in service information for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain are from the applications & Schedule
TBH CM-4; the information for Antelope Lakes is from the 2013 Annual Report on Revised Balance Sheet, p-62as 0of 12/31/2013

Column [D]: Column [C] / Line 4.

Column [E]: The Total Annual Revenue information for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain aze from the applications; the
information for Antelope Lakes, is from the 2013 Annual Report, p. 8 as of 12/31/2013

Column [F]: Column {E} / Line 4.

Column [G]: The Total Annual Gallons Pumped information for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain is from the application; the
mformation for Antelope Lakes, is from the 2013 Annual Report on Revised Balance Sheet, p. 12 as of 12/31/2013

Column [H}: Column [G] / Line 4.

Column [I]: Average of Columns [B, D, F, and HJ.




Chino Meadows I1 Water Co., Inc.

Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-19f

 OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT:NO: 5-ALLOCATIONS SALARIES & WAGES CALCULATION

[A] [B] [l D] [E] [F] [G] H] il
Staff Staff
2014 Current 2014 2014 Unregulated ! 2014 2014 Adjusted Adjusted
LINE 2014 or Estimated | Current or Estimated | Current or Estimated Hours Unregulated Unregulated Salaries Payroll
NO Current Salaries Hourly Rate Salary and Wages Payroll Taxes % Salary and Wages| Payroll Taxes | and Wages Taxes
1 |Bamey 2 $26.61 $55,356 $4,670 10% $5,536 $467 $49,821 $4,203
2 |Nelson 14.50 30,160 2,714 % 1,508 136 28,652 2,579
3 |Lopez 17.50 36,400 3,276 36,400 3,276
4 |Feichter 14.50 30,160 2,714 30,160 2,714
5 [Magnussen 12.50 26,000 2,340 40% 10,400 936 15,600 1,404
6 [Rounding 0.00 5 3 5 3
7 {Total $178,082 $15,718 $17,444 $1,539 $160,638 $14,179
8
! Hours per week/2,080 houss per year. Percentages provided by Chino Meadows (CM) and Granite Mountain (GM) in DRs CM TBH-1.25, CM TBH-2.12h, GM TBH-2.5 and GM
9 |TBH-2.5g
10 _|* Per DR CM TBH 1.25g. Barney $13,000 bonuses to adjust pay to match responsibilities.

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1
Column [B]: Testimony, TBH

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-19g

. OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 5 - ALLOCATIONS OFFICER'S SALARIES CALCULATION

[A]

LINE Officer Salary

NO. DESCRIPTION Hours worked per month
1 Supervision and management of company personnel 12
2 Oversight of company operations 6
3 Provide strategic direction 6
4 Review company financial data including payables, receivable, revenue and expenses 12
5 Provide legal representation for Company 8
6 Review payroll and sign checks 4
7 Review and authorize all vendor payments 4
8 Acquire regulate and oversee company loans and long-term debts 8

Meeting with operations management to review capital program and address operational issues and ensure

9 proper facilities and equipment ate available 20
10 Develop and review company processes and procedutes to ensure regulatory compliance
11 Review & advise Company on manuals such as employee handbook & emergency response manual 1
12 Total Monthly Hours 89
13
14 Less houts out of town (33 percent of the total monthly hours) 29.37
15 Adjusted Hours 59.63
16
17 Adjusted Hours * $36.25" * 12 months $25,939
18 Less Additional Increase for Operations Manager from 2013 to 2014 ° (4,673
19 Adjusted Officers Salary $21,266
20 |' Based on Annual Salary of Mt. Levie (Half Time Employee) $31,700 for Chino Meadows and $6,000 for Granite Mountain =
21 [$37,700. Annual Salary / 1,040 hours per year (52 weeks x 20 hours per week) = Houtly Rate of $36.25
22 |” Operations Manager's Salary for 2013 was $50,683 and for 2014 was $55,356. The additional increase is $4,673.

References:

Column [A]: Company Application - Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1
Column [B]: Column [C] - Column [A]

Column [C]: As calculated by Staff on line 24

Column [D] : Per DRs CM TBH 1.26.g, CM TBH 2.12 and CM TBH 3.7




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-20

"OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT.NO.

UDEPRECIATION EXPENSE ON/TEST YEAR PLANT

Column [A]: Schedule TBH CM-4
Column [B}: From Column [A]
Column [C}: Column [A] - Column [B]

Column [DD]: Engineering Staff Report Exhibit JWL Table B

Column [E]: Column [C] x Column [D]

[A] [B] 9] D] [E]
PLANT in NonDepreciable | DEPRECIABLE DEPRECIATION
LINE [ACCT SERVICE or Fully Depreciated PLANT DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
NO. | NO. DESCRIPTION Per Staff PLANT (Col A - Col B) RATE (Col C x Col D)

1 301|Organization Cost $6,843 $6,843 $0 0.00% $0

302{Franchises 0 0 0 0.00% 0
3 303|Land and Land Rights 15,204 15,204 0 0.00% 0
4 304]Structures and Improvements 44,339 0 44,339 3.33% 1,476
5 305] Collecting and Impounding Reserviors 4,350 0 4,350 2.50% 109
6 307 Wells and Springs 27,987 9,096 18,891 3.33% 629
7 309(Supply Mains 1,009 0 1,009 2.00% 20
8 310|Power Generation Equipment 12,401 0 12,401 5.00% 620
9 311{Pumping Equipment 46,268 46,268 0 12.50% 0
10 320|Water Treatment Equipment .
11 320.1|Water Treatment Plants 0 0 0 3.33% 0
12 320.2|Solution Chemical Feeders 6,406 6,406 0 20.00% 0
13 330| Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes :
14 330.1|Storage Tanks 36,415 15,120 21,295 2.22% 473
15 330.2|Pressure Tanks 15,269 15,269 0 5.00% Q
16 331|Transmussion and Distribution Mains 304,942 167,988 136,954 2.00% 2,739
17 333[Services 30,067 7,181 22,886 3.33% 762
18 334|Meters and Meter Installations 89,777 0 89,777 8.33% 7,478
19 335|Hydrants 12,042 0 12,042 2.00% 241
20 336|Backflow Prevention Devices 0 0 0 6.67% 0
21 339|Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment 16,728 1,305 15,423 6.67% 1,029
22 340} Office Fumiture and Equipment 6,534 0 6,534 6.67% 436
23 340.1| Computers and Software 10,601 10,601 20.00% 2,120
24 341 | Transportation Equipment 55,820 55,820 0 20.00% 0
25 343]Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 1,274 ] 1,274 5.00%] 64
26 344|Laboratory Equipment 0 0 0 10.00% 0
27 345|Power Operated Equipment 30,461 18,377 12,084 5.00% 604
28 346]Communication Equipment 17,200 0 17,200 10.00% 1,720
29 347|Miscellaneous Equipment 3,975 0 3,975 10.00% 398
30 348| Other Tangible Equipment 0 0 0 0.00% 0
31 Total Plant $795,910 $364,876 $431,034 $20,918
32
33
34 Composite Depreciation Rate (Depr Exp / Depreciable Plant): 4.85%
35 CIAC: $41,884
36 Amortization of CIAC (Line 33 x Line 34): $2,033
37
38 Depreciation Expense Before Amortization of CIAC: $20,918
39 Less Amortization of CIAC: 2,033 |
40 Test Year Depreciation Expense - Staff: $18,885
41 Depreciation Expense - Company: 20,394
42 Staff's Total Adjustment: $1,509
43

References:




Chino Meadows 11 Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-21

[A] (8]
LINE STAFF STAFF
NO. PROPERTY TAX CALCULATION AS ADJUSTED RECOMMENDED
1 Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues $357,985 $357,985
2 Weight Factor 2 2
3 Subtotal (Line 1 * Line 2) $715,969 $715,969
4 Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule TBH CM-1 357,985 299,772
5 Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) $1,073,954 $1,015,741
6 Number of Years 3 3
7 Three Year Average (Line 5 / Line 6) $357,985 $338,580
8 Department of Revenue Mutilplier 2 2
9 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) $715,969 $677,161
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP - - -
11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles - -
12 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) $715,969 $677,161
13 Assessment Ratio 18.50% 18.50%
14 Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 132,454 125,275
15 Composite Property Tax Rate 13.36% 13.36%
16 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax (Line 14 * Line 15) $17,694
17 Company Proposed Property Tax 18,670
18 Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 16-Line 17) (8976
19 Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Line 15) $16,734
20 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 16) 17,694
21 Increase in Property Tax Expense Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement _(959)
22 Increase to Property Tax Expense ($959)
23 Increase in Revenue Requirement ($58,213)
24 Increase to Property Tax per Dollar Increase in Revenue (Line19/Line 20) 1.65%
References:

Line 15: Composite Tax Rate line 28 of the Company's proforma Adjustment No. 7 in Attachment No. 2, Supplemental page 9 Amended.
Line 17: Company 2nd Amended Application page 19.
Line 21: Line 19 - Line 20




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc. Schedule TBH CM-22
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

[A] [B]
LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION
Calenlation of Income Tax: Test Year

1 |Revenue $357,985

2 |Less: Operating Expenses - Excluding Income Taxes 284,574

3 |Less: Synchronized Interest (1.17) 0

4 |Arizona Taxable Income (L1- L2 - L3) $73,411

5 |Arizona State Income Tax Rate 6.000%

6  |Arizona Income Tax (L4 x L5) $4,405
7 |Federal Taxable Income (I4 - L6) $69,006

8 |Federal Tax on First Income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) @ 15% 7,500

9 |Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($51,001 - $75,000) @ 25% 4,751

10 |Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) @ 34% 0

11 [Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) @ 39% 0

12 |Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 - $10,000,000) @ 34% 0

13 |Total Federal Income Tax 12,251
14  |Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L6 + L13) $16,656

Caleutation of Interest Synchronization:

15 |Rate Base $135,369

16 |Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.00%

17 |Synchronized Interest (L16 x L17) $0

18 Income Tax - Per Staff]| $16,656

19 Income Tax - Per Company (6,972)

20 Staff Adjustment $23,628

REFERENCES:

Line-18: Adjusted Income Tax - Company's proforma Adjustment No. 8 in Attachment No. 2, Supplemental page 10 Amended Line 32.
Line 17: Company 2nd Amended Application page 19.
Line 21: Line 19 - Line 20




Chino Meadows II Water Co., Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-23

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
[A] [B] [c]
LINE Company Staff's Staff's Alternative
NO. CASH FLOWS 2013 Test Year Recommendation Recommenation
Income Statement Cash Flow from Cash Flow from
As Filed Operations Operations

1 Cash Inflows

2 Metered Water Sales $345,620 $345,620 $287,407
3 Water Sales - Unmetered 0 0 0
4 Other Operating Revenues 12,744 12,365 12,365
5 Total Revenues $358,364 $357,985 $299,772
6

7 Cash Outflows

8 Salaries and Wages $179,965 $112,640 $112,640
9 Salaries and Wages - Officers 31,700 14,912 14,912
10 Employee Pensions & Benefits 0 0 0
11 Purchased Water 40 40 40
12 Purchased Power 24,401 23,683 23,683
13 Chemicals 425 331 331
14 Repairs and Maintenance 8,899 8,140 8,140
15 Office Supplies & Expense 30,594 11,088 11,088
16 Contractual Services 11,457 8,205 8,205
17 Water Testing 4,791 4,828 4,828
18 Rents 0 7,889 7,889
19 Transportation Expenses 24,752 15,243 15,243
20 Insurance - General Liability 8,964 5,660 5,660
21 Insurance - Health and Life 2,667 1,870 1,870
22 Reg. Comm. Exp. 445 445 445
23 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 13,333 15,000 15,000
24 Miscellaneous Expense 8,848 3,247 3,247
25 Bad Debt Expense 1,990 4,833 4,043
26 Depreciation Expense 20,394 18,885 18,885
27 Taxes Other Than Income 0 0 0
28 Property Taxes 18,670 17,694 16,734
29 Payroll Taxes 0 9,942 9,942
30 Income Taxes (6,972) 16,656 3,406
31 Rounding 1) 1) 3
32 Total Expenses $385,362 $301,230 $286,234
33

34 Operating Income ($26,998) $56,754 $13,537
35

36 Plus: Depreciation Expense 20,394 18,885 18,885
37 Cash Flow from Operations ($6,604) $75,640 $32,423




Chino Meadows II Water Company Inc.

Schedule TBH CM-24A

Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231 Page 1 of2
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2013
RATE DESIGN - STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION
Company Staff
Present Proposed Recommended
Monthly Usage Charge Rates Rates Rates

Meter Size (All Classes):

5/8x3/4 Inch 17.75 23.00 $ 17.75
3/4 Inch 26.63 34.50 " 26.63
1 Inch 44.38 57.50 44.38
11/2 Inch 88.75 115.00 88.75
2 Inch 142.00 184.00 142.00
3 Inch 266.25 368.00 266.25
4 Inch 443.75 575.00 443.75
6 Inch 887.50 1,150.00 887.50

Commodity Charge - Per 1,000 Gallons

5/8" x 3/4" Meter (Residential)

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 2.40
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 3.20

Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 4.20
5/8" x 3/4" Meter (Commercial

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 2.40
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 3.20
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 4.20
3/4" Meter (Residential)

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 2.40
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 320 5.10 3.20
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 4.20
3/4" Meter (Commercial

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 8,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.20
Over 8,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.20
1" Meter (All Classes)

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 10,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.20
Over 10,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.20
1.1/2" Meter (All Classes

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 20,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.20
Over 20,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.20
2" Meter (All Clas;

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 40,000 gallons N/A N/A 3,20
Over 40,000 gallons N/A N/A 4,20




RATE DESIGN CONTINUED - STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION

Schedule TBH CM-24A

Page 2 of 2

3" Meter {All Classes)

First 3,000 gatlons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 320 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A

First 100,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.20
Over 100,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.20
4" Meter (All Classes)

First 30,000 gallons N/A 5.10 N/A

Over 30,000 gallons N/A 6.50 N/A

First 180,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.20

Over 180,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.20
6" Meter (All Classes)

First 30,000 gallons N/A 510 N/A

Over 30,000 gallons N/A 6.50 N/A
First 300,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.20

Over 300,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.20
Hydrant Meter
(Not Individually Assigned

All Usage, Per 1,000 Gallons 4.20 6.50 4.20

Other Service Charges
Establishment $ 25.00 $ 25.00 $ 25.00
Reconnection (Delinquent) 30.00 35.00 30.00
After Hour Service Charge (Flat Rate) 25.00 25.00 25.00
Meter Test (If Correct) 20.00 30.00 25.00
Deposit * * *
Deposit Interest * * *
Reestablishment (within 12 months) ** ** wox
NSF Check 20.00 20.00 20.00
Deferred Payment (per month) 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
Meter Re-Read (if Correct) 15.00 15.00 15.00
Late Payment Fee (per month) 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
Moving Customer Meter at Customer Request N/A @) cost ** @) cost
Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers
4" or Sma“e[ FkKk AAKK Aok
6" Fkokok Aokkk skkok
8" HHokok AHokokk Kxokk
10“ *kAok KKK Fkorck
Lﬁf T dlan 10" HHkK Hdekk HAK
* Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(B).
** Months off the system times the Monthly Usage Charge, per A.A.C. R14-2-403(D).
*** All items billed at cost shall include labor, materials, parts, overheads and all applicable taxes.
*axx 2.00 percent of the Monthly Usage Charge for a2 Comparable Sized Meter Connection, but no less that $10.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire
Sprinklers is only applicable for service lines separate and distinct from the primary water service line.
In addition to the collection of regular rates, the utility will collect from its customers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales, use, and franchise tax. Per
commission rule 14-2-409D(5).
Service and Meter Installation Charges
Proposed
Proposed Meter Rec ded R ded Total
Total Present | Service Line | Insallation Total Proposed Service Line Meter Insallation | Recommended
Service Size Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge

5/8 x 3/4 Inch $ 5010018 45000 % 15000 % 600.00 [ § 450.00 ¢ $ 150.00 | $ 600.00
3/4 Inch 575.00 450.00 250.00 700.00 450.00 250.00 700.00
1 Inch 650.00 575.00 300.00 875.00 575.00 300.00 875.00
11/2 Inch 427.00 675.00 500.00 1,175.00 675.00 500.00 1,175.00
2 Inch 1,572.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,500.00
3 Inch 2,400.00 1,300.00 2,000.00 3,300.00 1,300.00 2,000.00 3,300.00
4 Tnch 3,516.00 1,800.00 3,500.00 5,300.00 1,800.00 3,500.00 5,300.00
6 Inch 6,916.00 2,800.00 6,000.00 8,800.00 2,800.00 6,000.00 8,800.00
Over 6 Inch N/A N/A N/A N/A Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost




Chino Meadows 11 Water Company Inc.

Schedule TBH CM-24B

Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231 Page 10f2
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2013
RATE DESIGN - STAFF'S ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION
Company Staff
Present Proposed Recommended
Monthly Usage Charge Rates Rates Rates

Meter Size (All Classes):

5/8 x 3/4 Inch $ 17.75 23.00 $ 13.75
3/4 Inch 26.63 34.50 20.63
1 Inch 44.38 57.50 34.38
11/2 Inch 88.75 115.00 68.75
2Inch 142.00 184.00 110.00
3 Inch 266.25 368.00 220.00
4 Inch 443.75 575.00 343.75
6 Inch 887.50 1,150.00 687.50

Commodity Charge - Per 1,000 Gallons
" x 3/4" Meter (Residenti

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 2.00
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 3.00

Over 8,000 gallons 420 6.50 4.00
5/8" x 3/4" Meter (Commercial

First 3,000 gallons 240 3.50 2.00
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 3.00

Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 4.00
3/4" Meter idential

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 2.00
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 3.00
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 4.00
3/4" Metet (Commetgial)

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 8,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.00
Over 8,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.00
1" Meter (All Classes)

First 3,000 gallons 240 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 10,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.00
Over 10,000 gallons N/A N/A - 4.00
1 1/2" Meter (All Classes

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 20,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.00
Over 20,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.00
2" Meter (All Classes)

First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 40,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.00
Over 40,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.00




RATE DESIGN CONTINUED - STAFF'S ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION Schedule TBH CM-24B
Page 2 of 2
3" Meter (All Classes)
First 3,000 gallons 2.40 3.50 N/A
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 3.20 5.10 N/A
Over 8,000 gallons 4.20 6.50 N/A
First 100,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.00
Over 100,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.00
4" Meter (All Classes)
First 30,000 gallons N/A 5.10 N/A
Over 30,000 gallons N/A 6.50 N/A
First 180,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.00
Over 180,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.00
6" Meter (All Classes
First 30,000 gallons N/A 5.10 N/A
Over 30,000 gallons N/A 6.50 N/A
First 300,000 gallons N/A N/A 3.00
Over 300,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.00
Hydrant Meter
(Not Individually Assigned
All Usage, Per 1,000 Gallons 4.20 6.50 4.00
Other Service Charges
Establishment $ 25.00 $ 25.00 $ 25.00
Reconnection (Delinquent) 30.00 35.00 30.00
After Hour Service Charge (Flat Rate) 25.00 25.00 25.00
Meter Test (If Correct) 20.00 30.00 25.00
Deposit * * *
Deposit Intetest * * *
Reestablishment (within 12 months) x> i ok
NSF Check 20.00 20.00 20.00
Deferred Payment (per month) 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
Meter Re-Read (if Correct) 15.00 15.00 15.00
Late Payment Fee (per month) 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
Moving Customer Meter at Customer Request N/A Rk @) cost R @) cost
Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers
4" or Smalle[ Aok KNokRK Hkorck
6” Aok sk FkNok
8" FAkk HAAK Aok
10" Aokkok Fkok Aokokek
Larger thaﬂ 10" Aok Aok Fokkok
* Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(B).
** Months off the system times the Monthly Usage Charge, per A.A.C. R14-2-403(D).
*** All items billed at cost shall include labor, materials, parts, overheads and all applicable taxes.
ik 2.00 percent of the Monthly Usage Charge for a Comparable Sized Meter Connection, but no less that $10.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire
Sprinklers 1s only applicable for service lines separate and distinct from the primary water service line.
In addition to the collection of regular rates, the utility will collect from its customers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales, use, and franchise tax. Per
commission rule 14-2-409D(5).
Service and Meter Installation Charges
Proposed
Proposed Meter Recommended Recommended Total
Total Present | Service Line | Insallation Total Proposed Service Line Meter Insallation | Re ded
Service Size Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge
5/8x3/4 Inch $ 501.00 | $ 45000 $ 15000 | § 600.00 | $ 450.00 [ 150.00 | $ 600.00
3/4 Inch 575.00 450.00 250.00 700.00 450.00 250.00 700.00
1 Inch 650.00 575.00 300.00 875.00 575.00 300.00 875.00
11/21Inch 427.00 675.00 500.00 1,175.00 675.00 500.00 1,175.00
21nch 1,572.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,500.00
3 Inch 2,400.00 1,300.00 2,000.00 3,300.00 1,300.00 2,000.00 3,300.00
4 Inch 3,516.00 1,800.00 3,500.00 5,300.00 1,800.00 3,500.00 5,300.00
6 Inch 6,916.00 2,800.00 6,000.00 8,800.00 2,800.00 6,000.00 8,800.00
Over 6 Inch N/A N/A N/A N/A Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost




Chino Meadows IT Water Company Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-25A

Typical Bill Analysis - STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION

General Service 5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter

Present Proposed Dollar Percent
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates Increase Increase
Average Usage 4,931 31131 % 4335 % 12.22 39.25%
Median Usage 3,469 26.45 3589 | % 9.44 35.69%
Staff Recommended
Average Usage 4,931 3113 (% 3113 $ - 0.00%
Median Usage 3,469 26.45 2645 | $ - 0.00%
Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter
Company Staff
Present Proposed % Recommended %
Alt. A
5/8"x3/4" 5/8"x3/4" 5/8"x3/4"
Minimum Charge| $ 17.75 Minimum Charge| $ 23.00 Minimum Charge| $ 17.75
1st Tier Rate 2.40 1st Tier Rate 3.50 1st Tier Rate 2.40
1st Tier Breakover| 3,000 1st Tier Breakovet| 3,000 1st Tier Breakovet| 3,000
2nd Tier Rate 3.20 2nd Tier Rate 5.10 2nd Tier Rate 3.20
2nd Tier Breakover| 8,000 | 2nd Tier Breakover 8,000 | 2nd Tiet Breakover 8,000
Gallons 3rd Tier Rate 4.20 3td Tier Rate 6.50 3rd Tier Rate 4.20
Consumption Rates Rates Increase Rates Increase
- 17.75 23.00 29.58%| $ 17.75 0.00%
1,000 20.15 26.50 31.51% 20.15 0.00%
2,000 22.55 30.00 33.04% 22.55 0.00%
3,000 24.95 33.50 34.27% 24.95 0.00%
4,000 28.15 38.60 37.12% 28.15 0.00%
5,000 31.35 43.70 39.39% 31.35 0.00%
6,000 34.55 48.80 41.24% 34.55 0.00%
7,000 37.75 53.90 42.78% 37.75 0.00%
8,000 40.95 59.00 44.08% 40.95 0.00%
9,000 45.15 65.50 45.07% 45.15 0.00%
10,000 49.35 72.00 45.90% 49.35 0.00%
11,000 53.55 78.50 46.59% 53.55 0.00%
12,000 57.75 85.00 47.19% 57.75 0.00%
13,000 61.95 91.50 47.70% 61.95 0.00%
14,000 66.15 98.00 48.15% 66.15 0.00%
15,000 70.35 104.50 48.54% 70.35 0.00%
16,000 74.55 111.00 48.89% 74.55 0.00%
17,000 78.75 117.50 49.21% 78.75 0.00%
18,000 82.95 124.00 49.49% 82.95 0.00%
19,000 87.15 130.50 49.74% 87.15 0.00%
20,000 91.35 137.00 49.97% 91.35 0.00%
25,000 112.35 169.50 50.87% 112.35 0.00%
30,000 133.35 202.00 51.48% 133.35 0.00%
35,000 154.35 234.50 51.93% 154.35 0.00%
40,000 175.35 267.00 52.27% 175.35 0.00%
45,000 196.35 299.50 52.53% 196.35 0.00%
50,000 217.35 332.00 52.75% 217.35 0.00%
75,000 322.35 494.50 53.40% 322.35 0.00%
100,000 427.35 657.00 53.74% 427.35 0.00%




Chino Meadows II Water Company Inc.
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2013

Schedule TBH CM-25B

Typical Bill Analysis - STAFF'S ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION
General Service 5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter
Present Proposed Dollar Percent
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates Increase Increase
Average Usage 4,931 3113 1 % 4335 1% 12.22 39.25%
Median Usage 3,469 26.45 35.89 [ $ 9.44 35.69%
Staff Recommended
Average Usage 4,931 31131 % 2554 | % (5.59) -17.95%
Median Usage 3,469 26.45 2116 | $ (5.29) -20.01%
Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter
Company Staff
Present Proposed % Recommended %
Alt. B
5/8" x3/4" 5/8"x3/4" 5/8"x3/4"
Minimum Charge| $ 17.75 Minimum Charge| $ 23.00 Minimum Charge| $ 13.75
1st Tier Rate 2.40 1st Tier Rate 3.50 1st Tier Rate 2.00
1st Tier Breakover 3,000 1st Tier Breakover 3,000 1st Tier Breakover| 3,000
2nd Tier Rate 3.20 2nd Tier Rate 5.10 2nd Tier Rate 3.00
2nd Tier Breakover 8,000 | 2nd Tier Breakover 8,000 | 2nd Tier Breakover| 8,000
Gallons 3rd Tier Rate 4.20 3rd Tier Rate 6.50 3rd Tier Rate 4.00
{Consumption Rates Rates Increase Rates Increase
- 17.75 23.00 29.58%| $ 13.75 -22.54%
1,000 20.15 26.50 31.51% 15.75 -21.84%
2,000 22.55 30.00 33.04% 17.75 -21.29%
3,000 24.95 33.50 34.27% 19.75 -20.84%
4,000 28.15 38.60 37.12% 2275 -19.18%
5,000 31.35 43.70 39.39% 2575 -17.86%
6,000 34.55 48.80 41.24% 28.75 -16.79%
7,000 37.75 53.90 42.78% 31.75 -15.89%
8,000 40.95 59.00 44.08% 34.75 -15.14%
9,000 45.15 65.50 45.07% 38.75 -14.17%
10,000 49.35 72.00 45.90% 42.75 -13.37%
11,000 53.55 78.50 46.59% 46.75 -12.70%
12,000 57.75 85.00 47.19% 50.75 -12.12%
13,000 61.95 91.50 47.70% 54.75 -11.62%
14,000 66.15 98.00 48.15% 58.75 -11.19%
15,000 70.35 104.50 48.54% 62.75 -10.80%
16,000 74.55 111.00 48.89% 66.75 -10.46%
17,000 78.75 117.50 49.21% 70.75 -10.16%
18,000 8295 124.00 49.49% 74.75 -9.89%
19,000 87.15 130.50 49.74% 78.75 -9.64%
20,000 91.35 137.00 49.97% 82.75 -9.41%
25,000 112.35 169.50 50.87% 102.75 -8.54%
30,000 133.35 202.00 51.48% 122.75 -7.95%
35,000 154.35 234.50 51.93% 142.75 -7.52%
40,000 175.35 267.00 52.27% 162.75 -7.19%
45,000 196.35 299.50 52.53% 182.75 -6.93%
50,000 217.35 332.00 52.75% 202.75 -6.72%
75,000 322.35 494.50 53.40% 302.75 -6.08%
100,000 427.35 657.00 53.74% 402.75 -5.76%




Attachment. A

CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests

Response provided by: Ray L. Jones

Title: Consultant
Address: 18835 North Thompson Peak Parkway, Suite 215
Scottsdale, AZ 85255

Data Request Number: TBH 1.42

Q. Allocations — For each shared expense or cost included in the revenue requirement that
has been allocated (e.g. office space rental, labor, transportation, insurance, etc.,), please
provide the following:

a. Identify the cost, i.e., provide a descriptive name.
b. The basis of the allocation (e.g. number of customers)
c. The actual calculation used to make the allocation.

A. Four major categories of expense were allocated between Chino Meadows and Granite
Mountain during the test year, as follows.

Rent Expense

Operating Expenses

Employee Salaries and Wages

Officer, Director and Stockholder Salary and Wages

For each major category of expense a detailed response to parts a, b and ¢ are as follows:

Rent Expense — This expense is the cost to rent the shared business office and is
discussed in detail in the Company’s response to TBH 1.30. The total rent paid for the
test year was $15,000. During the test year, the rent was allocated 20 percent to Granite
Mountain ($3,000) and 80 percent to Chino Meadows ($12,000). The allocation was as
directed by management.

Operating Expenses — The following operating expense accounts were allocated during
the test year.




CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests

Account

6615.06 - Gas for Office

6615.07 - Pow er for Office

6618.01 - Chlorine

6620.20- Shop Supplies (Misc)
6620.13 - Shop Tools

6620.19 - Equipment Repair

6620.21 - Water Main Break/Repair Supplie
6620.00 - Materials & Supplies
6630.01 - AIS Bill Processing

6650.00 - Transportation

6655.00 - Insurance - General Liability
6659.02 - State Fund

6675.07 - Gifts

6675.10 - Meals

6675.15 - Licenses & Permits
6621.03 - Postage

6621.00 - Office Supplies & Expense

During the test year, these accounts were allocated 10 percent to Granite Mountain and
90 percent to Chino Meadows. The allocation is based on number of customers. Note:
the allocation has been updated to 12 percent to Granite Mountain and 88 percent to
Chino meadows for 2014, based on actual end of test year customer counts.

Employee Salary and Wages — Due to payroll software limitations, salaries are allocated
using a method where one employee’s salary is charged to Granite Mountain with all
other employees being charged to Chino Meadows. The resulting allocation for the test
year was $33,942 to Granite Mountain and $164,965 to Chino Meadows. The results in
an approximately 17 percent allocation to Granite Mountain with 83 percent being
allocated to Chino Meadows.

Officer, Director and Stockholder Salary and Wages — This expense is discussed in detail
m the Company’s response to TBH 1.26. During the test year, the companies intended to
allocate 80% of Mr. Levie’s salary to Chino Meadows and 20% to Granite Mountain,
based on an estimate of time spent working for each company. However, the actual
booked allocation was $31,700 to Chino Meadows and $6,000 to Granite Mountain,
approximating an 84% / 16% allocation.




Attachment B

CHINO MEADOWS Il WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests

Response provided by: Ray L. Jones

Title: Consultant
Address: 18835 North Thompson Peak Parkway, Suite 215
Scottsdale, AZ 85255

Data Request Number: TBH 1.26

Q. Officer, Director, and Stockholder Salary and Wage Information — General information
was provided in the application to support $37,865.80 for Arden Barney. Please answer
and/or provide the requested information for the following:

a. A schedule of the names, titles, and annual salaries of all officer’s, director’s, and
stockholder’s actual payroll expenses and employee benefits by account charged
for the test year.

b. Job descriptions which identify the job duties performed by each officer, director
or stockholder and whether or not these officer, director or stockholder worked
for any related companies.

c. A schedule showing the actual payroll expenses and employee benefits (with all
pay and benefits identified separately) by officer, director or stockholder and
NARUC account recorded for the test year.

d. A schedule that reconciles the difference in the total adjusted salaries for Officers
and Directors of $31,700 and the $37,865.80 supported in the application.
Identify any incentive pay or bonuses paid during the test year.

Please state whether or not the officers, directors, and stockholders use time

sheets to document the hours worked. If so, please provide the time sheets for

each individual during the test year.

g. Please state the approximate number of hours each officer, director, and
stockholder worked each month during the test year. As part of your response,
please state the activity and the number of hours spent on that activity.

rh o

h. If the pay of the officers, directors, and stockholders is not based on time sheets
please provide explain how you determined the level of salary for these
individuals.

A. a. Mr. Paul Levie was the only officer, director or stockholder paid for services during

the test year. Mr. Levie was paid $31,700 for his services during the test year. No
additional employee benefits were provided.

b. The Company does not maintain formal job descriptions for its positions. The duties
of Mr. Levie is summarized as follows:

Manage all aspects of the utility including having ultimate responsibility for
operations, planning, financing and strategic direction, including supervision and
management of company personnel, provision of legal services, review of payroll,
sign checks for payroll and accounts payable, project management, review of
fiduciary responsibilities including accounts payable and accounts receivable,
meeting with operations management to address concerns, equipment repair




CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests

and/or water plant facilities, acquire regulate and oversee company loans and
long-term debts, ensure that proper equipment and procedures are in place to
adequately supply drinking water, review & advise on manuals such as employee
handbook & emergency response manual.

Mr. Levie works for Chino Meadows, Granite Mountain and Antelope Lakes.
However, he is paid separately by Granite Mountain and is not compensated by
Antelope Lakes. Mr: Levie does not work for any other companies; however, as
more fully discussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.30, Mr. Levie does
manage a portfolio of property interests, including rental properties. Mr. Levie’s
compensation paid by Chino Meadows is based exclusively on his work for Chino
Meadows and takes into consideration that Mr. Levie works less than full-time for

Chino Meadows.

NARUC account 603.

c. Mr. Levie was paid a flat fee of $31,700.00 for his services. The cost was charged to

. There is no difference to reconcile. The amount charged to Account 603 was $31,700

for Mr. Levie.
. Mr. Levie did not receive a bonus.
. Mr. Levie does not use a time sheet.

. Mr. Levie’s representative monthly work schedule is as follows:

Activity Hours
Supervision and management of company personnel 12
Oversight of company operations 6
Provide strategic direction 6
Review company financial data including payables, receivables, 12
revenue and expenses

Provide legal representation for Company 8
Review payroll and sign checks 4
Review and authorize all vendor payments 4
Acquire regulate and oversee company loans and long-term debts 8
Meetings with operations management to review capital program and 20
address operational issues and ensure proper facilities and equipment

are available

Develop and review company processes and procedures to ensure 8
regulatory compliance

Review and advise Company on manuals such as employee handbook 1
and emergency response manual

Note: This schedule includes all time spent working for both Chino Meadows and
Granite Mountain. As discussed below, it is estimated that 80% of the time is
attributable to Chino Meadows and 20% of the time is attributable to Granite Mountain.

2




CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staft’s First Set of Data Requests

h. Mr. Levie’s compensation is based on an annual salary of $76,800. As an half-time
employee for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain, Mr. Levie was scheduled for
$38,400 in compensation for the test year. Due to an accounting oversight, the actual
pay to Mr. Levie was only $37,700 during the test year. During the test year, the
companies intended to allocate 80% of Mr. Levie’s salary to Chino Meadows and 20%
to Granite Mountain. However, the actual booked allocation was $31,700 to Chino
Meadows and $6,000 to Granite Mountain, approximating an 84% / 16% allocation.




Attachment. C

CHINO MEADOWS Il WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s Second Set of Data Requests

Response provided by: Christine Nelson

Title:

Address:

Admin Assistant

501 N Hwy 89
Chino Valley, AZ 86323

Data Request Number: TBH 2.12

Q. Salaries and Wages Expenses — Please answer and/or provide the requested information
for the following:
a. Please explain the payroll bonus provided to Allan R. Feichter on Check 6349 for

b.

C.

$1,000 on December 11, 2013.

Please explain the payroll bonus provided to Christine E. Nelson on Check 6350 for
$1,500 on December 11, 2013.

Please explain the payroll bonus provided to b on Check 6351 for $1,500 on
December 11, 2013.

Please explain the payroll bonus provided to Arden Wayne Barney on Check 6376 for
$13,000 on December 23, 2013.

Please provide a schedule by employee, date and the amount of bonuses paid by the
Company for the past 5 years.

Are any of the employees related to any of the officers, board member or family
member of the officers of the Company?

g. Please explain the allocation of one employee on the payroll for the Granite Mountain

instead of the direct labor hours being allocated by employee for each company.
Please state whether any of the employees of the Company work for any unregulated
companies of the owners during their work shifts during the test year? Please provide
support if the unregulated companies paid the Company’s employees for the same
time periods during the test year. If the unregulated company did not pay such
employees, please state amount of time per week by unregulated company and by
each employee.

Please explain the hourly timekeeping for direct labor hours worked by employee for
each company.

It is the Company’s practice to pay a portion of an employee’s annual compensation
in the form of a bonus when the employee demonstrates satisfactory performance
during the year. Consistent with this practice, Allan R. Feichter was paid a bonus.

It is the Company’s practice to pay a portion of an employee’s annual compensation
in the form of a bonus when the employee demonstrates satisfactory performance
during the year. Consistent with this practice, Christine E. Nelson was paid a bonus.

It is the Company’s practice to pay a portion of an employee’s annual compensation
in the form of a bonus when the employee demonstrates satisfactory performance
during the year. Consistent with this practice, Denny N. Lopez was paid a bonus.

Mr. Barney’s bonus was paid to reflect the appropriate annual compensation for the
position of Operations Manager to which Mr. Barney was promoted in May of 2013.




CHINO MEADOWS 11 WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s Second Set of Data Requests

The bonus was paid in lieu of increasing Mr. Bamey’s rate of pay at the time of
promotion.

e. See file CM TBH 2-12 Attachment — Bonus Schedule.pdf for the requested schedule.

f. No employees are related to any of the officers, board member or family member of
the officers of the Company.

g. As discussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.42, due to payroll software
limitations, salaries are allocated using a method where one employee’s salary is
charged to Granite Mountain with all other employees being charged to Chino
Meadows. The resulting allocation for the test year was $33,942 to Granite Mountain
and $164,965 to Chino Meadows. The results in an approximately 17 percent
allocation to Granite Mountain with 83 percent being allocated to Chino Meadows.
The Company feels this resulting allocation of salaries provides an adequate
allocation of payroll expense between the two companies.

h. As discussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.25, the Administrative Assistant
and Operations Manager positions allocated to Chino Meadows, provides support
related to Mr. Levie’s property management activities. The positions are not paid
separately for these activities. It is estimated that for the Administrative Assistant up
to 2 hours per week is spent on property management activities. It is estimated that
for the Operations Manager position up to 4 hours per week is spent on property
management activities.

i. The Company is not sure it understands this question. Salaries are allocated as
discussed in the answer to part g. The Company did create job codes in Quickbooks
and on its timecards for various companies. The intent of these codes was to allow
for detailed allocation of payroll costs between companies. However, the Company
discovered that due to Quickbooks software limitations, using the job costing function
of Quickbooks to allocate payroll between companies would require significant
ongoing accounting and reconciliation effort that was beyond its staff capabilities.




Attachment. D |

GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230
Response to Staff’s Second Set of Data Requests

Response provided by: Christine Nelson
Title: Admin Assistant
Address: 501 N Hwy 89

Chino Valley, AZ 86323

Data Request Number: TBH 2.5

Q. Salaries and Wages Expenses — Please answer and/or provide the requested information
for the following:

a. Please explain the payroll bonus provided to Jeanette Myrick on Check 5389 for
$2,500 on December 11, 2013. Additionally, please explain why a bonus is provided
to an employee that is no longer with the Company.

b. Please explain the payroll bonus provided to Nicole Magnussen on Check 5390 for
$1,000 on December 11, 2013.

c. Please provide a schedule by employee, date and the amount of bonuses paid by the
Company for the past 5 years.

d. Are any of the employees related to any of the officers, board member or family
member of the officers of the Company?

e. Does Nikki Magnussen (Administrative Assistant) perform the same duties as the
previous employee Jeanette Myrick (Bookkeeper/Administrative Assistant)? If not,
please explain what duties are different.

f. Please explain the allocation of one employee on the payroll for the Company instead
of the direct labor hours being allocated by employee for each company.

g. Please state whether any of the employees of the Company work for any unregulated
companies of the owners during their work shifts during the test year? Please provide
support if the unregulated companies paid the Company’s employees for the same
time periods during the test year. If the unregulated company did not pay such
employees, please state amount of time per week by unregulated company and by
each employee.

A. a. Jeanette Myrick worked for the Company for 25 years and retired from the Company
in October 2013. Paul Levie authorized the bonus for work performed through
October of 2013 and in recognition of many years of valued service to the Company.

b. It is the Company’s practice to pay a portion of an employee’s annual compensation
in the form of a bonus when the employee demonstrates satisfactory performance
during the year. Consistent with this practice, Niclole Magnussen was paid a bonus.

c. See file GM TBH 2-5 Attachment — Bonus Schedule.pdf for the requested schedule.

d. No employees are related to any of the officers, board member or family member of
the officers of the Company.

e. Yes she performed the same duties.

f. Asdiscussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.40, due to payroll software
limitations, salaries are allocated using a method where one employee’s salary is




GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230
Response to Staff’s Second Set of Data Requests

charged to Granite Mountain with all other employees being charged to Chino
Meadows. The resulting allocation for the test year was $33,942 to Granite Mountain
and $164,965 to Chino Meadows. The results in an approximately 17 percent
allocation to Granite Mountain with 83 percent being allocated to Chino Meadows.
The Company feels this resulting allocation of salaries provides an adequate
allocation of payroll expense between the two companies.

g. As discussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.24, the Administrative Assistant
position allocated to Granite Mountain, provides support related to Mr. Levie’s
property management activities. The position is not paid separately for these
activities. It is estimated that up to 16 hours per week is spent on property
management activities.




P —

Attachment E

CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests

Response provided by: Ray L. Jones

Title: Consultant
Address: 18835 North Thompson Peak Parkway, Suite 215
Scottsdale, AZ 85255

Data Request Number: TBH 1.33

Q. Notes/Accounts Receivable from Associated Companies — Referring to the Balance Sheet,

Page 21 Acct. No. 146. Please provide explain and provide the following:

a. Please provide a detailed schedule by month from January 2010 to December 2013. The
detailed schedule should include the date, amount, check number, associated company,
purpose of the note/accounts receivable, payment information and the balance due at the
end of each month.

b. Please provide specific details for the amounts due from each specific associated
company at the end of the test year.

A. a. See file CM TBH 1-33 Attachment — Account Detail Receivable Assoc Company.pdf for
the requested schedule.

b. 1146.03- Loan-Antelope Lakes Water - This account represents funds paid to Antelope
Lakes for various categories of expenses incurred by Antelope Lakes. The balance is not
a receivable in the traditional sense. The balance would be more properly characterized
as an intercompany balance, similar as to what would be recorded between a parent
holding company and utility subsidiary companies or between utility subsidiary
companies when cash is transferred from one utility subsidiary to the parent holding
company or another utility subsidiary and vice versa. Antelope Lakes is not required to
make any payments to Chino Meadows. Should Antelope Lakes provide funds to or on
behalf of Chino Mountain, the intercompany balance would be reduced. The balance at
the end of the test year was 2,230.18.

1146.05 - Loan-Desert Snow Construction & 1146.06 - Loan-GFL CMI Tract B Water
Line — This accounts represent funds advanced to Desert Snow Construction on behalf of
Mr. Levie. The majority of the funds paid for a waterline serving property owned by Mr.
Levie. The property is within the Town of Chino Valley water service area and is not
associated with any of the water utilities owned by Mr. Levie. The balance is due and
payable upon demand by Chino Meadows. The balance at the end of the test year was
16,066.82.

1146.09 — Loan PDL Zooki - This account represent funds advanced on behalf of Mr.
Levie’s son, Daniel P. Levie. The balance is due and payable upon demand by Chino
Meadows. The balance at the end of the test year was 104.02.




CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests

1146.15 Due from PDL Inc. - This account represent funds advanced to Mr. Levie. The
funds were for personal use. The balance is due and payable upon demand by Chino
Meadows. The balance at the end of the test year was 1,500.00




| ebed

20°'v0l 20°y0L 400z 1ad veo - g0 ovil fejoL
20°y0lL L0'CS THeN - vO'LELL AN ‘seBap se ssaudxg Ao 1669 €102/02/90 H8YQ
L0°ZS L0'CS “REN - $O'LELL AN 'seBop se ssaudxg Ao L€6S €1L0Z/0L/50 Ao8Yyo
000 IM00Z 1Qd Ue0T - 60°9PL1
000 a0 J81B /M UlRIUNO S}iUBIS) - 80'0FL 1L (810
000 Le'886'cZ- sesuadx3 Z10Z Jof quisy Auedwo? 1ejep LRIUNOY B)uEID zLoz/nesel usodsg
1£'886°CZ 1£'886°€C MOd - L0°G199 sasuadx3 8|qesinquIsy Z10Z 10} JAIND Woly ang w cLoz/ieizlL feuinor |ejsuag
000 4SJBAA UlBJUNOWY BJjURID - 80'OVLL
000 000 dO 218 pHOM-UeoT - £0°9pL) felo)
000 ov' L9y 8D - ZOTLELL £0°9P 11 100V jo Jswhediang wiey shi] 8ne °g Ined S09€ 1102/90/50 39940
oy L9y~ 18°289'L- THeN - vOLELL Juawihed shi] eineg °q ined 95001 1102/90/50 usodag
4 1EAN 98'691 BYD - 20'LELL Yd-[elay Jed Ayuy fueqnd 295¢€ 1102/80/%0 384D
5650l 89°851 YD - ZoTLELL Vd 'WeysioH-NN| sheq 295¢ L102/80/%0 3¥934)
£8'988 2812 YD - ZO'LELL Yd-oooung 29s¢ 1 10Z/80/¥0 b lle]
00°598 09°05¥ TeYD - Zo'lELL vd-shemity SN 29s¢ 1102/80/40 p Lol
['a454 0P v9t TeYD - 2o'LELL vd-shemily 9N 295¢ 1102/80/%0 pello]
00°05 00°0¢ 8YD - 2o'LELL Vd-eAel] sinjusapy-aa Jusby Aueqnin 295¢ 1102/80/%0 pislle]
000z 00'02 ey - ZOTLELL Vd-{eABl] ainjuaapy-994 Jueby juequd 298¢ L102/80/%0 39940
000 dO zig PlOM-UROT - LO°9PLL
65°G61°G1 aulT Jajep g 4oRIL IND 149-Ue0T - 90'9pLL lejo]
65°G6L°SL Ul J8JeM G 10RIL IIND TID-UROT - 90°9VLL
£€TL/8 Se'29 UoiONNSUCY MOUS Hesag-UeoT - 0'9y )| fejo)
£T°L48 §€'29 ey - ZO'LELL 60 1°0 Moug wese( Joj ang Jsed Hoosald Jo Ao Lz 0L0Z/2LIL0 30840
28'808 UORINAISUOD Moug Hasag-ueo - §0'gplLl
000 00°000'SL- 1SE9-UEOT - ¥O'SYLL [EJOL
000 9€'5ZE'S1- 'HeN - yOTLELL PELLL# MORYD ueoT |SED Jo yoeq Aed yELLL cLoz/z/ieo Jisodag
9£'62¢€'St 12432 eyy - ZoTLeLt ‘weyy juaq (SO Aq papeo) Yo uaym sieg sbuiH sbeweq ssalidx3 ueouswy 9562 0102/v2/50 heLlle}
187212°s1L €2'el eyD - zotleLl SUO} LZ' 0L/EL/T ¥8B8ET 19N0IL noosald Jo Ao 8182 0102/60/€0 pelle]
$9'661'SL z9'/6 8YD - Z0'LELL SUC} GG°L OL/EL/T T9886T 19011 ROOs8BId Jo AND 8182 0102/60/0 3940
20°20Lst €GeS eyd - Z0LELL SUOY 68" 01/ZL/C BZ986Z 19011 noosald jo Ao 8182 0102/60/€0 b tie]
6¥'8v0'S1L 6v'8y 8y - ZOLELL SUOY L/7 01/ZLIT ££586Z 19N0IL Hoosaud Jo Ao 818Z 0102/60/€0 084D
00°000'S} 1S89-ueo - vo'9bi L
8L°0€2' 8L0eL'L 1ejeAN SaXET dofSlUy-UBOT - £0°9FLL [el0)
8L°0€2'C 8109 'heN - pOLELL dung saxe adofpiuy 682191 0gH#HO0Y Sdv 06.9 YL0Z/£2/L0 #9849
000442 00°G8¢€ “ReN - vO'LELL sasuadxa Ayjuowt 18A00 0} spung "ou] "0Q Jejepn sevjen] adojejuy SNYdL y102/L1/90 30940
00°68.°'L 00°00C THEN - YO'LELL sesuadxa Ajyjuow JoA0D o} spung "ou| "0Q Jejepn sayeT] sdojajuy SNvdL yL02/22/50 10840
00°685'}L 00°00} eN - yO'LELL sasuadxa Ajyjuowl 1aA00 o} spuny "oU] "0Q Jeje SaXeT adojejuy suel | y102/¥0/¥0 #9840
00'G8¥%°L 00°00L HeN - vO'LELL sasuadxa Ajyjuow J19A00 o} spuny "ouj "0 JeleAN S9YET Bdojejuy suel) PLOZ/LLIEO0 Fo843D
00°58¢'L 00°00S "'HeN - yO'LELL sasuadx3 g spodey [enuuy Jerod o) spung "ou] "0 J8jep sadeT adojeiuy  owuioN0a|g €102/40/20 H84Q
00°688 00°G8¢ NEN - pOTLELL uonesedaid Xe| 1|0z 4900 0} ueo “OU| "0) JSjeM saeT adojejuy  ojucupalg ¢L0zZ/91/80 H8YH
00°00S isjepp saxe adojojuy-ueoT - go'ovL)
LyP0S'LE soluedwo) Pajejoossy-alqeA1asdy - 00'oplLL

aosueleg junowy ndg Ows N oweN wnN 8jeqg adAy

102 ‘L€ J2quada(q jo sy siseg jeniooy
HodayyoInd Junosdy VLLLIZL
ou| “09 Jajepp || SMOpeI oulyH Wd p¥iy




Z obeyd

z0'106'61

SY'€09°L1-

aviol
20°L08'61 SY'e09tLE- sa|uedwon) paleInossy-aiqenlsody - 00°9L L lelod
00°005'L 00°00S'L U] 1Qd woy ang - §L°9vL L 1ejol
00°00S'L 00005} "JON - 00'2€22 ou| 10d o} juswiked Ajissejpay Eniy cLoz/LEZL [eunor [elsusg
000 QU ad wo4 ang - GL'9vLE
aosuejeg unowy nds [NETT] aweN wnN aleq adA]

7102 ‘1€ J9quiadeg Jo sy
uoday)yoIny Junosay

*ou] 09 19JeAA || SMOpea ouyD

siseg {eniooy
viiLLiey
Nd vvv




e

Attachment F

CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO., INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
Response to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests

Response provided by: Ray L. Jones

Title: Consultant
Address: 18835 North Thompson Peak Parkway, Suite 215
Scottsdale, AZ 85255

Data Request Number: TBH 1.34

Q. Notes/Payable to Associated Companies — Referring to the Balance Sheet, Page 22 Acct.

No. 234. Please provide explain and provide the following:

a. Please provide a detailed schedule by month from January 2010 to December 2013.
The detailed schedule should include the date, amount, check number, associated
company, purpose of the note/accounts receivable, payment information and the
balance due at the end of each month.

b. Please provide specific details for the amounts due to each specific associated
company at the end of the test year.

c. Please provide the specific authorization by the Arizona Corporation Commission for
indebtedness payable at periods of more than twelve months pursuant to ARS 40-301-
B.

A. a. See file CM TBH 1-34 Attachment — Account Detail Payable Assoc Comp.pdf for the
requested schedule.

b. 2234.01- Due to PDL (Paul D. Levie) - This account represents funds paid on behalf
of Chino Meadows by Mr. Levie. The payments were related to fire loss expenses
incurred in January 2012. The balance at the end of the test year was $5,000.00.

2234.02- Due to Equestrian Construction, LLC - This amount due was recorded in
error. There was no balance due at the end to the test year.

2234.06- Payable to GMWC - This account represents funds paid on behalf of Chino
Meadows for various categories of expenses incurred by Chino Meadows in
November of 2012. The balance is not a payable in the traditional sense. The
balance would be more properly characterized as an intercompany balance, similar to
what would be recorded between a parent holding company and utility subsidiary
companies or between utility subsidiary companies when cash is transferred from one
utility subsidiary to the parent holding company or another utility subsidiary and vice
versa. Chino Meadows is not required to make any payments to Granite Mountain.
Should Chino Meadows provide funds to or on behalf of Granite Mountain or transfer
funds to Granite Mountain, the intercompany balance would be reduced. The balance
at the end of the test year was $19,891.00.

c. The entries and balances in this account do not denote long-term indebtedness.
Accordingly, the Company has not requested authorization by the Arizona
Corporation Commission for indebtedness payable at periods of more than twelve
months pursuant to ARS 40-301-B for any entry or balance in this account.

1




4:14 PM
11/21114

Accrual Basis

Chino Meadows Il Water Co,, Inc.
Account QuickReport
As of December 31, 2013

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
2234.00 - Accts Payable-Assoc. Companies 6,000.00
2234.01 - Payable to PDL 0.00
General Journal 12/31/2011 Management Services for 2011 30,000.00 30,000.00
General Journal 01/05/2012 mi Fire Investigations Service-Dallas C. Lane, CFI 5,000.00 35,000.00
General Journal 01/10/2012 mi Purchase of Computers, Monitors, Router, Cables, Printer after Fire 3,853.83 38,853.83
General Journal 02/04/2012 mi Purchase of Computers, Monitors, Cables, and Ext Hard Drive after Fire 2,276.65 41,130.48
Check 03/15/2012 5143 Paul D. Levie P.C. Management Fee 2011 -30,000.00 11,130.48
Check 12131/2012 5798 Paul D. Levie Reimb-Purchase of Computers, Monitors, Router, Cables, Printer after Fire -3,853.83 7,276.65
Check 12/31/2012 5798 Paul D. Levie Reimb-Purchase of Computers, Monitors, Cables, and Ext Hard Drive after Fire -2,276.65 5,000.00
Check 12/31/2012 5799 Paul D. Levie Reimb for Fire investigations Service-Dallas C. Lane, CF} -5,000.00 0.00
General Journal 12/31/2013 JLF Reclassify check to PDL for property 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total 2234.01 - Payable to PDL 5,000.00 5,000.00
2234.02 - Payable Equestrian Development 0.00
General Journal 06/28/2013 Equestrian Develo...  Reim for Office Fire Insurance Claim Proceeds for Property & Labor 11,608.82 11,608.82
Total 2234.02 - Payable Equestrian Development 11,608.82 11,608.82
2234.03 + Paul D. Levie, P.C. 0.00
General Journal 1213112010 jif121... Record Fees to PDL Entity 30,000.00 30,000.00
Check 01/01/2011 3481 Paut D. Levie P.C. Management Fees 2010 -30,000.00 0.00
Total 223403 - Paul D. Levie, P.C. 0.00 0.00
2234.05 - Paul D. Levie Trust 0.00
Deposit 04/30/2012 4424 Paul D. Levie Trust Short-Term Intercompany Acct to cover Property Tax Payment 4,000.00 4,000.00
Check 10/11/2012  .5530 Paul D. Levie Trust Reimb for Short-Term Loan to Pay 2011 Property Taxes -4,000.00 0.00
Total 2234.05 - Paul D. Levie Trust 0.00 0.00
2234.06 - Payable to GMWC 6,000.00
Deposit 01/13/2010 Granite Mountain ...  Loan from GMWC cover Payroll Tax Liabilities 2,000.00 8,000.00
Check 02/19/2010 Elect..  Granite Mountain ...  Transfer to Repay Loan from 12/22/09 from GMWC -6,000.00 2,000.00
Check 02/18/2010 Efect.. Granite Mountain...  Transfer to Repay Loan from 01/13/10 from GMWC -2,000.00 0.00
Deposit 047252011 1579 Granite Mountain ... Loan from Granite Mountain for Line Extension Project 13,353.00 13,353.00
Check 08/02/2011 Elect... Granite Mountain...  Transfer to Repay Loan from GMWC for Center St Ext (McMains) -13,353.00 0.00
Depaosit 10/13/2011 Granite Mountain ...  Transfer from GM to CM to cover Accts Payable 10,000.00 10,000.00
Check 10/26/2011 electr...  Granite Mountain ... Reimb. for Transfer from GM to CM to cover Accts Payable -10,000.00 0.00
General Journal 12/12/2011 mi 2005 Chevy 2500HD VIN: 1gbgc24u65e269326 9,24575 9,245.75
General Journal 1212172011 Arizona Departme...  Registration & Title 2005 Chevy C2500HD Service Truck 257.91 9,503.66
General Journal 12/21/2014 Arizona Departme...  (3) Vehicle Title Replacements after Fire 12.00 9,515.66
General Journal 01/12/2012 Bob's Complete A... 2005 Chevy-Pitman Arm, Outer Tie Rod End, Eng Oil Cooler 1,104.07 10,619.73
General Journal 01/12/2012 Advanced Info Sys... Inv 9110 Dec 2011 Billing 34215 10,961.88
General Journal 01/12/2012 Postmaster Postage Dec 2011 Billing 354.72 11,316.60
General Journal 01/12/2012 AZCOM Systems Inv 1520 Setup phone lines at new office 380.00 11,696.60
General Journat 01/20/2012 Bennett Qil Acct 263 Inv 93277 01/15/12 426.06 12,122.66
General Journal 01/20/2012 Hill Brothers Che... inv 4356308 (12) 13-gal 12.5% Chlorine 381.08 12,503.74
General Journal 01/24/2012 Staples CMiIl Fire Loss Office Supplies 5,357.33 17,861.07
General Journal 01/24/2012 Craig A. Marks PLC Rate Case 10.30hrs Legal Services 3,654.53 21,515.60
General Journal 01/24/2012 Aricor Water Solut...  Rate Case 6.4hrs Consultant Fees 1,184.00 22,699.60
General Journal 03/05/2012 mi Due to GMWC Mar 2012 2,931.20 25,630.80
General Journal 03/27/2012 m! Costco Wholesale Storage Boxes-Fire 6,146.93 31,777.73
Check 10/11/2012 5529 Granite Mountain ... Reim for Purchase of 2005 Chevy HD2500 Service Truck -9,245.75 22,531.98
Check 10/11/2012 5529 Granite Mountain ...  Reim for Expenses Directly Related to Office Fire -11,221.60 11,310.38
Check 10/11/2012 5629 Granite Mountain .. Reim for CMII Operating Expenses-Loan for Accts Payable -11,310.38 0.00
Deposit 11/09/2012 Granite Mountain ... From GM to CM to cover Insurance Premium 10,891.00 10,891.00
Deposit 11/14/2012 Granite Mountain ... From GM to CM to Pay Management Fee 30,000.00 40,891.00
Check 1212712012 Elect.. Granite Mountain ...  Reimb for Exp Related to Insurance Prem & Mngt Fee -21,000.00 19,891.00
Total 2234.06 - Payable to GMWC 13,891.00 19,891.00
Total 2234.00 - Accts Payable-Assoc. Companies 30,499.82 36,499.82
TOTAL 30,499.82 36,499.82
Page 1




LogpNet Commercial Leases in Chino Valley Exhibit 1

& - e o
File Edit View Fgvorites. Tooks Help
35 B Suggested Sites v &) HRIS-VES Portal Login &} Home

4% Chine Valley, AZ Commesci... ¥

TR v B} v LS.k v Bagev. Safety Toolsv i
i ¥ _J T T

~

Be the Featured
Local Broker

S Rert s {1 -7 of ¥ e

High troftic grea in Chino Yalley 452 - 4,896 §F
Ching Valtay, AT S8 S Yoy
58.00/5F onnual plus NN ot S1.754F onnual & 3% 1Spacs

i Travel

Town of Ching Valley Rertel Tax. Teems and 4,804 5F Sy 4 A
: > conditions negoticlie. 1030+ sf k¥ il Purmos
SE Y ‘3;5&;: ‘Q[‘ ureose Your Ad Here
bb!}gwf G Target active tenants
and investors in your
market

< Start g New Search

Refine Your Search

CHING VALLEY PROFESSIONAL PLAZA E 56 - 1,480 5F

Chine Vailey, 87 510 /SF
Located in the Chine Voliey Business Pork & Q:} LoopNet*
barketploce, the propesty wos constructed in 2004-

2008 with peeled pole detai and rock foging...

Poiygon Search

E{ﬂaw Polygon J

000
100 N Stote Route 89 950 5F

Coing Valiey, AZ S8 73F Yooy
Lornom Ploaze Office Suites, 2 Suites ovaitable. Eoch

@ ot ) Moy

; i Space Avorl. (SGFT)
N a— suile hos @ seporate front entronce. Tenont pays
¢ ; w wlectric, gus & dote/phone service..
Keywords
— SHOWROOM, OFFICE & WAREHOUSE, 3,200 - 4,800 SF
{ CHINOG VALLEY AZ

Property Types (G

i A Ching Vollay, A7
Office space of 2,323 sf with 4 offices, 1 large open
oo, 2 restroorms ond worehouse spoge.

Warghouss hog ¢ 3 doors, high cedings and

4,800 SF Blag
Oftime Shiswroorm

1 Speciat Purpose

Shiow Prapury 5

Stendard Listings




BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

SUSAN BITTER SMITH
Chairman

BOB STUMP
Commissioner

BOB BURNS
Commissioner

DOUG LITTLE
Commissioner

TOM FORESE
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
CHINO MEADOWS II WATER COMPANY, INC.) DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231
FOR APPROVAL OF A RATE INCREASE. )
)

DIRECT
TESTIMONY
OF
JIAN W. LIU
UTILITIES ENGINEER
UTILITIES DIVISION

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

JULY 15, 2015




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUGCTTION ...ttt et e e e ee et et e e e e e e e e e eesse e s e e s eeseee s s e e s s s e ees s ee e e e em st e e 1

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY ..ot eeee e e e e e ee e e e e ee e e e e et 2

ENGINEERING REPORTS ..ot eeeeeeaeeeseeraseeseesees e e e s e e e, 3

RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSTONS ettt ee e ee e eee e e 3
EXHIBIT

Engineering Report for CHINO MEADOWS IT WATER .....co.cooovieieeceseeee e JWL




NN s N =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Jian W. Liu
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 1

INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name, place of employment and job title.

A. My name is Jian W. Liu. My place of employment is the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“ACC” or “Commission”), 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Atizona 85007. My job

title is Water/Wastewater Engineer with the Commission’s Utlities Division Staff (“Staff”).

Q. How long have you been employed by the Commission?

A. I have been employed by the Commission since October 2005.

Q. Please list your duties and responsibilities.

A. My main responsibilities are to inspect, investigate and evaluate water and wastewater
systems. This includes obtaining data, preparing reconstruction cost new and/or original cost
studies, investigative reports, interpreting rules and regulations, and suggesting cotrective
action and providing technical recommendations on water and wastewater system
deficiencies. I also provide written and oral testimony in rate cases and other cases before the

Commission.

Q. How many companies have you analyzed for the Utilities Division?
A. I have analyzed approximately 50 companies fulfilling these various responsibilities for the

Commission’s Utilities Division.

Q. Have you previously testified before this Commission?

A. Yes, I have testifted before the Commission.




~N N A WN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Jian W. Liu
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 2

Q. What is your educational background?

A. I am a Ph.D. Candidate in Geotechnical Engineering from Arizona State University (“ASU”).
I have a Master of Science Degree in Natural Science from ASU and a Master of Science
Degree in Civil Engineering from Institute of Rock & Soil Mechanics (“IRSM”), Academy of

Sciences, China.

Q. Briefly describe your pertinent work experience.

A. From 1982 to 2000, I was employed by IRSM, SCS Engineers, and URS Corporation as a
Civil and Environmental Engineer. In 2000, I joined the Arizona Department of
Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”). My responsibilities with ADEQ included review and
approval of water distribution systems, sewer distribution systems, and on-site wastewater

treatment facilities. I remained with ADEQ until transferring to the Commission in October

2005.
Q. Please state your professional membership, registrations, and licenses.
A. I am a licensed professional civil engineer in the State of Arizona.
PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY
Q. What was your assignment in this rate proceeding?
A. My assignment was to provide Staff’s engineering evaluation of the subject rate proceeding. I

reviewed the Company’s application and responses to data requests, and I inspected the water
system. This testimony and its attachments present Staff’s engineering evaluation. The
findings of my engineering evaluation are contained in the Engineering Report that I have
prepared for this proceeding. The report 1s included as Exhibit JWL in this pre-filed

testimony.




Ne R s )

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17

Direct Testimony of Jian W. Liu
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 3

ENGINEERING REPORT

Q. Please describe the information contained in your Engineering Report.

A. The Report is divided into three general sections: 1) Executive  Summary,

2) Engincering Report Discussion, and 3) Engineering Report Exhibits. The Discussions section for the
Water System can be further divided into ten subsections: A) Location of Company; B)
Desctiption of the Water System; C) ADEQ Compliance; D) ACC Compliance; E) Arizona
Department Of Water Resources (“ADWR”) compliance; F) Water Testing Expenses, G)

Water Usage, H) Growth; I) Depreciation Rates; J) Other Issues.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

Q. What are Staffs conclusions and recommendations regarding the Company’s
operations?
A. Staff’s conclusions and recommendations regarding the Company’s operations are contained

in the Executive Summary of the attached Engineering Report.

Q. Does this conclude your Direct Testimony?

A. Yes, it does.




EXHIBIT JWL

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR

CHINO MEADOWS II WATER CO., INC.

DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-0231 (RATES)

JIAN W LIU

JULY 15, 2015




Engineering Repott for:
\ Chino Meadows I1 Water Company

for a Rate Increase
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231 (Rates)
By: Jian W Liu
Utilities Engineer
JULY 15, 2015

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CONCLUSIONS:

1. The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) reported that the Chino

Meadows II Water Company (“Chino Meadows” or “Company”) Public Water System
(“PWS”) No. 13-079, is currently delivering water that meets water quality standards
required by 40 C.F.R. 141 (National Primary Drinking Water Regulations) and Arizona
Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4. (ADEQ compliance status report dated October
28, 2014).

The Company is located in the Prescott Active Management Area (“AMA”) and is subject to
Arizona Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) AMA reporting and consetvation
requirements. ADWR reported that Chino Meadows is currently in compliance with
departmental requirements governing water providers and/or community water systems.
(ADWR compliance status report dated October 14, 2014).

A check with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) Utilities
Division Compliance Section showed no delinquent compliance items for the Company.
(ACC Compliance Section Email dated October 6, 2014).

Staff concludes that Chino Meadows has adequate production capacity and storage capacity
to serve the existing customer base and reasonable growth.

The Company reported 60,730,000 gallons pumped and 52,423,000 gallons sold, resulting in
a water loss of 13.68% for 2013.

Chino Meadows has approved Curtailment Plan and Backflow Prevention Tariffs on file
with the Commission.




RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

In the prior rate case, the Company adopted Staff’s typical and customary water depreciation
rates. These rates are presented in Table B and it is recommended that the Company
continue to use these depreciation rates by individual National Association of Regulatory
Utllity Commissioners category.

Staff recommends its average annual cost of $4,828 be adopted for the water testing expense
in this proceeding.

Staff recommends that the Service Line and Meter Installation Charges listed in Table C be
adopted.

Staff recommends that Chino Meadows prepare a report containing a detailed analysis and
plan to reduce water loss to 10 percent or less. If the Company believes it is not cost
effective to reduce the water loss to less than 10 percent, it should submit a detailed cost
benefit analysis to support its opinion. In no case shall the Company allow water loss to be
greater than 15 percent. The water loss reduction report or the cost benefit analysis shall be
docketed as a compliance item within 90 days of the effective date of the order issued in this
proceeding.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dage
A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY ....coomiiicccccteeeeeceeneseseescenees 1
B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM ...coiiiiiietrccceenieenniicseeaeteesensresesesesnesssencens 1
C. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPLIANCE
(ADEQ) et emecictes e sttt 2
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION (“ACC”) COMPLIANCE ... 2
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE......... 3
F.  WATER TESTING EXPENSES. ...ttt tcessesesssesesstsesess st s s sssssssssssssenns 3
G, WATER USE ..ottt ettt sttt sttt ettt s ettt n bt sataeas 3
H.  GROWTH. .ottt ettt ettt s st a et ea st e s e s s sesabeses 5
I.  DEPRECIATION RATES. ..ottt tetassesseesssstetas s sstossssssessssas st esatessssssesasaseees 5
J. CURTAILMENT PLAN AND BACKFLOW PREVENTION TARIFF .....ccccoovvrneinienenne 7
K. METER AND SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION CHARGES ......ccccccomvnnreeientrenineeenns 7
Table C. Service Line and Meter Installation Chat@es ........ccoccuimrcciiiiinincininicciiceeiiccereeneeans 7
FIGURES
COUNLY MAP oottt ettt ettt et aseen FIGURE 1

CIIICATED AT cneeeeieeieieeeeeee et e et e e ee e s e e e st e e ese e e s st e e e e teeensae st eesmseeneaeaasaesnsasseeseamseannssenneens FIGURE 2




Chino Meadows II Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 1

A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY

Chino Meadows II Water Company (“Chino Meadows” or “Company”) has submitted an
application with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) for approval of a
rate increase in Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231. Chino Meadows presently provides utility service
to 908 water customers in Yavapai County, Arizona. Figure 1 shows the location of Chino
Meadows within Yavapai County and Figure 2 shows the certificated area. The Commission
Utlittes Division Staff (“Staff”) engineering review and analysis of the pending application is
presented in this report.

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM

The plant facilities were visited on December 9, 2014, by Jian Liu, Staff Utilittes Engineer,
and Teresa Hunsaker, Staff Public Utilities Analyst, in the accompaniment of Arden Barney of the
Company.

The plant facilities consist of two active wells with total pumping capacity of 475 gallons per
minute (“GPM”), four storage tanks with total storage capacity of 107,000 gallons, hydro-pneumatic
pressure systems and distribution system serving 908 active connections during the test year of 2013.
The detailed plant facility desctiptions are as follows:

Well/Plant Data
. Casing Year Drilled
Pump Casing o Meter
ADWR ID No. Pump HP GPM Depth(f) Size(in) Size(in)
55-552320 15 225 335 10 3 1995
55-613770 20 250 450 12 3 1982




Chino Meadows Il Water Company

Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

Page 2
Storage Tanks Pressure Tanks Booster Pumps
Capacity Quantity Capacity Quantity Capacity Quantity
(gallons) (gallons) (HP)
67000 1 5,000 2 15
20000 1 25 1
10000 2
Total 107,000
Mains Customer Meters Fire Hydrants
Stze (inches) | Length (feet) | Size (inches) Quantity Quantity
2 2,698
5/8x3/4 1,017 7
4 2,872 3/4
6 70,214 1
1.5
2
3
4
Total 1,017

C. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (“ADEQ”)
COMPLIANCE

ADEQ reported that the Chino Meadows drinking water system, Public Water System
(“PWS”) No. 13-079, is currently delivering water that meets water quality standards required by 40
C.F.R. 141 (National Primary Drinking Water Regulations) and Arizona Administrative Code, Title
18, Chapter 4. (ADEQ compliance status report dated October 28, 2014).

D. ACC COMPLIANCE

A check with the ACC Utlities Division Compliance Section showed no delinquent
compliance items for the Company. (ACC Compliance Section Email dated October 6, 2014).




Chino Meadows II Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 3

E. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
COMPLIANCE

WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR?”)

Chino Meadows is located in the ADWR Prescott Active Management Area (“AMA”) and is
subject to ADWR AMA teporting and conservation requirements. ADWR reported that Chino
Meadows is currently in compliance with departmental requirements governing water providers
and/otr community water systems. (ADWR compliance status report dated October 14, 2014).

F. WATER TESTING EXPENSES

The Company is subject to mandatory patticipation in the ADEQ Monitoring Assistance
Progtam ("MAP"). Participation in the MAP program is mandatory for water systems that serve less
than 10,000 persons (approximately 3,300 service connections).

The Company reported its watet testing expense at $4,790.54 during the 2013 test year.
Staff reviewed the Company’s reported testing expense and made certain adjustments to determine
an average annual cost of $4,828 as shown in Table A. Staff recommends an annual water testing
expense of $4,828 be used for purposes of this application.

Table A. Water Testing Cost

Note: ADEQ’s MAP fee for the 2013 Calendar Year was $2,568.14.

G. WATER USE

Water Sold

Monitoring Cost per No. of test Annual
test Expense
Total coliform — monthly $20 48 $960
MAP - IOCs, Radiochemical, Nitrate,

Nitrite, Asbestos, SOCs, & VOCs MAP MAP §2,568
TTHMs and HAAs $380 2 $760
Lead & Copper — annually $45 12 $540

$4,828

Based on information provided by the Company, water use for the test year 2013 is

presented below. The high monthly domestic water use was 223 gal/day pet setvice connection in
June and the low monthly domestic water use was 97 gal/day per service connection in Novembet.
The average annual use was 159 gal/day per setvice connection.



Chino Meadows II Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 4

GALLONS USET

Non-account Water

Non-account water should be 10% or less and never more than 15%. It is important to be
able to reconcile the difference between water sold and the water produced by the source. A watet
balance will allow a water company to identify water and revenue losses due to leakage, theft, and
flushing. The Company reported 60,730,000 gallons pumped and 52,423,000 gallons sold, resulting
in a water loss of 13.68% for 2013.

Staff recommends that Chino Meadows prepare a report containing a detailed analysis and
plan to reduce water loss to 10 percent or less. If the Company believes it is not cost effective to
reduce the water loss to less than 10 percent, it should submit a detailed cost benefit analysis to
support its opinion. In no case shall the Company allow water loss to be greater than 15 percent.
The water loss reduction report or the cost benefit analysis shall be docketed as a compliance item
within 90 days of the effective date of the order issued in this proceeding.




Chino Meadows II Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 5

H. GROWTH

In December 2007, Chino Meadows’s customer base was 901 customers. In December
2013, the Company had 908 customers. The Company estimates that Chino Meadows may have
zero to two customers to be added per yeat.

Staff concludes that Chino Meadows has adequate production capacity and storage capacity
to setve the existing customer base and reasonable growth.

I DEPRECIATION RATES

In the prtior rate case, the Company adopted Staff’s typical and customary water depreciation
rates. These rates ate presented in Table B and it is recommended that the Company continue to
use these depreciation rates by individual National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners

category .




Chino Meadows II Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 6

Table B. Depreciation Rates

Average Annual
iﬁ}gg Depreciable Plant Service %ife Accrual Rate
(Years) (%o)

304 Structures & Improvements 30 3.33
305 Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs 40 2.50
306 Lake, River, Canal Intakes 40 2.50
307 Wells & Springs 30 3.33
308 Infiltration Galleties 15 6.67
309 Raw Water Supply Mains 50 2.00
310 Power Generation Equipment 20 5.00
311 Pumping Equipment 8 12.5
320 Water Treatment Equipment

320.1 Water Treatment Plants 30 3.33

320.2 Solution Chemical Feeders 5 20.0
330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes

330.1 Storage Tanks 45 222

330.2 Pressure Tanks 20 5.00
331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 2.00
333 Services 30 3.33
334 Meters 12 8.33
335 Hydrants 50 2.00
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 15 6.67
339 Other Plant & Misc Equipment 15 6.67
340 Office Furniture & Equipment 15 6.67

3401 Computers & Software 5 20.00
341 Transportation Equipment 20.00
342 Stores Equipment 25 4.00
343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 20 5.00
344 Laboratory Equipment 10 10.00
345 Power Operated Equipment 20 5.00
346 Communication Equipment 10 10.00
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 10 10.00
348 Other Tangible Plant e .

NOTES:

1. These depreciation rates represent average expected rates. Water companies may experience different rates due

to variations in construction, environment, ot the physical and chemical characteristics of the water.

2. Acct. 348, Other Tangible Plant may vary from 5% to 50%. The depreciation rate would be set in accordance

with the specific capital items in this account.




Chino Meadows Il Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 7

J. CURTAILMENT PLAN AND BACKFLOW PREVENTION TARIFFS

Chino Meadows has approved Curtailment Plan and Backflow Prevention Tariffs on file
with the Commission.

K. METER AND SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION CHARGES

The Company has requested to change its service line and meter installation charges. These
charges are refundable advances and the Company’s proposed charges are within Staff’s
recommended range for these charges. Staff recommends that the charges listed under the column
heading “Company proposed & Staff Recommended” listed in Table C be adopted.

Table C. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges

Company
Current Proposed & Staff Company Company
Service | Current | Current Recommended | Proposed & Staff | Proposed & Staff
Line * Meter Total Service Line Recommended Recommended

Meter Sizes | Charges | Charges | Charges Charges * Meter Charges | Total Charges
5/8" x 3/4" 406 95 501 450 150 600
3/4" 413 162 575 450 250 700
1" 441 209 650 575 300 875
1-1/2" 395 321 716 675 500 1,175
2" © 727 845 1,572 1,000 1,500 2,500
3" 952 1448 2,400 1,300 2,000 3,300
4" 1,310 2,206 3,516 1,800 3,500 5,300
6" 2160 | 4,756 6,916 2,800 6,000 8,800

*Note: Meter charge includes meter box or vault.




Chino Meadows II Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 8

Chino Meadows || Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

AT COUNTY

Grand Canyon”
Cavems and
Inn, LLC

,‘.\...\.BN/Lé;sibgﬂ:

Corporation 6

e Asl'nfon;ﬁ
Water
Service

s Seven Canyons Water Company
Abra Water Company Boynton Canyon Enchantment Hommme;Qi
Juniper Wells N
| Water Company, Inc. Arizona Water Company s
Oak Creek Water Company No. 1~ MHC Operating Limited Partnership »- EDONA

Michaels Ranch Water Users Assoc.1
%Appaloosa Water Company Littie Park Watﬁr Company%

# Pine Valley Water
’ Chino Meadows H " Arizona% Company
Water Company i Water Park Water Company
0ak Creek Pubiic Se
i Montezuma Rimrock

Company
. B, %Wmerﬁompany, LLC

Meadow Water Company

Granite Oaks Water Users Association E
Granite Mountain Water Company

Em;e; Camp V:rde ona Water Company
* BAGDAD ACME Water, LLC ‘E b . ACME Water, LLC "y /00 System
PRESCOTT ¥ Bradshs _EPWhite Horse Ranch CAMP VERDE

Wa Company < “--Owners Asso 7

* Sherman Pines e <) Verde Lakes
Water Company Humboldt Water System VL:,“(,: ~ Water Corporation -
3%~ Groom Creek Water Users Association  Water Company

Walden Meadows Community Co-op @ ME Water, LLC @
ater,
o )

T Loma Estates Water Company, LLC

Bradshaw Mountain
w Water Company

Cordes Lakes Water Company

£
1 Yamell Water
) Rsacution Crown King Water

@ Company, Inc,

§
&4 Coldwater Canyon Water Company

ainbow Parks, Inc.

Wickenburg Ranch Water, LLC

Figure 1: County Map




Chino Meadows II Water Company

Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231
Page 9

Chino Meadows Il Water Company
Docket No. W-02370A-14-0231

YAVAPAI CO

Appaloosa
Contiguous Area

Appaloosa
Water

Company
18 17 18 ’
19 20 #
» . = ® 3 2r
31 32 1 6
ACME Water
(Yavapai Estates) |

82

35

(]

12

13

Chino |
Meadows I
Water Company

24

Figure 2: Certificated Area




